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SODUS CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

AGENDA 
Regular Meeting 

June 9, 2022, 7:00 p.m. 
Jr./Sr. HIGH SCHOOL AUDITORIUM 

 
 
1.0 OPENING 
 1.1 Call to Order 
 1.2 Pledge of Allegiance 
 1.3 Roll Call 
 1.4 Approval of Agenda 
  
2.0 RECOGNITION 

2.1 Community Service Award 
2.2 Tenured Teachers 
2.3 Retirees 
2.4 Principal Awards 
2.5 Section V Class B3 Champion 
 

3.0 REPORTS - none 
 
4.0 INFORMATION 
 4.1 Enrollment – May 
 
5.0 MATTERS FOR BOARD DISCUSSION (NON-MOTION) - none 

 
6.0 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Comments from students, staff, and community members who are in attendance. Persons 
who are addressing the Board are requested to give their names before they speak. 
 

7.0 COMMITTEE REPORTS - none 
 

8.0 COMMUNICATIONS - none 
_________________________________________________________________________________ 
CONSENSUS MOTION #1: Upon motion made by ________  and seconded by________, the 
following were offered for approval: 
 
9.0 MINUTES of MEETING 
 9.1 Regular Meeting May 12, 2022 
 
10.0 COMMITTEE ON SPECIAL EDUCATION 
 10.1 Recommendations – May 31, 2022 
 
11.0 FINANCE 
 11.1 Warrants – 5/15/22, 5/31/22 
 11.2 Budget Status/Expenditure Report – 5/31/22 
 11.3 Treasurer’s Report – April 1, 2022–April 29, 2022 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 
CONSENSUS MOTION #2: Upon motion made by ________  and seconded by________, the 
following resolutions were offered for approval: 
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12.0 MATTERS REQUIRING BOARD ACTION 

12.1 Tenure Recommendation – Tracy Cincinello 
12.2 Tenure Recommendation – Jessica Pryce 
12.3 Tenure Recommendation – Molly Kindler 
12.4 Tenure Recommendation – Melissa Eaton-Smith 
12.5 Tenure Recommendation – Brooke Minkau 
12.6 Tenure Recommendation – Lindsay Canon 
12.7 Tenure Recommendation – Megann Johnson 
12.8 Tenure Recommendation – Renee Molnar 
12.9 Tenure Recommendation – Erin Buchwald 
12.10 Results of the 2022-2023 Sodus CSD Annual Budget Vote and Election 
12.11 Disposal of Obsolete and Non-Repairable Computer/AV Equipment 
12.12 JUUL Agreement – SFA Member 
12.13 Contract – Project Director for Grants (Valerie Fanning) 
12.14 Contract – School Health Integration Specialist (Jill Harper) 

 12.15 Contract – Mental Health Demonstration Project Director (MHDPD) (Hennessey 
Lustica) 

 12.16 Contract – Community Schools Program Manager (Jeremy Hughes) 
 12.17 Contract – Community Schools Program Manager (Robyn Moutray) 
 12.18 Contract – Health Services with Penfield Central School District 
 12.19 Contract – Health Services with Brighton Central School District 
 12.20 Contract – Health Services with Newark Central School District 
 12.21 Combined Team – Cross Country (Varsity/Modified) Merger with Marion CSD 
 12.22 Combined Team – Girls’ Tennis (Varsity/Modified) Merger with Williamson CSD 
 12.23 Combined Team – Boys’ Volleyball (Varsity/Modified) Merger with Williamson CSD 
 12.24 Policy 3310 – Public Access to Records 
 12.25 Policy 5740 – Qualifications of Bus Drivers 
 12.26 Policy 8280 – Instruction for English Language Learners 
 12.27 2022-2023 Substitute Teacher Listing 
 12.28 2022-2023 Support Staff Substitute Listing 
 12.29 Award School Food Management Service Bid 
 12.30 Surplus Property – Bus 79 
 12.31 Results of the 2022-2023 Sodus Community Library Budget Vote and Election 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 
13.0 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Comments from students, staff, and community members who are in attendance.  Persons 
who are addressing the Board are requested to give their names before they speak. 

______________________________________________________________________________________ 
CONSENSUS MOTION #3: Upon motion made by ________ and seconded by________, the 
following personnel matters were offered for approval: 
 
14.0 PERSONNEL 

14.1 Retirement 
 14.1a Cheryl Aman, Bus Driver, effective 6/30/22 (10 years of service at Sodus) 
 
14.2 Resignations 
 14.2a Heather McAllister, 1:1 Teacher Aide, effective 5/13/22 
 14.2b Tracey Cruz, Math Intervention Teacher, effective 6/30/22 
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14.3 Appointments 
For all appointments involving a classroom teacher or building principal, the expiration 
date of the individual’s probationary appointment is tentative and conditional only.  
Except to the extent required by the applicable provisions of Education Law Section 
3012, in order to be granted tenure the individual must receive composite or overall 
annual professional performance review ratings of either ‘effective’ or ‘highly effective’ 
in at least three of the four preceding years, and if the individual receives an ‘ineffective’ 
composite or overall rating in the final year of the probationary period the individual 
shall not be eligible for tenure at that time. 
 
14.3a Probationary 
 1. Melissa Nuwer, Special Education Teacher, Type A Step K, 

$48,826.12/year, effective 9/1/22-8/31/25 (Tenure eligible 9/1/25) 
 
14.3b Permanent 
 1. Daphnay St. Fleur, Teacher Aide (Bus), $14.50/hour, effective 8/15/22 
 2. Ashley Walters, Teacher Aide, $14.50/hour, effective 7/28/22 
 
14.3c Annual 
 1. Robert Burlee, District Treasurer, $82,985.97/year, effective 7/1/22-6/30/23 
 2. Jeremy Hughes, Community Schools Program Manager, $70,000.00/year, 

effective 7/1/22-6/30/23 
 3. Robyn Moutray, Community Schools Program Manager, $47,380.00/year, 

effective 7/1/22-6/30/23 
 4. Hennessey Lustica, Mental Health Demonstration Project Director, 

$82,920.58/year, effective 7/1/22-6/30/23 
 5. Jill Harper, School Health Integration Specialist, $74,263.00/year, effective 

7/1/22-6/30/23 
 6. Valerie Fanning, Project Director for Grants, $68,883.60/year, effective 

7/1/22-6/30/23 
 
14.3d Temporary 
 1. Ryan Grinnell, Summer School Teacher Aide (Substitute), $15.00/hour, 

effective 7/11/22-8/19/22 
 2. Nadia Ayers, Summer School Teacher Aide (Substitute), $15.00/hour, 

effective 7/11/22-8/19/22 
 3. Michelle Schifano, Summer School Teacher Aide (Substitute), $15.00/hour, 

effective 7/11/22-8/19/22 
 4. Zachary Montes, Program Assistant, $14.50/hour, effective 7/1/22-8/31/22 
 5. Pilar Rodriguez, Cleaner (Substitute), $14.50/hour, effective 7/1/22-8/31/22 
 6. Adriana Durgan, Cleaner (Substitute), $14.50/hour, effective 7/1/22-8/31/22 
 7. Tristian Williams, Cleaner (Substitute), $14.50/hour, effective 7/1/22-

8/31/22 
 8. Jason Everhart, Cleaner (Substitute), $14.50/hour, effective 7/1/22-8/31/22 
 9. Alexander Chavez, Cleaner (Substitute), $14.50/hour, effective 7/1/22-

8/31/22 
 10. Summer School Elementary Teachers, $35.00/hour, effective 7/11/22-

8/12/22 
  a. Tina Palizay 
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  b. Courtney Luckman 
  c. Melisa Blankenberg 
  d. Miranda Tyler 
  e. Adam Komczyk 
  f. Brenda Wren 
 11. Summer School ELA Teachers, $35.00/hour, effective 7/11/22-8/12/22 
  a. Ashlea Conge 
  b. Nicole Morris 
 12. Summer School Math Teachers, $35.00/hour, effective 7/11/22-8/12/22 
  a. Renee Molnar 
  b. Stefanie Stockton 
 13. Logan Abplanalp, Summer School Elementary Enrichment Teacher, 

$35.00/hour, effective 7/11/22-8/12/22 
 14. Melisa Enfonde, Summer School Math Enrichment Teacher, $35.00/hour, 

effective 7/11/22-8/12/22 
 15. Summer School Special Education Enrichment Teachers, $35.00/hour, 

effective 7/11/22-8/12/22 
  a. Madison Sergeant 
  b. Sydney Gagliano 
 16. Jennifer Johnson, Summer School Teacher Aide, $15.00/hour, effective 

7/11/22-8/12/22 
 17. ESY Special Education Teachers, $35.00/hour, effective 7/11/22-8/19/22 
  a. Lisa Moore 
  b. Mandy Ford 
  c. Andrea Kingsbury 
 18. Kristy Dirlam, Summer School & ESY Speech Pathologist, $35.00/hour, 

effective 7/11/22-8/19/22 
 19. Corey Sprague, Summer School & ESY Speech Therapist, $35.00/hour, 

effective 7/11/22-8/19/22 
 20. Tracy Cincinello, Summer School & ESY Typist, $15.00/hour, effective 

7/11/22-8/19/22 
 21. ESY Teacher Aides, $15.00/hour, effective 7/11/22-8/19/22 
  a. Catherine Brewer 
  b. John Hale 
  c. Julie Steffler 
  d. Dawn Featherly 
 22. Summer School Nurse (Job Share), effective 7/11/22-8/19/22 
  a. Julie Riviello, $37.14/hour 
  b. Darcy Davidson, $35.00/hour 
 
14.3e Stipend 
 1. Regina Moline, Board Clerk, $3,000.00/year, effective 7/1/22-6/30/23 
 2. Leona Edelmann, Personnel Clerk, $3,000.00/year, effective 7/1/22-6/30/23 
 3. Steven Spinelli, Facilities (Extra Duties), $10,000.00/year, effective 7/1/22-

6/30/23 
 4. Lisa Tunley, Health/Safety Officer, $3,000.00/year, effective 7/1/22-6/30/23 
 5. Michele Napoleon, Affordable Care Act (Extra Duties), $3,000.00/year, 

effective 7/1/22-6/30/23 
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 6. Robert Bayless, Transportation (Extra Duties), $2,000.00/year, effective 
7/1/22-6/30/23 

 7. Jack Fuller, Transportation (Extra Duties), $2,000.00/year, effective 7/1/22-
6/30/23 

 8. Dawn Everhart, Prime Time Billing Clerk, $1,500.00/year, effective 7/1/22-
6/30/23 

 9. David Lis, 2nd Shift Cleaner Supervisor, $2,000.00/year, effective 7/1/22-
6/30/23 

 10. David Lis, Soccer Season Stadium Coordinator, $400.00/year, effective 
7/1/22-6/30/23 

 11. Dawn Everhart, Registrar, $3,000.00/year, effective 7/1/22-6/30/23 
 12. Lisa Tunley, Certified Pool Operator, $2,000.00/year, effective 7/1/22-

6/30/23 
 13. Cathy Kuc, Records Management Officer, $3,000.00/year, effective 7/1/22-

6/30/23 
 14. Janine Walters, Central Treasurer, $6,000.00/year, effective 7/1/22-6/30/23 
 15. Matthew Wilbur, IT Extra Duties, $10,000.00/year, effective 7/1/22-6/30/23 
 16. Robin Masser, IT Extra Duties, $1,800.00/year, effective 7/1/22-6/30/23 
 17. Kevin Hauck, Aquatics Director, $4,074.92/year, effective 7/1/22-6/30/23 
 18. Brian Dastyck, Building Support Dean, $7,118.55/year, effective 7/1/22-

6/30/23 
 19. Michael Magin, Athletic Director, $5,297.67/year, effective 7/1/22-6/30/23 
 20. Brenda Wren, Staff Developer, $3,554.75/year, effective 7/1/22-6/30/23 
 
14.3f Substitute 
 1. Uncertified, $105.00/day 
  a. Amanda Burman, effective 5/16/22-6/30/22 
  b. Faith Woodcock, effective 5/26/22-6/30/22 
 2. Classified 
  a. Amanda Burman, Teacher Assistant, $14.00/hour, effective 5/16/22-

6/30/22 
  b. Faith Burman, Teacher Assistant, $14.00/hour, effective 5/26/22-6/30/22 
 3. Summer School, $35.00/hour, effective 7/11/22-8/19/22 
  a. Cassandra Stiokas 
  b. Kevin Hauck 
  c. Ella Hotchkiss 
  d. Debra Palmer 
  e. Michael Gotte 
  f. Sarah Wendel 
  g. Benjamin Cobbert 

______________________________________________________________________________________ 
CONSENSUS MOTION #4: Upon motion made by ________   and seconded by________, the 
following executive session was offered for approval: 

 
15.0 ANTICIPATED EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 15.1 Purpose:  Discuss the position of a particular person 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
16.0 ADDITIONAL NEW BUSINESS 
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17.0 SET AGENDA FOR NEXT MEETING 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 
CONSENSUS MOTION #5: Upon motion made by ________ and seconded by________, the 
following was offered for approval: 

 
18.0 ADJOURNMENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Nurtured by the influence of a diverse community, our District is committed to the success of every 
student. We will support our students in developing the skills and strategies needed to achieve 
academic excellence and to become respectful, responsible, kind citizens of a global society. We are 
dedicated to sustaining an environment that fosters a joy for life and continued learning. 



Sodus Central School District 
P.O. Box 220 

Sodus, New York 14551-0220 
www.soduscsd.org 

“Learning, Advancing, Proud, Spartans!” 

 
District Office 
(315) 483-4755 - fax 
 
Nelson Kise 
Superintendent 
(315) 483-5201 - phone 
 
Heather Uetz, Ed.D 
Assistant Superintendent 
for Curriculum & 
Instruction 
(315) 483-5234 - phone 
 
Steven K. Moore 
Business Administrator 
(315) 483-5283 - phone 
 
Joseph Keeney 
Director of Student 
Services 
(315) 483-5208 - phone 
(315) 483-5248 - fax 
 
Jr/Sr High School 
(315) 483-6168 - fax 
 
Arkee Allen 
Principal 
(315) 483-5280 - phone 
 
Tina Peets, Ed.D 
Assistant Principal 
(315) 483-5261 - phone 
 
Tim Padden 
Director of Personalized 
Learning and Innovative 
Technology 
(315) 483-5269 – phone 
 
Intermediate School 
(315) 483-5291 - fax 
 
Gene Hoskins 
Principal 
(315) 483-5242 - phone 
 
Elementary School 
(315) 483-5292 – fax 
 
Michael Sereno 
Principal 
(315) 483-5282 - phone 
 
Transportation Office 
(315) 483-5290 - fax 
 
 
Transportation Supervisor 
(315) 483-5273 
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Grade Level Enr Enr Enr Enr. Enr Enr Enr Enr Enr Enr Enr 
PK3 20 21 21 21 20 23 24 22 22 22  

PK 51 51 51 51 51 55 55 56 57 57  

K  58 58 60 60 59 56 58 60 61 62  

1  79 79 77 79 78 76 76 74 73 73  

2  65 62 62 61 61 62 62 63 63 63  

3  69 69 70 68 68 66 67 67 65 64  

 PK-3 Total 342 340 341 340 337 338 342 342 341 341  

4 86 83 85 83 83 85 83 85 85 86  

5  78 76 76 77 76 76 77 79 78 79  

6  81 79 80 81 81 83 82 84 83 83  

4-6 Total 245 238 241 241 240 244 242 248 246 248  

7 82 81 81 81 81 80 80 80 80 80  

8 65 64 65 63 63 63 63 62 61 61  

9 75 75 76 74 76 72 72 71 72 72  

10 79 77 75 75 75 71 71 70 69 69  

11 62 59 59 60 57 56 57 58 59 59  

12 78 79 77 74 74 76 75 75 73 73  

7-12 Total 441 435 433 427 426 418 418 416 414 414  

Out of District: 

BOCES/CSE 27 27 28 29 29 28 26 26 26 26  

PTEC 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9  

Grand Total 1064 1049 1052 1046 1041 1037 1037 1041 1036 1038  

Home Schooled 56 59 58 62 63 64 67 67 67 67  

 

Nurtured by the influence of a diverse community, our district is committed to the success of every student. We will support our 
students in developing the skills and strategies needed to achieve academic excellence and to become respectful, responsible, kind 

citizens of a global society. We are dedicated to sustaining an environment that fosters a joy for life and continued learning. 

 



Sodus Central School District 
P.O. Box 220 

Sodus, New York 14551-0220 
www.soduscsd.org 

“Learning, Advancing, Proud, Spartans!” 

 
District Office 
(315) 483-4755 - fax 
 
Nelson Kise 
Superintendent 
(315) 483-5201 - phone 
 
Heather Uetz, Ed.D 
Assistant Superintendent 
for Curriculum & 
Instruction 
(315) 483-5234 - phone 
 
Steven K. Moore 
Business Administrator 
(315) 483-5283 - phone 
 
Joseph Keeney 
Director of Student 
Services 
(315) 483-5208 - phone 
(315) 483-5248 - fax 
 
Jr/Sr High School 
(315) 483-6168 - fax 
 
Arkee Allen 
Principal 
(315) 483-5280 - phone 
 
Tina Peets, Ed.D 
Assistant Principal 
(315) 483-5261 - phone 
 
Tim Padden 
Director of Personalized 
Learning and Innovative 
Technology 
(315) 483-5269 – phone 
 
Intermediate School 
(315) 483-5291 - fax 
 
Gene Hoskins 
Principal 
(315) 483-5242 - phone 
 
Elementary School 
(315) 483-5292 – fax 
 
Michael Sereno 
Principal 
(315) 483-5282 - phone 
 
Transportation Office 
(315) 483-5290 - fax 
 
Jeremy Bricks 
Transportation Supervisor 
(315) 483-5273 

 
 

Totals are 
from last day 
of the month 
2020-2021 
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Grade Level Enr. Enr. Enr. Enr. Enr. Enr. Enr. Enr. Enr. Enr. Enr. 
PK3 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 

PK 23 23 23 24 24 23 23 23 23 24 24 

K  70 73 72 72 70 72 71 72 72 72 72 

1  63 63 62 62 59 62 62 62 61 60 60 

2  79 75 74 71 68 66 65 65 66 66 66 

3  86 83 81 81 81 85 86 86 86 86 86 

 PK-3 Total 339 335 330 328 320 326 325 326 326 326 326 

4 77 77 75 75 73 75 74 74 73 73 73 

5  83 83 84 84 81 82 82 82 83 83 83 

6  86 85 84 84 85 87 85 85 85 85 84 

4-6 Total 246 245 243 243 239 244 241 241 241 241 240 

7 65 65 65 64 63 63 63 64 65 64 64 

8 69 69 69 69 68 68 67 67 67 67 67 

9 84 83 82 84 85 86 85 84 82 83 82 

10 61 61 62 61 60 60 62 61 61 61 61 

11 80 81 79 78 77 77 76 76 76 77 77 

12 62 61 60 60 60 60 62 60 60 60 59 

7-12 Total 421 420 417 416 413 414 415 412 411 412 410 

Out of District: 

BOCES/CSE 24 23 23 22 23 25 25 25 24 24 24 

PTEC 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 

Grand Total 1038 1031 1021 1017 1003 1017 1014 1012 1010 1011 1008 

Home Schooled 55 60 59 59 61 54 53 50 49 49 50 

Nurtured by the influence of a diverse community, our district is committed to the success of every student. We will support our 
students in developing the skills and strategies needed to achieve academic excellence and to become respectful, responsible, kind 

citizens of a global society. We are dedicated to sustaining an environment that fosters a joy for life and continued learning. 

 



SODUS CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Board of Education 

Minutes of Regular Meeting 
May 12, 2022 

 
ROLL CALL - Board Members: 
 
 Alden Akins Laura Steffler-Alampi   Jason Walters 
 Tony Cincinello Brian Wagner   Sarah Williams 
 Jeff Martinez     
 
1.0 Call to Order: 

The Regular Meeting of the Board of Education of the Sodus Central School District was called to 
order by President Laura Steffler-Alampi at 7:02 p.m. 
 
Approval of Agenda:   APPROVED: 
The agenda was approved with the addition of 12.13 – Additional Election  AGENDA 
Inspector – Vonda Travis. 

 
2.0 RECOGNITION – Meet the Candidates – Jason Walters, Jeff Martinez and Robert Schutt introduced 

themselves and shared their reasons for running for the Board of Education. 
 
 Coach Justin Stenglein introduced Jenna Allen, Section V Class A3 Triple Jump champion.  Coach 

Bob Burlee introduced Alan Bouwens, Section V Bowling Class C&D champion. 
 
3.0 REPORTS – IS Spartan Day – Michelle Brunswick, Student Council Advisor, introduced two 4th 

grade members, Reagan Burman and Gabriella Eastley, who shared the look, feel and events of the 
Intermediate School Spartan Day. 

 
 Technology Integration and PAPER – Tim Padden, Director of Personalized Learning and Innovative 

Technology, explained that the goal last year was to implement new programming.  This year they are 
reinforcing what is going well and reviewing areas that are not.  He also shared statistics on the use of 
PAPER, an online tutoring program available to students and parents 24/7.  Teacher Megann Johnson 
gave an introduction to the Viewsonic ViewBoard and demonstrated how she uses it in her classroom. 

 
4.0 INFORMATION – The Board reviewed April enrollment and change orders for the capital project.   
 
5.0 MATTERS FOR BOARD DISCUSSION BUT NO ACTION AT THIS MEETING – Updates to 

Board policies 3310, 5740, and 8280 were introduced.  Board members will individually review these 
policies for questions or approval at the June 9, 2022, Board meeting. 

 
6.0 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION – Brenda Wren shared her endorsement of Jason Walters and Jeff 

Martinez as Board candidates.  She also shared her views of the district as a long-time resident, parent 
and employee. 

 
7.0 COMMITTEE REPORTS – none 
 
8.0 COMMUNICATIONS - none 
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CONSENSUS MOTION #1:  Upon motion make by Jeff Martinez and seconded APPROVED: 
by Sarah Williams, the following items were offered for approval:   MINUTES/ 
   STATEMENTS 
9.0 MINUTES of MEETING 
 9.1 Regular Meeting April 21, 2022 
 9.2 Special Meeting April 27, 2022 
 
10.0 COMMITTEE ON SPECIAL EDUCATION & PRE-SCHOOL SPECIAL EDUCATION – 

changes dated May 3, 2022. 
 
11.0 FINANCE 
 11.1 Warrants – 4/15/22, 4/30/22 
 11.2 Budget Status/Expenditure Report – 4/30/22 
 11.3 Treasurer’s Report – March 1, 2022-March 31, 2022 
  
 Motion carried 7-0 
 
CONSENSUS MOTION #2: Upon motion made by Sarah Williams and seconded APPROVED: 
by Jeff Martinez, the following was offered for approval:        ACTION 
           ITEMS 
12.0 MATTERS REQUIRING BOARD ACTION 

12.1 Update to Policy 3220 – Use of Assistance Animals 
Resolved, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Board of 
Education of the Sodus Central School District hereby adopts Policy Number 3220 – Use of 
Assistance Animals as updated. 

 
12.2 Update to Policy 3240 – Public Participation at Board Meetings 
 Resolved, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Board of 

Education of the Sodus Central School District hereby adopts Policy Number 3240 – Public 
Participation at Board Meetings as updated. 

 
12.3 Update to Policy 5683 – Fire and Emergency Drills, Bomb Threats, and Bus Emergency 

Drills 
 Resolved, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Board of 

Education of the Sodus Central School District hereby adopts Policy Number 5683 - Fire and 
Emergency Drills, Bomb Threats, and Bus Emergency Drills as updated. 

 
12.4 Update to Policy 5730 – School Bus Safety 
 Resolved, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Board of 

Education of the Sodus Central School District hereby adopts Policy Number 5730 – School 
Bus Safety as updated. 

 
12.5 Update to Policy 5731 – Idling School Buses on School Grounds 
 Resolved, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Board of 

Education of the Sodus Central School District hereby adopts Policy Number 5731 – Idling 
School Buses on School Grounds as updated. 
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12.6 Update to Policy 7131 – Education of Students in Temporary Housing 
 Resolved, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Board of 

Education of the Sodus Central School District hereby adopts Policy Number 7131 – Education 
of Students in Temporary Housing as updated. 

 
12.7 Update to Policy 7552 – Student Gender Identity 
 Resolved, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Board of 

Education of the Sodus Central School District hereby adopts Policy Number 7552 – Student 
Gender Identity as updated. 

 
12.8 Creation of Personalized Learning Coach Positions 
 Resolved, upon the recommendation of the superintendent of schools, the Board of Education 

of the Sodus Central School District hereby approves the creation of four (4) Personalized 
Learning Coaches to be paid for through the Learning Technology Grant for the period of May, 
2022 through June 2024. 

 
12.9 Combined Team – Football (Modified/JV/Varsity) Merger with Lyons CSD 
 Resolved, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Board of Education 

of the Sodus Central School District hereby approves a merger with the Lyons Central School 
District for the purpose of a combined football (Modified/JV/Varsity) team for the 2022-2023 
school year. 

 
12.10 SFA Memorandum of Agreement – Elementary Voluntary Recess Supervision  

This agreement is made between the Superintendent of the Sodus Central School District 
(herein the “District) and the Sodus Faculty Association (hereinafter the “Association”). 
 
Whereas the District and the Association value a relationship of mutual respect and 
cooperation, and  
 
Whereas the District and the Association agree that Association members should be afforded 
the opportunity to supervise student lunch/recess periods at the discretion of the District. 
 
Now, therefore, the parties agree that the following items shall be used for the purpose of 
voluntary assignment of lunch/recess supervision in Sodus Elementary School. 
 
1. Unit members may voluntarily apply for a full lunch/recess supervision period at a rate of 

$25.00 per lunch period (approximately 50 minutes). 
 

2. Unit members may voluntarily apply for a full lunch supervision period at a rate of $15.00 
per period (approximately 30 minutes). 
 

3. Unit members may voluntarily apply for a full recess supervision period at a rate of $10.00 
per period (approximately 20 minutes). 
 

4. If there is a need, an email correspondence will be sent to those individuals who are eligible 
to cover during that specified time period. 
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5. This Memorandum of Agreement will expire on June 30, 2022, unless extended by both 
parties 

6. All members will complete a claim form and submit to the school principal. 
 

7. Any dispute regarding this agreement that cannot be resolved informally may be resolved 
through the contractual grievance process. This agreement shall not be considered a 
precedent and shall not bind the parties in any other way except as expressed herein. 

 
12.11 SFA Memorandum of Agreement – Elementary Recess Supervision 2022-2023 

This agreement is made between the Superintendent of the Sodus Central School District 
(herein the “District) and the Sodus Faculty Association (hereinafter the “Association”). 
 
Whereas the District and the Association value a relationship of mutual respect and 
cooperation, and 
 
Whereas the District and the Association would like to explore and pilot new ways to cover 
student recess in the elementary building, and  
 
Whereas the District and the Association agree to alter temporarily the contractual terms and 
conditions around elementary supervisory duties; 
 
Now, therefore, the parties agree: 
 
1. Article XIII Teaching Hours and Conditions, Section E. Work Day (1. Elementary Unit 

Members (Pre K – 3)) “Elementary unit members will not be assigned supervisory 
assignments.” shall be suspended temporarily for the 2022-2023 school year. 
 

2. For the 2022-2023 school year only, elementary teachers may be assigned to cover student 
recess. This assignment shall not infringe or otherwise deduct from a unit member’s 
planning time. There is no additional compensation for this assignment. 
 

3. This agreement shall sunset as of June 30th, 2023 unless the parties 1) agree in writing to 
extend it or 2) add it to the collective bargaining agreement during regular contract 
negotiations. 
 

4. This represents the complete agreement between the parties. This agreement shall not 
otherwise alter any other contractual rights, obligations or benefits under the collective 
bargaining agreement. 

 
12.12 Appointment of Election Inspectors for the Sodus Community Library Vote 

Be it resolved, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Board of 
Education of the Sodus Central School District, hereby appoints Audrey Ferris, Joanne Scully, 
Lynn Brussel, Marge Ulrich, Patty Paprocki and Amy Johnson as inspectors; and Jane Hopkins 
as Chief Election Inspector for the June 1, 2022, Sodus Community Library Vote. 
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12.13 Additional Appointment of Election Inspectors for the School Budget Vote and Election 
Be it resolved, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Board of 
Education of the Sodus Central School District, hereby appoints Vonda Travis as an election 
inspector for the May 17, 2022, Sodus Central School District Annual Budget Vote and 
Election. 

 
 Motion carried 7-0 
 
13.0 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION – none 
 
CONSENSUS MOTION #3: Upon motion made by Jason Walters and seconded APPROVED: 
by Alden Akins, the following personnel were offered for approval: PERSONNEL 
 
14.0 PERSONNEL 

14.1 Resignations 
 14.1a Kerry Kelly, Bus Driver, effective 4/20/22 
 14.1b Rachel Marcotte, Art Teacher, effective 6/24/22 
 14.1c Sean Rosenberry, Music Teacher, effective 6/24/22 
 
14.2 Appointments 

For all appointments involving a classroom teacher or building principal, the expiration date of the 
individual’s probationary appointment is tentative and conditional only.  Except to the extent 
required by the applicable provisions of Education Law Section 3012, in order to be granted tenure 
the individual must receive composite or overall annual professional performance review ratings 
of either ‘effective’ or ‘highly effective’ in at least three of the four preceding years, and if the 
individual receives an ‘ineffective’ composite or overall rating in the final year of the probationary 
period the individual shall not be eligible for tenure at that time. 
 
14.2a Re-Instatement 
 1. Martin Leroy, Bus Driver, $25.00/hour, effective 5/4/22 
 
14.2b Temporary 
 1. Nelson Kise, Bus Driver (Substitute), Unpaid, effective 4/26/22-6/30/22 
 2. Michael Wickens, Teacher Aide (Bus) (Substitute), $14.00/hour, effective 4/28/22-

6/30/22 
 3. Pamela Wren, Teacher Aide (Bus), $14.00/hour, effective 4/26/22-6/30/22 
 4. William Weinschreider, Lifeguard, $14.00/hour, effective 5/13/22-6/30/22 
 5. Rebecca Martello, Teacher/Tutor, $32.00/hour, effective 5/3/22-6/30/22 
 6. Daphnay St. Fleur, Cleaner (Substitute), $14.00/hour, effective 5/4/22-6/30/22 
 7. Christina Costich, Teacher/Tutor, $32.00/hour, effective 7/1/22-6/30/23 
 8. Ronda Nelson, Teacher/Tutor, $32.00/hour, effective 7/1/22-6/30/23 
 9. Matthew Miller, Teacher/Tutor, $32.00/hour, effective 7/1/22-6/30/23 
 10. Jodi Hyland-Haak, Teacher/Tutor, $32.00/hour, effective 7/1/22-6/30/23 
 11. Charlotte Miller, Teacher/Tutor, $32.00/hour, effective 7/1/22-6/30/23 
 12. Benjamin Cobbett, Teacher/Tutor, $32.00/hour, effective 7/1/22-6/30/23 
 13. Kevin Hauck, Teacher/Tutor, $32.00/hour, effective 7/1/22-6/30/23 
 14. Paul Hicks, Teacher/Tutor, $32.00/hour, effective 7/1/22-6/30/23 
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 15. Jenna Reiber, Teacher/Tutor, $32.00/hour, effective 7/1/22-6/30/23 
 16. Renee Molnar, Teacher/Tutor, $32.00/hour, effective 7/1/22-6/30/23 
 17. Ryan Grinnell, Program Assistant, $14.50/hour, effective 7/1/22-6/30/23 
 18. Catherine Brewer, Program Assistant, $14.50/hour, effective 7/1/22-6/30/23 
 19. Colin Bucenec, Program Assistant, $14.50/hour, effective 7/1/22-6/30/23 
 
14.2b Substitute 
 1. Long-Term 
  a. Rebecca Martello, Social Studies Teacher, $205.00/day, effective 4/18/22-6/30/22 
 2. Permanent Building Substitute, $115.00/day 
  a. Maddison Moore, Elementary School, effective 5/5/22-6/30/22 

 
 Motion carried 7-0 
 
CONSENSUS MOTION #4: Upon motion made by Jason Walters and seconded APPROVED: 
by Jeff Martinez, the following was offered for approval: EXECUTIVE
 SESSION 
15.0 EXECUTIVE SESSION – at 7:53 p.m. for the purpose of: 
 1. Discussing the position of a particular person. 
 
The Board returned to public session at 9:15 p.m. 
 
16.0 SET AGENDA FOR NEXT MEETING – June awards. 

 
CONSENSUS MOTION #5:  Upon motion made by Tony Cincinello and seconded APPROVED: 
by Brian Wagner, the following was offered for approval: ADJOURNMENT 
 
17.0 ADJOURNMENT at 9:16 p.m. 
 
 Motion carried 7-0 

Respectfully Submitted, 
 
 

Regina Moline 
Clerk of the Board 

 



Committee Recommendations for Board of Education Review with Details (June 9, 2022)

Meeting Alt ID# Age Grade Committee Reason Decision Disability Recommended School

04/18/2022 19958 4:6 Preschool CPSE Reevaluation Review Classified Preschool Preschool Student with a

Disability  
Roosevelt Children's Center

  Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration

Special Class in an Integrated Setting 09/08/2021 06/24/2022 8:1+1 5 Weekly 5 hrs

Counseling, By Art Therapist 09/08/2021 06/24/2022 Individual 2 Weekly 30 mins

Occupational Therapy 04/25/2022 06/24/2022 Individual 2 Weekly 30 mins

Speech/Language Therapy 09/08/2021 06/24/2022 Individual 1 Weekly 30 mins

Speech/Language Therapy 09/08/2021 06/24/2022 Small Group 1 Weekly 30 mins

BOE Info:

03/01/2022 19672 7:9 02 CSE Reevaluation Review Declassified Speech or Language

Impairment  
Sodus Elementary School

  Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration

Speech/Language Therapy 03/03/2022 02/20/2023 Small Group 6 Monthly 30 mins

BOE Info:

05/17/2022 10710 17:11 12 CSE Annual Review Classified Other Health Impairment   HCC Halpern Education
Center

  Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration

Special Class 05/18/2022 06/23/2022 6:1+2 5 Weekly 3 hrs

Psychological Counseling Services 05/18/2022 06/23/2022 Individual 1 Weekly 30 mins

Psychological Counseling Services 05/18/2022 06/18/2022 Small Group 1 Weekly 30 mins

BOE Info:

04/28/2022 000010843 16:9 10 Sub CSE Annual Review Classified Speech or Language

Impairment  
Sodus Junior/Senior High
School

  Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration

Consultant Teacher Services 04/29/2022 04/28/2023 Direct 4 4 day cycle 40 mins

Consultant Teacher Services 04/29/2022 06/23/2022 Direct 4 4 day cycle 40 mins

Consultant Teacher Services 04/29/2022 04/28/2023 Direct 4 4 day cycle 40 mins
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Consultant Teacher Services 04/29/2022 06/23/2022 Direct 4 4 day cycle 40 mins

Psychological Counseling Services 04/29/2022 04/28/2023 Individual 2 Monthly 30 mins

Speech/Language Therapy 04/29/2022 04/28/2023 Small Group 4 Monthly 30 mins

BOE Info:

05/10/2022 14:8 09 CSE Annual Review Classified Other Health Impairment   Sodus Junior/Senior High
School

  Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration

Consultant Teacher Services 05/11/2022 05/10/2023 Direct 4 4 day cycle 40 mins

Consultant Teacher Services 05/11/2022 06/23/2022 Direct 4 4 day cycle 40 mins

Consultant Teacher Services 05/11/2022 05/10/2023 Direct 4 4 day cycle 40 mins

Consultant Teacher Services 05/11/2022 05/10/2023 Direct 4 4 day cycle 40 mins

Psychological Counseling Services 05/11/2022 05/10/2023 Individual 1 Weekly 30 mins

Speech/Language Therapy 05/11/2022 05/10/2023 Small Group 4 Monthly 30 mins

BOE Info:

04/29/2022 19281 8:0 02 CSE Reevaluation Review Declassified Speech or Language

Impairment  
Sodus Elementary School

BOE Info:

05/04/2022 000009216 21:5 12 CSE Reevaluation/Annual Review Classified Multiple Disabilities   Wayne Central High School

  Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration

Special Class 05/05/2022 06/23/2022 12:1+1 3 Weekly 3 hrs 30 mins

Special Class 05/05/2022 06/23/2022 12:1+1 2 Weekly 6 hrs

Speech/Language Therapy 05/05/2022 06/23/2022 Small Group 2 Weekly 30 mins

BOE Info:

05/06/2022 17:5 11 CSE Annual Review Classified Other Health Impairment   BOCES WFL Wayne
Education Center

  Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration

Special Class 05/07/2022 05/06/2023 6:1+1 5 Weekly 6 hrs

Psychological Counseling Services 05/07/2022 05/06/2023 Individual 1 Weekly 30 mins

Special Class 07/07/2022 08/17/2022 6:1+2 5 Weekly 6 hrs

Psychological Counseling Services 07/07/2022 08/17/2022 Individual 1 Weekly 30 mins
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BOE Info:

05/12/2022 6:11 01 CSE Annual Review Classified Speech or Language

Impairment  
Sodus Elementary School

  Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration

Consultant Teacher Services 05/13/2022 05/12/2023 Direct 5 Weekly 40 mins

Consultant Teacher Services 05/13/2022 05/12/2023 Direct 5 Weekly 40 mins

Speech/Language Therapy 05/13/2022 05/12/2023 Small Group 6 Monthly 30 mins

BOE Info:

04/07/2022 19973 7:1 01 CSE Annual Review Classified Speech or Language

Impairment  
Sodus Elementary School

  Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration

Consultant Teacher Services 04/08/2022 04/07/2023 Direct 5 Weekly 40 mins

Consultant Teacher Services 04/08/2022 04/07/2023 Direct 5 Weekly 40 mins

Resource Room Program 04/08/2022 04/07/2023 5:1 5 Weekly 40 mins

Occupational Therapy 04/08/2022 04/07/2023 Small Group 3 Monthly 30 mins

Speech/Language Therapy 04/08/2022 06/23/2022 Individual 6 Monthly 30 mins

Speech/Language Therapy 04/08/2022 06/23/2022 Small Group 3 Monthly 30 mins

Speech/Language Therapy 09/07/2022 04/07/2023 Small Group 6 Monthly 30 mins

BOE Info:

04/08/2022 19915 5:6 Kdg. CSE Reevaluation Review Classified Other Health Impairment   Sodus Elementary School

  Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration

Special Class 04/09/2022 04/08/2023 12:1+1 5 Weekly 6 hrs

Psychological Counseling Services 04/09/2022 04/08/2023 Small Group 1 Weekly 30 mins

Speech/Language Therapy 04/09/2022 04/08/2023 Individual 6 Monthly 30 mins

Speech/Language Therapy 04/09/2022 04/08/2023 Individual 3 Monthly 30 mins

BOE Info:

05/17/2022 11:7 05 CSE Annual Review Classified Other Health Impairment   Sodus Intermediate School

  Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration

Consultant Teacher Services 05/18/2022 05/17/2023 Direct 5 Weekly 40 mins

Consultant Teacher Services 05/18/2022 05/17/2023 Direct 5 Weekly 40 mins
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Resource Room Program 05/18/2022 05/17/2023 5:1 5 Weekly 40 mins

BOE Info:

05/03/2022 12:3 06 CSE Annual Review Classified Intellectual Disability   Sodus Intermediate School

  Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration

Special Class 05/04/2022 05/03/2023 12:1+1 5 Weekly 3 hrs 44 mins

Speech/Language Therapy 05/04/2022 05/03/2023 Small Group 3 Monthly 30 mins

Special Class 07/11/2022 08/19/2022 12:1+1 5 Weekly 3 hrs

BOE Info:

04/07/2022 19395 6:11 01 CSE Annual Review Classified Speech or Language

Impairment  
Sodus Elementary School

  Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration

Speech/Language Therapy 04/08/2022 04/07/2023 Small Group 3 Monthly 30 mins

BOE Info:

04/19/2022 5:7 Kdg. Sub CSE Annual Review Classified Speech or Language

Impairment  
Sodus Elementary School

  Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration

Speech/Language Therapy 04/20/2022 04/19/2023 Individual 6 Monthly 30 mins

Speech/Language Therapy 04/20/2022 04/19/2023 Small Group 3 Monthly 30 mins

Speech/Language Therapy 04/20/2022 06/23/2022 Small Group 6 Monthly 30 mins

Speech/Language Therapy 07/11/2022 08/19/2022 Individual 2 Weekly 30 mins

BOE Info:

05/19/2022 000010877 15:10 10 CSE Annual Review Classified Speech or Language

Impairment  
Sodus Junior/Senior High
School

  Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration

Consultant Teacher Services 05/20/2022 05/19/2023 Direct 4 4 day cycle 40 mins

Consultant Teacher Services 05/20/2022 05/19/2023 Direct 4 4 day cycle 40 mins

Consultant Teacher Services 05/20/2022 06/23/2022 Direct 4 4 day cycle 40 mins

Consultant Teacher Services 05/20/2022 05/19/2023 Direct 4 4 day cycle 40 mins

Speech/Language Therapy 05/20/2022 05/19/2023 Small Group 4 Monthly 30 mins
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BOE Info:

05/19/2022 19235 12:7 07 CSE Annual Review Declassified Other Health Impairment   Sodus Junior/Senior High
School

BOE Info:

04/28/2022 000010874 15:11 09 CSE Annual Review Classified Other Health Impairment   Sodus Junior/Senior High
School

  Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration

Consultant Teacher Services 04/29/2022 06/23/2022 Direct 4 4 day cycle 40 mins

Consultant Teacher Services 04/29/2022 06/23/2022 Direct 4 4 day cycle 40 mins

Consultant Teacher Services 04/29/2022 06/23/2022 Direct 4 4 day cycle 40 mins

Consultant Teacher Services 04/29/2022 06/23/2022 Direct 4 4 day cycle 40 mins

Consultant Teacher Services 09/07/2022 04/28/2023 Indirect 2 Weekly 1 hr

BOE Info:

05/17/2022 20376 10:10 04 CSE Reevaluation/Annual Review Declassified Learning Disability   Sodus Intermediate School

BOE Info:

04/26/2022 20096 10:2 04 CSE Annual Review Classified Speech or Language

Impairment  
Sodus Intermediate School

  Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration

Consultant Teacher Services 04/27/2022 04/26/2023 Direct 5 Weekly 40 mins

Consultant Teacher Services 04/27/2022 04/26/2023 Direct 5 Weekly 40 mins

Resource Room Program 04/27/2022 04/26/2023 5:1 5 Weekly 30 mins

Speech/Language Therapy 04/27/2022 04/26/2023 Small Group 6 Monthly 30 mins

Speech/Language Therapy 04/27/2022 04/26/2023 Small Group 3 Monthly 30 mins

BOE Info:

05/06/2022 20170 11:2 05 CSE Initial Eligibility Determination
Meeting

Classified Other Health Impairment   Sodus Intermediate School

  Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration

Consultant Teacher Services 05/07/2022 05/06/2023 Indirect 2 Weekly 1 hr

Psychological Counseling Services 05/07/2022 05/06/2023 Individual 3 Monthly 30 mins
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BOE Info:

04/07/2022 7:5 02 CSE Annual Review Classified Speech or Language

Impairment  
Sodus Elementary School

  Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration

Speech/Language Therapy 04/08/2022 04/07/2023 Small Group 6 Monthly 30 mins

BOE Info:

05/05/2022 19345 7:5 02 CSE Reevaluation/Annual Review Declassified Emotional Disturbance   Sodus Elementary School

  Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration

Psychological Counseling Services 05/19/2021 05/18/2022 Individual 2 Monthly 30 mins

BOE Info:

05/12/2022 6:10 01 CSE Annual Review Classified Other Health Impairment   Sodus Elementary School

  Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration

Consultant Teacher Services 05/13/2022 05/12/2023 Direct 5 Weekly 40 mins

Consultant Teacher Services 05/13/2022 05/12/2023 Indirect 2 Monthly 30 mins

Speech/Language Therapy 05/13/2022 05/12/2023 Small Group 6 Monthly 30 mins

BOE Info:

04/18/2022 20409 2:10 Preschool CPSE Initial Eligibility Determination
Meeting

Classified Preschool/No Services
Continued EI

Preschool Student with a

Disability  
Preschool Itinerant Services
Only

  Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration

Speech/Language Therapy 04/18/2022 06/23/2022 Individual 2 Weekly 30 mins

Speech/Language Therapy 04/18/2022 06/23/2022 Individual 1 Weekly 30 mins

BOE Info:

05/06/2022 13:7 08 CSE Annual Review Classified Other Health Impairment   BOCES WFL Wayne
Education Center

  Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration

Special Class 05/07/2022 05/06/2023 6:1+1 5 Weekly 6 hrs

Psychological Counseling Services 05/07/2022 05/06/2023 Individual 3 Weekly 30 mins

Psychological Counseling Services 05/07/2022 05/06/2023 Small Group 2 Weekly 30 mins

Speech/Language Therapy 05/07/2022 05/06/2023 Small Group 6 Monthly 30 mins
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Special Class 05/07/2022 05/06/2023 6:1+1 5 Weekly 6 hrs

Psychological Counseling Services 07/07/2022 08/17/2022 Individual 1 Weekly 30 mins

Speech/Language Therapy 07/07/2022 08/17/2022 Individual 6 Monthly 30 mins

BOE Info:

05/12/2022 20117 6:11 01 CSE Annual Review Classified Speech or Language

Impairment  
Sodus Elementary School

  Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration

Consultant Teacher Services 09/07/2022 05/12/2023 Direct 5 Weekly 40 mins

Resource Room Program 09/07/2022 05/12/2023 5:1 5 Weekly 30 mins

Speech/Language Therapy 05/13/2022 05/12/2023 Small Group 6 Monthly 30 mins

BOE Info:

05/04/2022 19511 8:10 03 CSE Annual Review Classified Other Health Impairment   Sodus Elementary School

  Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration

Consultant Teacher Services 05/05/2022 05/04/2023 Direct 5 Weekly 40 mins

Consultant Teacher Services 05/05/2022 05/04/2023 Direct 5 Weekly 40 mins

Resource Room Program 05/05/2022 05/04/2023 5:1 3 Weekly 30 mins

BOE Info:

05/05/2022 19513 7:3 01 CSE Annual Review Classified Speech or Language

Impairment  
Sodus Elementary School

  Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration

Special Class 05/06/2022 05/05/2023 12:1+1 5 Weekly 6 hrs

Occupational Therapy 05/06/2022 06/23/2022 Individual 6 Monthly 30 mins

Occupational Therapy 09/07/2022 05/05/2023 Small Group 6 Monthly 30 mins

Physical Therapy 05/06/2022 05/05/2023 Individual 6 Monthly 30 mins

Speech/Language Therapy 05/06/2022 06/23/2022 Small Group 9 Monthly 30 mins

Speech/Language Therapy 09/07/2022 05/05/2023 Small Group 6 Monthly 30 mins

Special Class 07/11/2022 08/19/2022 12:1+1 5 Weekly 4 hrs

BOE Info:

05/03/2022 11:8 06 CSE Annual Review Classified Other Health Impairment   Sodus Intermediate School
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  Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration

Consultant Teacher Services 05/04/2022 06/23/2022 Direct 4 4 day cycle 40 mins

Consultant Teacher Services 06/04/2022 06/23/2022 Direct 4 4 day cycle 40 mins

Consultant Teacher Services 09/07/2022 05/03/2023 Direct 4 4 day cycle 40 mins

Consultant Teacher Services 09/07/2022 05/03/2023 Direct 4 4 day cycle 40 mins

Special Class 09/07/2022 05/03/2023 15:1 4 4 day cycle 40 mins

Special Class 09/07/2022 05/03/2023 15:1 4 4 day cycle 40 mins

Speech/Language Therapy 05/04/2022 05/03/2023 Individual 2 Monthly 15 mins

BOE Info:

05/04/2022 18756 11:2 05 CSE Reevaluation/Annual Review Classified Multiple Disabilities   Wayne Central Middle School

  Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration

Special Class 05/05/2022 05/04/2023 12:1+1 12 6 day cycle 40 mins

Special Class 05/05/2022 05/04/2023 12:1+1 6 6 day cycle 40 mins

Special Class 05/05/2022 05/04/2023 12:1+1 6 6 day cycle 30 mins

Special Class 05/05/2022 05/04/2023 12:1+1 6 6 day cycle 30 mins

Music Therapy 05/05/2022 05/04/2023 Small Group 1 Weekly 30 mins

Speech/Language Therapy 05/05/2022 05/04/2023 Small Group 2 6 day cycle 30 mins

Special Class 07/04/2022 08/12/2022 12:1+1 5 Weekly 3 hrs 30 mins

Speech/Language Therapy 07/04/2022 08/12/2022 Small Group 2 Weekly 30 mins

BOE Info:

05/04/2022 000010072 20:0 12 CSE Reevaluation/Annual Review Classified Multiple Disabilities   Wayne Central High School

  Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration

Special Class 05/05/2022 05/04/2023 12:1+1 3 Weekly 3 hrs

Special Class 05/05/2022 05/04/2023 12:1+1 2 Weekly 6 hrs

Hearing Services 05/05/2022 05/04/2023 Individual 5 Weekly 1 hr

Music Therapy 05/05/2022 05/04/2023 Small Group 1 Weekly 30 mins

Speech/Language Therapy 05/05/2022 05/04/2023 Small Group 3 Weekly 30 mins

Special Class 07/04/2022 08/12/2022 12:1+1 5 Weekly 3 hrs 30 mins

Audiology Services 07/04/2022 08/12/2022 Individual 1 Every 6 weeks 1 hr

Hearing Services 07/04/2022 08/12/2022 Individual 3 Weekly 30 mins

Music Therapy 07/04/2022 08/12/2022 Small Group 1 Weekly 30 mins
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Speech/Language Therapy 07/04/2022 08/12/2022 Small Group 2 Weekly 30 mins

BOE Info:

05/17/2022 18694 11:11 06 CSE Annual Review Classified Other Health Impairment   Sodus Intermediate School

  Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration

Consultant Teacher Services 05/18/2022 06/23/2022 Direct and Indirect 5 Weekly 40 mins

Consultant Teacher Services 05/18/2022 06/23/2022 Direct and Indirect 5 Weekly 40 mins

Consultant Teacher Services 09/07/2022 05/17/2023 Direct 4 4 day cycle 40 mins

Consultant Teacher Services 09/07/2022 05/17/2023 Direct 4 4 day cycle 40 mins

Resource Room Program 05/18/2022 05/17/2023 5:1 5 Weekly 30 mins

Special Class 09/07/2022 05/17/2023 15:1 4 4 day cycle 40 mins

Special Class 09/07/2022 05/17/2023 15:1 4 4 day cycle 40 mins

BOE Info:

05/04/2022 19112 8:11 03 CSE Annual Review Classified Learning Disability   Sodus Elementary School

  Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration

Consultant Teacher Services 05/05/2022 06/23/2022 Direct 5 Weekly 40 mins

Consultant Teacher Services 05/05/2022 06/23/2022 Direct 5 Weekly 40 mins

Resource Room Program 05/05/2022 06/23/2022 5:1 5 Weekly 30 mins

Special Class 09/07/2022 05/04/2023 12:1+1 5 Weekly 3 hrs 44 mins

Occupational Therapy 05/05/2022 06/23/2022 Small Group 3 Monthly 30 mins

Occupational Therapy 05/05/2022 06/23/2022 Individual 3 Monthly 30 mins

Occupational Therapy 09/07/2022 05/04/2023 Individual 3 Monthly 30 mins

Physical Therapy 05/05/2022 06/23/2022 Small Group 6 Monthly 30 mins

Speech/Language Therapy 05/05/2022 06/23/2022 Small Group 6 Monthly 30 mins

Speech/Language Therapy 05/05/2022 06/23/2022 Small Group 6 Monthly 30 mins

Speech/Language Therapy 09/07/2022 05/04/2023 Individual 6 Monthly 30 mins

Special Class 07/11/2022 08/19/2022 12:1+1 5 Weekly 3 hrs

BOE Info:

04/07/2022 19214 8:5 02 Sub CSE Annual Review Classified Other Health Impairment   Sodus Elementary School

  Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration

Consultant Teacher Services 04/08/2022 04/07/2023 Direct 5 Weekly 40 mins
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Consultant Teacher Services 04/08/2022 04/07/2023 Direct 5 Weekly 40 mins

Resource Room Program 04/08/2022 04/07/2023 5:1 3 Weekly 30 mins

Occupational Therapy 04/08/2022 04/07/2023 Small Group 3 Monthly 30 mins

Physical Therapy 04/08/2022 06/23/2022 Individual 3 Monthly 30 mins

Physical Therapy 09/07/2022 04/07/2023 Small Group 3 Monthly 30 mins

Speech/Language Therapy 04/08/2022 04/07/2023 Small Group 6 Monthly 30 mins

BOE Info:

05/19/2022 000010785 17:1 11 CSE Annual Review Classified Other Health Impairment   Sodus Junior/Senior High
School

  Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration

Consultant Teacher Services 05/20/2022 05/19/2023 Direct 4 4 day cycle 40 mins

Consultant Teacher Services 05/20/2022 05/19/2023 Direct 4 4 day cycle 40 mins

Psychological Counseling Services 05/20/2022 05/19/2023 Individual 2 Monthly 30 mins

BOE Info:

05/17/2022 9:5 04 CSE Annual Review Classified Learning Disability   Sodus Intermediate School

  Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration

Consultant Teacher Services 05/18/2022 05/17/2023 Direct 5 Weekly 40 mins

Consultant Teacher Services 05/18/2022 05/17/2023 Direct 5 Weekly 40 mins

Resource Room Program 05/18/2022 05/17/2023 5:1 3 Weekly 30 mins

BOE Info:

05/05/2022 19405 7:2 01 CSE Annual Review Classified Other Health Impairment   Sodus Elementary School

  Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration

Special Class 05/06/2022 05/05/2023 12:1+1 5 Weekly 6 hrs

Occupational Therapy 05/06/2022 06/23/2022 Individual 6 Monthly 30 mins

Occupational Therapy 09/07/2022 05/05/2023 Small Group 6 Monthly 30 mins

Physical Therapy 05/06/2022 05/05/2023 Individual 6 Monthly 30 mins

Speech/Language Therapy 05/06/2022 05/05/2023 Individual 6 Monthly 30 mins

Speech/Language Therapy 05/06/2022 06/23/2022 Small Group 3 Monthly 30 mins

Special Class 07/11/2022 08/19/2022 12:1+1 5 Weekly 3 hrs

Speech/Language Therapy 07/11/2022 08/19/2022 Individual 1 Weekly 30 mins
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BOE Info:

04/26/2022 19058 10:2 04 CSE Annual Review Classified Other Health Impairment   Sodus Intermediate School

  Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration

Consultant Teacher Services 04/27/2022 04/26/2023 Direct 5 Weekly 40 mins

Consultant Teacher Services 04/27/2022 04/26/2023 Direct 5 Weekly 40 mins

BOE Info:

03/24/2022 19925 6:8 01 CSE Annual Review Classified Speech or Language

Impairment  
Sodus Elementary School

  Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration

Consultant Teacher Services 03/25/2022 03/24/2023 Direct 5 Weekly 40 mins

Consultant Teacher Services 03/25/2022 03/24/2023 Direct 5 Weekly 40 mins

Physical Therapy 03/25/2022 03/24/2023 Small Group 4 Monthly 30 mins

Speech/Language Therapy 03/25/2022 03/24/2023 Small Group 6 Monthly 30 mins

BOE Info:

05/03/2022 11:9 05 CSE Annual Review Classified Other Health Impairment   Sodus Intermediate School

  Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration

Special Class 05/04/2022 05/03/2023 12:1+1 5 Weekly 3 hrs

Speech/Language Therapy 05/04/2022 05/03/2023 Small Group 3 Monthly 30 mins

Special Class 07/11/2022 08/19/2022 12:1+1 5 Weekly 3 hrs

Speech/Language Therapy 07/11/2022 08/19/2022 Small Group 3 Monthly 30 mins

BOE Info:

05/16/2022 19049 12:3 06 CSE Amendment - Agreement No
Meeting

Classified Other Health Impairment   Sodus Intermediate School

  Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration

Consultant Teacher Services 04/27/2022 04/26/2023 Direct 4 4 day cycle 40 mins

Consultant Teacher Services 04/27/2022 04/26/2023 Direct 4 4 day cycle 40 mins

Consultant Teacher Services 09/07/2022 04/26/2023 Direct 4 4 day cycle 40 mins

Consultant Teacher Services 09/07/2022 04/26/2023 Direct 4 4 day cycle 40 mins

Resource Room Program 04/27/2022 04/26/2023 5:1 4 4 day cycle 40 mins
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BOE Info:

05/10/2022 18661 14:2 08 CSE Annual Review Classified Other Health Impairment   Sodus Junior/Senior High
School

  Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration

Consultant Teacher Services 05/11/2022 05/10/2023 Direct 4 4 day cycle 40 mins

Consultant Teacher Services 09/07/2022 05/10/2023 Direct 4 4 day cycle 40 mins

Consultant Teacher Services 09/07/2022 05/10/2023 Direct 4 4 day cycle 40 mins

Consultant Teacher Services 09/07/2022 05/10/2023 Direct 4 4 day cycle 40 mins

Special Class 05/11/2022 06/23/2022 15:1 4 4 day cycle 40 mins

BOE Info:

05/04/2022 19147 8:10 03 CSE Annual Review Classified Other Health Impairment   Sodus Elementary School

  Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration

Consultant Teacher Services 05/05/2022 05/04/2023 Direct 5 Weekly 40 mins

Consultant Teacher Services 05/05/2022 05/04/2023 Direct 5 Weekly 40 mins

Resource Room Program 05/05/2022 05/04/2023 5:1 5 Weekly 30 mins

Occupational Therapy 05/05/2022 05/04/2023 Small Group 3 Monthly 30 mins

Speech/Language Therapy 05/05/2022 05/04/2023 Small Group 6 Monthly 30 mins

Speech/Language Therapy 05/05/2022 06/23/2022 Small Group 6 Weekly 30 mins

BOE Info:

05/10/2022 14:2 08 CSE Reevaluation/Annual Review Classified Learning Disability   Sodus Junior/Senior High
School

  Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration

Consultant Teacher Services 05/11/2022 05/10/2023 Direct 4 4 day cycle 40 mins

Consultant Teacher Services 05/11/2022 05/10/2023 Direct 4 4 day cycle 40 mins

Consultant Teacher Services 09/07/2022 05/10/2023 Direct 4 4 day cycle 40 mins

Consultant Teacher Services 09/07/2022 05/10/2023 Direct 4 4 day cycle 40 mins

BOE Info:

05/19/2022 19532 8:1 02 CSE Initial Eligibility Determination
Meeting

Classified Learning Disability   Sodus Elementary School

  Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration

Consultant Teacher Services 05/20/2022 05/19/2023 Direct 5 Weekly 40 mins
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BOE Info:

05/12/2022 19664 6:9 Kdg. CSE Annual Review Classified Other Health Impairment   Sodus Elementary School

  Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration

Consultant Teacher Services 05/13/2022 06/23/2022 Direct 5 Weekly 40 mins

Consultant Teacher Services 05/13/2022 06/23/2022 Direct 5 Weekly 40 mins

Consultant Teacher Services 09/07/2022 05/12/2023 Indirect 2 Weekly 1 hr

BOE Info:

05/10/2022 6:1 Kdg. CSE Transfer Student - Agreement
No Meeting

Classified Other Health Impairment   Williamson Elementary
School

  Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration

Special Class 05/10/2022 06/23/2022 12:1+1 5 Weekly 4 hrs 45 mins

Occupational Therapy 05/10/2022 06/23/2022 Small Group 4 Monthly 30 mins

Physical Therapy 05/10/2022 06/23/2022 Small Group 4 Monthly 30 mins

Speech/Language Therapy 05/10/2022 06/23/2022 Small Group 6 Monthly 30 mins

BOE Info:

05/10/2022 10:11 05 CSE Transfer Student - Agreement
No Meeting

Classified Other Health Impairment   Sodus Intermediate School

  Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration

Consultant Teacher Services 05/10/2022 06/23/2022 Direct 5 Weekly 40 mins

Consultant Teacher Services 05/10/2022 06/23/2022 Direct 5 Weekly 40 mins

Occupational Therapy 05/10/2022 06/23/2022 Small Group 3 Monthly 30 mins

Occupational Therapy 05/10/2022 06/23/2022 Small Group 3 Monthly 30 mins

BOE Info:

05/03/2022 19760 11:6 06 CSE Annual Review Classified Learning Disability   Sodus Intermediate School

  Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration

Consultant Teacher Services 05/04/2022 05/03/2023 Direct 4 4 day cycle 40 mins

Consultant Teacher Services 05/04/2022 05/03/2023 Direct 4 4 day cycle 40 mins

Resource Room Program 05/04/2022 05/03/2023 5:1 4 4 day cycle 40 mins

BOE Info:
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05/12/2022 000010813 16:2 10 CSE Annual Review Classified Autism   Sodus Junior/Senior High
School

  Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration

Consultant Teacher Services 05/13/2022 06/23/2022 Direct 4 4 day cycle 40 mins

Consultant Teacher Services 05/13/2022 06/23/2022 Direct 4 4 day cycle 40 mins

Consultant Teacher Services 05/13/2022 06/23/2022 Direct 4 4 day cycle 40 mins

Consultant Teacher Services 09/07/2022 05/12/2023 Indirect 5 Weekly 40 mins

Consultant Teacher Services 09/07/2022 05/12/2023 Indirect 5 Weekly 40 mins

Resource Room Program 05/13/2022 05/12/2023 5:1 5 Weekly 40 mins

Occupational Therapy 09/07/2022 05/12/2023 Individual 3 Weekly 40 mins

Psychological Counseling Services 05/13/2022 05/12/2023 Individual 1 Weekly 30 mins

Speech/Language Therapy 05/13/2022 05/12/2023 Individual 7 Monthly 40 mins

BOE Info:

04/07/2022 19515 8:4 02 CSE Annual Review Classified Other Health Impairment   Sodus Elementary School

  Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration

Consultant Teacher Services 04/08/2022 04/07/2023 Direct 5 Weekly 40 mins

Consultant Teacher Services 04/08/2022 04/07/2023 Direct 5 Weekly 40 mins

Resource Room Program 04/08/2022 04/07/2023 5:1 3 Weekly 30 mins

Occupational Therapy 04/30/2021 06/23/2022 Individual 3 Monthly 30 mins

Occupational Therapy 04/30/2021 06/23/2022 Individual 3 Monthly 30 mins

Occupational Therapy 09/07/2022 04/07/2023 Small Group 3 Monthly 30 mins

Physical Therapy 04/30/2022 06/23/2022 Individual 3 Monthly 30 mins

Physical Therapy 09/07/2022 04/07/2023 Small Group 3 Monthly 30 mins

Psychological Counseling Services 04/30/2021 06/23/2022 Individual 1 Weekly 30 mins

Psychological Counseling Services 09/07/2022 04/07/2023 Individual 2 Monthly 30 mins

Speech/Language Therapy 04/30/2021 06/23/2022 Individual 3 Monthly 30 mins

BOE Info:

04/25/2022 20103 5:2 Preschool CPSE Annual Review Declassified Preschool Student with a

Disability  
Preschool Itinerant Services
Only

  Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration

Speech/Language Therapy 09/07/2021 06/23/2022 Individual 1 Weekly 30 mins
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Speech/Language Therapy 09/07/2021 06/23/2022 Small Group 1 Weekly 30 mins

BOE Info:

04/18/2022 20383 4:2 Preschool CPSE Initial Eligibility Determination
Meeting

Classified Preschool Preschool Student with a

Disability  
Preschool Itinerant Services
Only

  Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration

Special Education Itinerant Services 05/16/2022 06/23/2022 1:1 2 Weekly 1 hr

Special Education Itinerant Services 05/16/2022 06/23/2022 1 Monthly 1 hr

Speech/Language Therapy 05/16/2022 06/23/2022 Individual 2 Weekly 30 mins

BOE Info:

05/20/2022 000010637 18:4 11 CSE Reevaluation Review Classified Multiple Disabilities   Wayne Central High School

  Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration

Special Class 05/05/2022 05/04/2023 12:1+1 5 Weekly 1 hr 30 mins

Special Class 05/05/2022 05/04/2023 12:1+1 5 Weekly 1 hr

Special Class 05/05/2022 05/04/2023 12:1+1 5 Weekly 45 mins

Special Class 05/05/2022 05/04/2023 1:1 5 Weekly 2 hrs 45 mins

Music Therapy 05/05/2022 05/04/2023 Small Group 1 Weekly 30 mins

Speech/Language Therapy 05/05/2022 05/04/2023 Small Group 2 Weekly 30 mins

Special Class 07/07/2022 08/17/2022 12:1+1 5 Weekly 3 hrs 30 mins

Music Therapy 07/07/2022 08/17/2022 Small Group 1 Weekly 30 mins

Speech/Language Therapy 07/07/2022 08/17/2022 Small Group 2 Weekly 30 mins

BOE Info:

05/12/2022 19044 11:0 04 CSE Transfer Student - Agreement
No Meeting

Classified Autism   Sodus Intermediate School

  Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration

Special Class 05/16/2022 05/16/2023 12:1+1 1 Daily 6 hrs

Occupational Therapy 05/16/2022 06/23/2022 Individual 6 Monthly 30 mins

Occupational Therapy 09/07/2022 05/16/2023 Individual 4 Monthly 30 mins

Speech/Language Therapy 05/16/2022 05/16/2023 Individual 6 Monthly 30 mins

Speech/Language Therapy 05/16/2022 05/16/2023 Small Group 6 Monthly 30 mins

Special Class 07/11/2022 08/19/2022 12:1+1 1 Daily 3 hrs

Speech/Language Therapy 07/11/2022 08/19/2022 Small Group 2 Weekly 30 mins
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BOE Info:

05/10/2022 19717 13:7 07 CSE Annual Review Classified Learning Disability   Sodus Junior/Senior High
School

  Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration

Consultant Teacher Services 05/11/2022 05/10/2023 Direct 4 4 day cycle 40 mins

Consultant Teacher Services 05/11/2022 05/10/2023 Direct 4 4 day cycle 40 mins

Consultant Teacher Services 05/11/2022 05/10/2023 Direct 4 4 day cycle 40 mins

Consultant Teacher Services 05/11/2022 05/10/2023 Direct 4 4 day cycle 40 mins

Resource Room Program 05/11/2022 05/10/2023 5:1 4 4 day cycle 40 mins

Psychological Counseling Services 05/11/2022 05/10/2023 Individual 3 Monthly 30 mins

BOE Info:

04/08/2022 8:11 03 CSE Program Review Declassified Other Health Impairment   Sodus Elementary School

  Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration

Consultant Teacher Services 05/04/2021 05/04/2022 Direct 5 Weekly 40 mins

Consultant Teacher Services 05/04/2021 05/04/2022 Direct 5 Weekly 40 mins

Psychological Counseling Services 09/08/2020 06/24/2021 Individual 1 Weekly 30 mins

BOE Info:

05/17/2022 18776 10:10 05 CSE Annual Review Classified Learning Disability   Sodus Intermediate School

  Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration

Consultant Teacher Services 05/18/2022 05/17/2023 Direct 5 Weekly 40 mins

Consultant Teacher Services 05/18/2022 05/17/2023 Direct 5 Weekly 40 mins

Resource Room Program 05/18/2022 05/17/2023 5:1 5 Weekly 30 mins

BOE Info:

05/03/2022 18749 12:0 06 CSE Annual Review Classified Autism   BOCES WFL MEC
Middle/High School

  Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freq. Period Duration

Special Class 05/04/2022 05/03/2023 6:1+1 5 Weekly 6 hrs

Psychological Counseling
Services

05/04/2022 05/03/2023 Individual 3 Monthly 30 mins

Special Class 07/07/2022 08/17/2022 6:1+1 5 Weekly 6 hrs
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Psychological Counseling
Services

07/07/2022 08/17/2022 Individual 5
Every 6
weeks

30 mins

BOE Info:
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Check DescriptionVendor NameVendor IDCheck Date

Check AmountPO Number

Check #

Check Warrant Report For A - 43: FUND A WARRANT A21 For Dates 5/2/2022 - 5/13/2022

Sodus Central School District

LiquidatedInvoice NumberAccount DescriptionAccount

54054 05/02/2022 1043 POSTMASTER BUDGET NEWSLETTER

359.05BUDGET
NEWSLETTER

PRINTING/MAILING SUP-DWA 1670.450-04-1670

Check Total: 359.05

54055 05/09/2022 8318 ANNA MARONE #30 OOD TRANSPORT APRIL 2022

243.36APRIL 2022TRANSP CONTR EXPENSEA 5510.400-05-5540

Check Total: 243.36

54056 05/09/2022 274 THE COUNTRY HARDWARE STORE
LLC

MAINT SUPPLIES

295.56295.56332572APRIL 2022MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES-DWA 1621.450-04-1643

81.01-81.01332572TECH/CAREER ED SUPPLIES-
HS

A 2280.450-01-2132

0.0081.01332572MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES-DWA 1621.450-04-1643

Check Total: 295.56

54057 05/09/2022 1439 WALMART

503.27503.27333735APRIL 2022PBIS SUPPLIES - HSA 2110.450-01-2161

517.38517.38333290APRIL 2022ART SUPPLIES - DWA 2110.450-04-2131

57.3257.32333660APRIL 2022PBIS SUPPLIES - ISA 2110.450-02-2161

Check Total: 1,077.97

54058 05/09/2022 1440 WALMART

115.0072.07333730APRIL 2022SUPERVISION SUPPLIES-PSA 2020.450-03-2020

220.90220.90332683APRIL 2022SPECIAL ED DEPT SUPPLIES -
HS

A 2110.450-01-2210

Check Total: 292.97

54059 05/09/2022 1232 SODUS CENTRAL SCHOOL LUNCH NYS AID - DUE TO SCHOOL LUNCH MARCH
BREAKFAST/LUNCH

2,723.00DUE TO SCHOOL
LUNCH

DUE TO OTHER FUNDSA 630

Check Total: 2,723.00

54060 05/13/2022 4 A-VERDI LLC HEALTH/SAFETY STORAGE

90.0090.003325891448234HEALTH/SAFETY SUPPLIES-
DW

A 2110.450-04-2151

90.0090.003325891449095HEALTH/SAFETY SUPPLIES-
DW

A 2110.450-04-2151

Check Total: 180.00

54061 05/13/2022 8387 ALRO STEEL CORPORATION TECH/CAREER ED CLASSROOM SUPPLIES

05/12/2022 09:23 AM 1/13Page



Check DescriptionVendor NameVendor IDCheck Date

Check AmountPO Number

Check #

Check Warrant Report For A - 43: FUND A WARRANT A21 For Dates 5/2/2022 - 5/13/2022

Sodus Central School District

LiquidatedInvoice NumberAccount DescriptionAccount

2,019.222,019.22333690Z1924124TECH/CAREER ED SUPPLIES-
HS

A 2280.450-01-2132

Check Total: 2,019.22

54062 05/13/2022 34 AMAZON.COM HS GO SUPPLIES

93.9490.54333683445388899989GUIDANCE SUPPLIES-HSA 2810.450-01-2820

Check Total: 90.54

54063 05/13/2022 8379 ANN LORD WALKER

119.004/20 TRACK
MEET

INTERSCHOLASTIC CONT EXPA 2855.400-01-2860

140.755/7 TRACK MEETINTERSCHOLASTIC CONT EXPA 2855.400-01-2860

Check Total: 259.75

54064 05/13/2022 6694 CARQUEST

25.1525.15332615APR 2022AUTO/BUS PARTS/SUPPLIESA 5510.450-05-5555

18.0718.07332673APR 2022MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES-DWA 1621.450-04-1643

Check Total: 43.22

54065 05/13/2022 6805 COBOS CHRISTINE OFFICIALS CLAIM

140.755/7 TRACK MEETINTERSCHOLASTIC CONT EXPA 2855.400-01-2860

Check Total: 140.75

54066 05/13/2022 8355 CONTINENTAL PRESS INC

815.92815.92333668671340CURRICULUM TEXTS - LOCALA 2010.480-04-2010

1,730.401,730.40333566671031CURRICULUM TEXTS - LOCALA 2010.480-04-2010

Check Total: 2,546.32

54067 05/13/2022 272 CORR DISTRIBUTORS CUST SUPPLIES

947.60947.60333742068616CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-DWA 1620.450-04-1642

Check Total: 947.60

54068 05/13/2022 3678 COURTYARD BY MARRIOTT BUS ADMI EXPENSE

567.00567.0033377094199979BUS ADMIN CONTR EXPENSEA 1310.400-04-1310

Check Total: 567.00

54069 05/13/2022 295 CULLIGAN WATER CONDIT. SERVICE IS OFFICE SUPPLIES

51.4351.43333380503040SUPERVISION SUPPLIES-ISA 2020.450-02-2020

Check Total: 51.43

54070 05/13/2022 4242 DAN LENT OFFICIALS CLAIM

100.254/25 LYONSINTERSCHOLASTIC CONT EXPA 2855.400-01-2860

Check Total: 100.25
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Check DescriptionVendor NameVendor IDCheck Date

Check AmountPO Number

Check #

Check Warrant Report For A - 43: FUND A WARRANT A21 For Dates 5/2/2022 - 5/13/2022

Sodus Central School District

LiquidatedInvoice NumberAccount DescriptionAccount

54071 05/13/2022 4999 DANIEL M. GEORGE OFFICIALS CLAIM

140.755/7 TRACK MEETINTERSCHOLASTIC CONT EXPA 2855.400-01-2860

Check Total: 140.75

54072 05/13/2022 5132 DAVID A STELL OFFICIALS CLAIM

140.755/7 TRACK MEETINTERSCHOLASTIC CONT EXPA 2855.400-01-2860

Check Total: 140.75

54073 05/13/2022 2679 DAY AUTOMATION SYSTEMS MAINT CONTR

5,485.505,485.50332832107586MAINTENANCE CONTR EXP-
DW

A 1621.400-04-1643

Check Total: 5,485.50

54074 05/13/2022 5830 DEBRA GORDNER OFFICIALS CLAIM

140.755/7 TRACK MEETINTERSCHOLASTIC CONT EXPA 2855.400-01-2860

Check Total: 140.75

54075 05/13/2022 341 DICK BLICK CO. ART SUPPLIES

172.84172.843337818531648ART SUPPLIES - DWA 2110.450-04-2131

5,059.945,059.943337818492738ART SUPPLIES - DWA 2110.450-04-2131

Check Total: 5,232.78

54076 05/13/2022 3393 ED LEISENRING JR. OFFICIALS CLAIM

80.004/11 LYONSINTERSCHOLASTIC CONT EXPA 2855.400-01-2860

Check Total: 80.00

54077 05/13/2022 5762 ENERGY COOPERATIVE OF
AMERICA

ELECT/GAS SERVICE

71.7771.77332566969053ELECTRICITY - DWA 1620.320-04-1631

145.79145.79332566969050ELECTRICITY - DWA 1620.320-04-1631

175.58175.58332566969051ELECTRICITY - DWA 1620.320-04-1631

83.1383.13332566969052ELECTRICITY - DWA 1620.320-04-1631

Check Total: 476.27

54078 05/13/2022 6539 EVERETT BELLIS OFFICIALS CLAIM

129.004/5 TRACK MEETINTERSCHOLASTIC CONT EXPA 2855.400-01-2860

140.755/7 TRACK MEETINTERSCHOLASTIC CONT EXPA 2855.400-01-2860

Check Total: 269.75

54079 05/13/2022 421 FEDERAL EXPRESS MAILING COVID TESTING

50.6550.653325547-749-14972PRINTING/MAILING CONT-DWA 1670.400-04-1670

50.1450.143325547-734-73480PRINTING/MAILING CONT-DWA 1670.400-04-1670
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50.1450.143325547-741-64391PRINTING/MAILING CONT-DWA 1670.400-04-1670

Check Total: 150.93

54080 05/13/2022 5796 FOLLETT SCHOOL SOLUTIONS  INC. IS LIBRARY SUPPLIES

380.07378.29333477442645FLIBRARY SUPPLIES-ISA 2610.450-02-2646

Check Total: 378.29

54081 05/13/2022 2944 FUN EXPRESS INC. PS PBIS SUPPLIES

584.39584.39333780716469085-01PBIS SUPPLIES- PSA 2110.450-03-2161

Check Total: 584.39

54082 05/13/2022 3178 GENE HOSKINS SUPPLY REIMB

173.005BELOWSUPERVISION SUPPLIES-ISA 2020.450-02-2020

187.60CVSSUPERVISION SUPPLIES-ISA 2020.450-02-2020

Check Total: 360.60

54083 05/13/2022 511 GRAINGER

23.2423.243338239296088926MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES-DWA 1621.450-04-1643

489.14489.143338199298018517CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-DWA 1620.450-04-1642

290.50290.503338119293705068MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES-DWA 1621.450-04-1643

65.2465.243337369287602941TECH/CAREER ED SUPPLIES-
HS

A 2280.450-01-2132

377.86301.163337379286174694OCCUPATIONAL EDUCATIONA 2280.200-01-2132

429.36295.933337369286174702TECH/CAREER ED SUPPLIES-
HS

A 2280.450-01-2132

Check Total: 1,465.21

54084 05/13/2022 8380 HARVEY COHEN OFFICIALS CLAIM

100.254/25 LYONSINTERSCHOLASTIC CONT EXPA 2855.400-01-2860

Check Total: 100.25

54085 05/13/2022 6310 HAUN SPECIALTY GASES INC. MAINT SUPPLIES

227.32227.323338268223727MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES-DWA 1621.450-04-1643

Check Total: 227.32

54086 05/13/2022 3701 HEATHER UETZ APRIL 2022 TRAVEL REIMB

55.28APR 2022 MLGCURRIC DEVEL CONTR EXP-
DW

A 2010.400-04-2010

Check Total: 55.28

54087 05/13/2022 615 INTERSTATE BATTERY AUTO/BUS PARTS/ SUPPLIES

218.90218.9033263150064878AUTO/BUS PARTS/SUPPLIESA 5510.450-05-5555
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134.96134.9633263140085003AUTO/BUS PARTS/SUPPLIESA 5510.450-05-5555

Check Total: 353.86

54088 05/13/2022 6816 JAIR VAN DUYNE OFFICIALS CLAIM

70.005/7 TRACK MEETINTERSCHOLASTIC CONT EXPA 2855.400-01-2860

Check Total: 70.00

54089 05/13/2022 8382 JAMES CHADWICK OFFICIALS CLAIM

181.054/28 PAL/MAC/ERINTERSCHOLASTIC CONT EXPA 2855.400-01-2860

Check Total: 181.05

54090 05/13/2022 8314 JAMES CONDELLO OFFICIALS CLAIM

80.804/23 WATERLOOINTERSCHOLASTIC CONT EXPA 2855.400-01-2860

100.254/28 ERINTERSCHOLASTIC CONT EXPA 2855.400-01-2860

80.804/5 MARIONINTERSCHOLASTIC CONT EXPA 2855.400-01-2860

80.804/28 PALMACINTERSCHOLASTIC CONT EXPA 2855.400-01-2860

80.804/28PALMACINTERSCHOLASTIC CONT EXPA 2855.400-01-2860

Check Total: 423.45

54091 05/13/2022 6612 JEFFERY WASHBURN OFFICIALS CLAIM

91.204/21 TRACK
MEET

INTERSCHOLASTIC CONT EXPA 2855.400-01-2860

91.204/28 TRACK
MEET

INTERSCHOLASTIC CONT EXPA 2855.400-01-2860

91.205/4 TRACK MEETINTERSCHOLASTIC CONT EXPA 2855.400-01-2860

140.755/7 TRACK MEETINTERSCHOLASTIC CONT EXPA 2855.400-01-2860

Check Total: 414.35

54092 05/13/2022 5434 JEFFREY SHIELDS OFFICIALS CLAIM

100.254/30 ERINTERSCHOLASTIC CONT EXPA 2855.400-01-2860

Check Total: 100.25

54093 05/13/2022 3448 JOHN DANFORTH SERVICE CO. MAINT CONTR

1,479.121,479.12333817SRVCE00046002MAINTENANCE CONTR EXP-
DW

A 1621.400-04-1643

Check Total: 1,479.12

54094 05/13/2022 5642 JOHN STRICKLAND OFFICIALS CLAIM

140.755/7 TRACK MEETINTERSCHOLASTIC CONT EXPA 2855.400-01-2860

Check Total: 140.75

54095 05/13/2022 4237 JOSTENS - FITCH OFFICE GRADUATION SUPPLIES
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20.4820.4833299228744295GENERAL SUPPLIES-HSA 2110.450-01-2150

Check Total: 20.48

54096 05/13/2022 945 KAREN OCQUE OFFICIALS CLAIM

140.755/7 TRACK MEETINTERSCHOLASTIC CONT EXPA 2855.400-01-2860

Check Total: 140.75

54097 05/13/2022 2732 KATHY MCLYMOND OFFICIALS CLAIM

140.755/7 TRACK MEETINTERSCHOLASTIC CONT EXPA 2855.400-01-2860

129.005/3 TRACK MEETINTERSCHOLASTIC CONT EXPA 2855.400-01-2860

Check Total: 269.75

54098 05/13/2022 2947 KELLEY BROS. MAINT SUPPLIES

430.96448.963336436-12636MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES-DWA 1621.450-04-1643

Check Total: 448.96

54099 05/13/2022 8310 KEMP'S BUS SALES LLC #30 OOD TRANSPORT

2,700.002,700.00333721050222scTRANSP CONTR EXPENSEA 5510.400-05-5540

Check Total: 2,700.00

54100 05/13/2022 6811 KENT LONGACRE OFFICIALS CLAIM

140.755/7 TRACK MEETINTERSCHOLASTIC CONT EXPA 2855.400-01-2860

Check Total: 140.75

54101 05/13/2022 6312 KEYBANK FLOWERS

130.00130.00333739FLOWERSBOARD OF ED SUPPLIESA 1010.450-04-1010

Check Total: 130.00

54102 05/13/2022 3652 LAGONER FARMS BOE SUPPLIES

107.94107.94333812967BOARD OF ED SUPPLIESA 1010.450-04-1010

Check Total: 107.94

54103 05/13/2022 5825 LAURIE SCHMITT OFFICIALS CLAIM

140.755/7 TRACK MEETINTERSCHOLASTIC CONT EXPA 2855.400-01-2860

Check Total: 140.75

54104 05/13/2022 3882 LOWES HOME IMPROVEMENT MAINT SUPPLIES

158.08158.0833381089324MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES-DWA 1621.450-04-1643

Check Total: 158.08

54105 05/13/2022 8393 LUIS MARTINEZ OFFICIALS CLAIM

40.005/5 TRACK MEETINTERSCHOLASTIC CONT EXPA 2855.400-01-2860

Check Total: 40.00
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54106 05/13/2022 5563 MARK A SIMONS OFFICIALS CLAIM

100.254/25 LYONSINTERSCHOLASTIC CONT EXPA 2855.400-01-2860

Check Total: 100.25

54107 05/13/2022 8199 MARK S. HERB OFFICIALS CLAIM

140.755/7 TRACK MEETINTERSCHOLASTIC CONT EXPA 2855.400-01-2860

Check Total: 140.75

54108 05/13/2022 2179 MARTHA FLOWER OFFICIALS CLAIM

200.50RED CREEKINTERSCHOLASTIC CONT EXPA 2855.400-01-2860

Check Total: 200.50

54109 05/13/2022 761 MATTHEWS BUS PARTS AUTO / BUS  PARTS/ SUPPLIES

129.89129.89332637X500174422:01AUTO/BUS PARTS/SUPPLIESA 5510.450-05-5555

310.00310.00332637X500174420:01AUTO/BUS PARTS/SUPPLIESA 5510.450-05-5555

150.00150.00332637X700032102:02AUTO/BUS PARTS/SUPPLIESA 5510.450-05-5555

349.32349.32332637X700032102:01AUTO/BUS PARTS/SUPPLIESA 5510.450-05-5555

Check Total: 939.21

54110 05/13/2022 662 MIKE KING OFFICIALS CLAIM

100.255/3 MARIONINTERSCHOLASTIC CONT EXPA 2855.400-01-2860

Check Total: 100.25

54111 05/13/2022 3596 MUSIC & ARTS CENTER INC.

42.0042.00332691INV031433921TEXTBOOKS GENERAL - DWA 2110.480-04-2152

54.0054.00332692INV031408557MUSIC CONTRACTUAL - DWA 2110.400-04-2140

37.3737.37332719INV031318730MUSIC SUPPLIES - DWA 2110.450-04-2140

94.5294.52332691INV028937327TEXTBOOKS GENERAL - DWA 2110.480-04-2152

20.8420.84332719INV031244943MUSIC SUPPLIES - DWA 2110.450-04-2140

32.0032.00332691INV031434820TEXTBOOKS GENERAL - DWA 2110.480-04-2152

31.5031.50332692INV031408558MUSIC CONTRACTUAL - DWA 2110.400-04-2140

Check Total: 312.23

54112 05/13/2022 3050 NELSON KISE APRIL 2022 TRAVEL REIMB

40.00PHONE APR 2022SUPT. CONTRACTUA 1240.400-04-1210

69.85MLG APR 22SUPT. CONTRACTUA 1240.400-04-1210

106.75FPSUPT. CONTRACTUA 1240.400-04-1210

Check Total: 216.60

54113 05/13/2022 8200 NICK PAPAGELIS OFFICIALS CLAIM
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30.004/6 MARIONINTERSCHOLASTIC CONT EXPA 2855.400-01-2860

30.004/30 ERINTERSCHOLASTIC CONT EXPA 2855.400-01-2860

30.004/25 LYONSINTERSCHOLASTIC CONT EXPA 2855.400-01-2860

Check Total: 90.00

54114 05/13/2022 883 NOCO ENERGY GAS/DIESEL SERVICE

3,438.334,392.00332603SP12335956GASOLINE/DIESEL FUELA 5510.450-05-5551

4,890.234,890.23332603SP12340813GASOLINE/DIESEL FUELA 5510.450-05-5551

0.002,050.14332603SP12331537GASOLINE/DIESEL FUELA 5510.450-05-5551

Check Total: 11,332.37

54115 05/13/2022 2938 OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY ON SITE #15 DRIVER PHYSICALS

1,210.001,210.00332610237818TRANSP CONTR EXPENSEA 5510.400-05-5540

Check Total: 1,210.00

54116 05/13/2022 967 PAIGE EQUIPMENT & SALES MAINT SUPPLIES

9.779.7733380956522MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES-DWA 1621.450-04-1643

Check Total: 9.77

54117 05/13/2022 4921 PARADIGM ENVIRONMENTAL SVCS. MAINT CONTR

178.00178.00333816209808MAINTENANCE CONTR EXP-
DW

A 1621.400-04-1643

Check Total: 178.00

54118 05/13/2022 6582 PARAGON COMPLIANCE LLC PERSONNEL CONTR

940.50940.503325774037PERSONNEL CONTR EXPENSEA 1430.400-04-1420

Check Total: 940.50

54119 05/13/2022 6011 PATCY COREY OFFICIALS CLAIM

129.004/26 TRACK
MEET

INTERSCHOLASTIC CONT EXPA 2855.400-01-2860

Check Total: 129.00

54120 05/13/2022 981 PATONS MARKET PLACE

40.7740.7733268401-634772SPECIAL ED DEPT SUPPLIES -
HS

A 2110.450-01-2210

27.6827.6833286607-771610CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-DWA 1620.450-04-1642

40.9840.9833268403-777423SPECIAL ED DEPT SUPPLIES -
HS

A 2110.450-01-2210

19.9619.9633286607-765609CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-DWA 1620.450-04-1642

60.0160.0133268401-631179SPECIAL ED DEPT SUPPLIES -
HS

A 2110.450-01-2210

05/12/2022 09:24 AM 8/13Page



Check DescriptionVendor NameVendor IDCheck Date

Check AmountPO Number

Check #

Check Warrant Report For A - 43: FUND A WARRANT A21 For Dates 5/2/2022 - 5/13/2022

Sodus Central School District

LiquidatedInvoice NumberAccount DescriptionAccount

33.7733.7733268402-649141SPECIAL ED DEPT SUPPLIES -
HS

A 2110.450-01-2210

25.1763.8233373404-576264SCIENCE SUPPLIES-HSA 2110.450-01-2143

Check Total: 286.99

54121 05/13/2022 8332 PAULA SMITH OFFICIALS CLAIM

140.755/7 TRACK MEETINTERSCHOLASTIC CONT EXPA 2855.400-01-2860

Check Total: 140.75

54122 05/13/2022 1031 PLASSCHE LUMBER CO IS OFFICE SUPPLIES

221.88221.88333767388187SUPERVISION SUPPLIES-ISA 2020.450-02-2020

Check Total: 221.88

54123 05/13/2022 8242 R.W. LINDSAY MAINT CONTR

820.00820.003337961492-1MAINTENANCE CONTR EXP-
DW

A 1621.400-04-1643

Check Total: 820.00

54124 05/13/2022 2741 REALLY GOOD STUFF PS OFFICE SUPPLIES

119.95137.943336097908294SUPERVISION SUPPLIES-PSA 2020.450-03-2020

Check Total: 137.94

54125 05/13/2022 1086 REGIONAL INTERN CORP AUTO/BUS PARTS/SUPPLIES

386.50386.50332645022176848PAUTO/BUS PARTS/SUPPLIESA 5510.450-05-5555

303.32303.32332645022176612PAUTO/BUS PARTS/SUPPLIESA 5510.450-05-5555

Check Total: 689.82

54126 05/13/2022 8201 RICKY ORLOPP OFFICIALS CLAIM

100.254/6 MARIONINTERSCHOLASTIC CONT EXPA 2855.400-01-2860

80.804/23 WATERLOOINTERSCHOLASTIC CONT EXPA 2855.400-01-2860

Check Total: 181.05

54127 05/13/2022 1120 ROCHESTER GAS & ELECTRIC
CORP

ELECT/GAS SERVICE

1,433.391,433.393325672001-3812-548ELECTRICITY - DWA 1620.320-04-1631

2,925.612,925.613325672001-1564-711NATURAL GAS - DWA 1620.330-04-1634

Check Total: 4,359.00

54128 05/13/2022 8303 ROCHESTER SCHOOL OF THE HOLY
CHILDHOOD INC

SPEC ED TUITION

3,825.603,825.603331980003942-INSPECIAL ED. TUITION-DWA 2250.470-04-2210

Check Total: 3,825.60

54129 05/13/2022 8394 SAMANTHA CARBAJAL MORENO OFFICIALS CLAIM
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40.005/5 TRACK MEETINTERSCHOLASTIC CONT EXPA 2855.400-01-2860

Check Total: 40.00

54130 05/13/2022 1178 SCHOOL SPECIALTY

642.23532.03333793308103977471INTERSCHOL SUPPLIES-HSA 2855.450-01-2860

100.20100.20333784208129843747GENERAL SUPPLIES-HSA 2110.450-01-2150

552.02552.02333758208129828788INTERSCHOL SUPPLIES-HSA 2855.450-01-2860

61.1261.12332519208129829031GRADE 2 SUPPLIESA 2110.450-03-2166

Check Total: 1,245.37

54131 05/13/2022 6780 SIPPLE AND SON PEST CONTROL
LLC

PEST CONTROL

150.00150.003328416395CUSTODIAL CONTR-DWA 1620.400-04-1642

Check Total: 150.00

54132 05/13/2022 1847 SMITH METAL WORKS OF NEWARK MAINT SUPPLIES

1,275.001,275.0033382513108MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES-DWA 1621.450-04-1643

Check Total: 1,275.00

54133 05/13/2022 4296 SODUS BAY HEIGHTS GOLF CLUB INTERSCHOL CONTR

750.00750.003337772022 GOLF FEESINTERSCHOLASTIC CONT EXPA 2855.400-01-2860

Check Total: 750.00

54134 05/13/2022 1269 STAPLES

131.00131.003337693506093287PRINTING/MAILING SUP-DWA 1670.450-04-1670

1,476.801,476.803335703506093286PRINTING/MAILING SUP-DWA 1670.450-04-1670

75.4175.413337383505786008CENTR DATA PROC SUPPLIESA 1680.450-04-2647

677.00589.503337643505719226SUPERVISION SUPPLIES-ISA 2020.450-02-2020

108.10111.893338033507526515PRINTING/MAILING SUP-DWA 1670.450-04-1670

26.0428.443337693505901597PRINTING/MAILING SUP-DWA 1670.450-04-1670

Check Total: 2,413.04

54135 05/13/2022 6759 SUNOCO LLC GAS / DIESEL SERVICE

1,469.241,469.2433260420379104GASOLINE/DIESEL FUELA 5510.450-05-5551

Check Total: 1,469.24

54136 05/13/2022 3853 SUPERIOR LUBRICANTS MOTOR OIL

762.15762.15332648331196MOTOR OILA 5510.450-05-5552

Check Total: 762.15

54137 05/13/2022 6700 TEACHERS PAY TEACHER PS CLASS SUPPLIES

33.1333.13333785192124696SUPERVISION SUPPLIES-PSA 2020.450-03-2020
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40.3543.34333785192124696GRADE 2 CONTRACTUALA 2110.400-03-2167

Check Total: 76.47

54138 05/13/2022 8381 THEODORE B AST OFFICIALS CLAIM

80.804/11 LYONSINTERSCHOLASTIC CONT EXPA 2855.400-01-2860

80.804/23 WATERLOOINTERSCHOLASTIC CONT EXPA 2855.400-01-2860

Check Total: 161.60

54139 05/13/2022 8390 THOMAS LANNON OFFICIALS CLAIM

140.755/7 TRACK MEETINTERSCHOLASTIC CONT EXPA 2855.400-01-2860

Check Total: 140.75

54140 05/13/2022 5045 TIMES OF WAYNE COUNTY INC. SUBSCRIPTION

45.0045.003338146/2022-6/2023PUBLIC INFORMAT CONTR
EXP

A 1480.400-04-1430

Check Total: 45.00

54141 05/13/2022 4762 TROPHY CENTRAL CURRIC DEV SUPPLIES

170.00230.53333748159863CURRIC DEVEL SUPPLIESA 2010.450-04-2010

Check Total: 230.53

54142 05/13/2022 1371 TROSER MANANGEMENT INC. INTERSCHOL CONTR

775.00775.0033379710930006INTERSCHOLASTIC CONT EXPA 2855.400-01-2860

Check Total: 775.00

54143 05/13/2022 1044 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE POSTAGE

5,000.0009117283PRINTING/MAILING SUP-DWA 1670.450-04-1670

Check Total: 5,000.00

54144 05/13/2022 8317 UGI CORPORATION

297.98297.98333296G5298469NATURAL GAS - DWA 1620.330-04-1634

1,584.301,584.30333296G5314149GARAGE BLDG NATURAL GASA 5530.330-05-5531

246.99253.78333296G5298475NATURAL GAS - DWA 1620.330-04-1634

7,247.027,247.02333296G5313995GARAGE BLDG NATURAL GASA 5530.330-05-5531

Check Total: 9,383.08

54145 05/13/2022 3764 ULINE CUST SUPPLIES

474.89474.89333818147822036CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-DWA 1620.450-04-1642

Check Total: 474.89

54146 05/13/2022 1384 UNI-FIRST CORPORATION #10 UNIFORM SERVICE

79.0979.093326511150062115TRANSP CONTR EXPENSEA 5510.400-05-5540

79.4179.413326511150060720TRANSP CONTR EXPENSEA 5510.400-05-5540
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82.0982.093326511150063605TRANSP CONTR EXPENSEA 5510.400-05-5540

Check Total: 240.59

54147 05/13/2022 1418 VERIZON WIRELESS FACILITY PHONE

48.5948.593325569905506195MAINTENANCE CONTR EXP-
DW

A 1621.400-04-1643

Check Total: 48.59

54148 05/13/2022 1448 WAYNE COUNTY ACTION PROGRAM
IN

FOSTER GRANDPARENT

98.8798.873335468130SUPV SUPPLIES PEPSI-DWA 2020.450-04-2020

Check Total: 98.87

54149 05/13/2022 5904 WB MASON CO INC DO WATER SUPPLY

7.64-24.00332553CM0836486SUPT. OFFICE SUPPLIESA 1240.450-04-1210

7.6454.56332553229269459BUSINESS ADMIN SUPPLIESA 1310.450-04-1310

7.640.00332553CURRIC DEVEL SUPPLIESA 2010.450-04-2010

7.640.00332553SUPPORT SERVICES
SUPPLIES

A 2250.450-04-2213

Check Total: 30.56

54150 05/13/2022 3991 WFL SUPERINTENDENTS ASSOC. SUPT DUES

150.00150.00333805JAN-DEC 2022SUPT. OFFICE SUPPLIESA 1240.450-04-1210

Check Total: 150.00

54151 05/13/2022 160 WILLIAM J BULMAN OFFICIALS CLAIM

100.254/6 MARIONINTERSCHOLASTIC CONT EXPA 2855.400-01-2860

Check Total: 100.25

54152 05/13/2022 8389 WILLIAM R VANDERVEER OFFICIALS CLAIM

140.755/7 TRACK MEETINTERSCHOLASTIC CONT EXPA 2855.400-01-2860

Check Total: 140.75

54153 05/13/2022 2061 WILLIAMSON BUILDING SUPPLY MAINT SUPPLIES

359.38359.38332800271511MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES-DWA 1621.450-04-1643

Check Total: 359.38
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Check DescriptionVendor NameVendor IDCheck Date

Check AmountPO Number

Check #

Check Warrant Report For A - 43: FUND A WARRANT A21 For Dates 5/2/2022 - 5/13/2022

Sodus Central School District

LiquidatedInvoice NumberAccount DescriptionAccount

Warrant Total: 86,810.67Number of Transactions: 100
Vendor Portion: 86,810.67

Certification of Warrant

To The District Treasurer: I hereby certify that I have verified the above claims, 100 in number, in the total amount of $86,810.67.  You are
hereby authorized and directed to pay to the claimants certified above the amount of each claim allowed and charge each to the proper
fund.

Date Signature Title

Certification of Warrant

To The District Treasurer: I hereby certify that I have audited the above claims in the total amount of $86,810.67.  You are hereby
authorized and directed to pay to the claimants certified above the amount of each claim allowed and charge each to the proper fund.

Date Auditor's Signature Title

Approval of Officer Giving Rise to Claims

I hereby certify that each claim numbered ________, to ________, inclusive, has been rendered in accordance with the respective
contract, agreement, or accepted estimate and that the work has been completed and/or the materials delivered satisfactorily in each
case.

Date Officer's Signature Title

05/12/2022 09:24 AM 13/13Page



Check DescriptionVendor NameVendor IDCheck Date

Check AmountPO Number

Check #

Check Warrant Report For C - 9: FUND C WARRANT C09 For Dates 3/1/2017 - 3/31/2017

Sodus Central School District

LiquidatedInvoice NumberAccount DescriptionAccount

3910 03/10/2017 1228 SODUS CENTRAL SCHOOL SALES TAX - DEC-FEB

0.00204.72SALES TAX DEC -DUE TO OTHER GOVTS -
SALES TAX

C 631

Check Total: 204.72

3911 03/31/2017 4817 ADVANCE FOOD COMPANY COMMODITY PROCESSING

408.301880490SCHOOL LUNCH-
CONTRACTUAL

C 2860.400-00-0000

Check Total: 408.30

3912 03/31/2017 5484 CHARTWELLS MEALS - FEB

39,050.11K2650900053SCHOOL LUNCH-
CONTRACTUAL

C 2860.400-00-0000

Check Total: 39,050.11

3913 03/31/2017 360 DUFFY'S EQUIPMENT SERVICES STEAMER REPAIR

1,085.230093193SCHOOL LUNCH-
CONTRACTUAL

C 2860.400-00-0000

432.430093193SCHOOL LUNCH-
CONTRACTUAL

C 2860.400-00-0000

Check Total: 1,517.66

3914 03/31/2017 374 ECOLAB FILTERS/SPRAY VALVE

174.154886706SCHOOL LUNCH-SUPPLIESC 2860.450-00-0000

36.414887247SCHOOL LUNCH-SUPPLIESC 2860.450-00-0000

Check Total: 210.56

3915 03/31/2017 4403 JENNIE-O TURKEY STORE COMMODITY PROCESSING

464.122254103SCHOOL LUNCH-
CONTRACTUAL

C 2860.400-00-0000

Check Total: 464.12

3916 03/31/2017 3335 MICHAEL FOODS INC COMMODITY PROCESSING

480.5695411287SCHOOL LUNCH-
CONTRACTUAL

C 2860.400-00-0000

393.2095438089SCHOOL LUNCH-
CONTRACTUAL

C 2860.400-00-0000

Check Total: 873.76

3917 03/31/2017 1045 POVINELLI CUTLERY KNIFE SHARPENING

18.301973846SCHOOL LUNCH-
CONTRACTUAL

C 2860.400-00-0000

19.321973851SCHOOL LUNCH-
CONTRACTUAL

C 2860.400-00-0000
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Check DescriptionVendor NameVendor IDCheck Date

Check AmountPO Number

Check #

Check Warrant Report For C - 9: FUND C WARRANT C09 For Dates 3/1/2017 - 3/31/2017

Sodus Central School District

LiquidatedInvoice NumberAccount DescriptionAccount

18.301973852SCHOOL LUNCH-
CONTRACTUAL

C 2860.400-00-0000

18.301980418SCHOOL LUNCH-
CONTRACTUAL

C 2860.400-00-0000

19.321980423SCHOOL LUNCH-
CONTRACTUAL

C 2860.400-00-0000

18.301980424SCHOOL LUNCH-
CONTRACTUAL

C 2860.400-00-0000

Check Total: 111.84

3918 03/31/2017 4818 RICH PRODUCTS CORP COMMODITY PROCESSING

183.0697977025SCHOOL LUNCH-
CONTRACTUAL

C 2860.400-00-0000

Check Total: 183.06

3919 03/31/2017 1234 SODUS COLD STORAGE FOOD STORAGE - JAN/FEB

475.50I-000004744SCHOOL LUNCH-
CONTRACTUAL

C 2860.400-00-0000

475.50I-000004845SCHOOL LUNCH-
CONTRACTUAL

C 2860.400-00-0000

Check Total: 951.00

3920 03/31/2017 1868 SYSCO - SYRACUSE COMMODITY PROCESSING

1,993.03127092947SCHOOL LUNCH-
CONTRACTUAL

C 2860.400-00-0000

Check Total: 1,993.03

3921 03/31/2017 4817 ADVANCE FOOD COMPANY COMMODITY PROCESSING

408.301860845SCHOOL LUNCH-
CONTRACTUAL

C 2860.400-00-0000

Check Total: 408.30
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Check DescriptionVendor NameVendor IDCheck Date

Check AmountPO Number

Check #

Check Warrant Report For C - 9: FUND C WARRANT C09 For Dates 3/1/2017 - 3/31/2017

Sodus Central School District

LiquidatedInvoice NumberAccount DescriptionAccount

Warrant Total: 46,376.46Number of Transactions: 12
Vendor Portion: 46,376.46

Certification of Warrant

To The District Treasurer: I hereby certify that I have verified the above claims, 12 in number, in the total amount of $46,376.46.  You are
hereby authorized and directed to pay to the claimants certified above the amount of each claim allowed and charge each to the proper
fund.

Date Signature Title

Certification of Warrant

To The District Treasurer: I hereby certify that I have audited the above claims in the total amount of $46,376.46.  You are hereby
authorized and directed to pay to the claimants certified above the amount of each claim allowed and charge each to the proper fund.

Date Auditor's Signature Title

Approval of Officer Giving Rise to Claims

I hereby certify that each claim numbered ________, to ________, inclusive, has been rendered in accordance with the respective
contract, agreement, or accepted estimate and that the work has been completed and/or the materials delivered satisfactorily in each
case.

Date Officer's Signature Title
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Sodus Central School District

Appropriation Status Detail Report By Function From 7/1/2021 To 5/31/2022

Account Description Adjustments Adj. Budget Expensed Encumbered AvailableBudget

A 1010.400-04-1010 BOARD OF ED CONTR EXP 15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00 10,144.68 0.00 4,855.32

A 1010.410-04-1010 BOARD OF ED CONF 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 38.00 396.85 2,065.15

A 1010.450-04-1010 BOARD OF ED SUPPLIES 4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 3,965.19 0.00 34.81

A 1010.490-04-1010 BOARD OF ED. BOCES 7,500.00 0.00 7,500.00 6,947.74 552.26 0.00

*BOARD OF EDUCATION1010 29,000.000.0029,000.00 949.1121,095.61 6,955.28

A 1040.160-04-1020 DISTRICT CLERK SALARY 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00

A 1040.400-04-1020 DISTRICT CLERK CONTRACTUA 750.00 0.00 750.00 0.00 0.00 750.00

A 1040.450-04-1020 DISTRICT CLERK SUPPLIES 200.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00

*DISTRICT CLERK1040 3,950.000.003,950.00 0.000.00 3,950.00

A 1060.400-04-1030 DISTRICT MEETING CONTR EX 250.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.00

*DISTRICT MEETING1060 250.000.00250.00 0.000.00 250.00

33,200.000.0033,200.00 949.1121,095.61 11,155.2810 **

A 1240.150-04-1210 SUPERINTENDENT'S SALARY 165,000.00 0.00 165,000.00 160,615.44 0.00 4,384.56

A 1240.160-04-1210 SUPT. NON INSTR.WAGE 58,422.00 0.00 58,422.00 53,961.81 0.00 4,460.19

A 1240.400-04-1210 SUPT. CONTRACTU 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 6,756.82 0.00 -1,756.82

A 1240.410-04-1210 SUPT. CONF. 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 1,216.00 0.00 1,784.00

A 1240.450-04-1210 SUPT. OFFICE SUPPLIES 2,300.00 7.64 2,307.64 1,973.61 6.22 327.81

*CHIEF SCHOOL ADMINISTRATOR1240 233,729.647.64233,722.00 6.22224,523.68 9,199.74

233,729.647.64233,722.00 6.22224,523.68 9,199.7412 **

A 1310.150-04-1310 BUSINESS ADMIN INSTR SAL 142,859.00 0.00 142,859.00 131,868.96 0.00 10,990.04

A 1310.160-04-1310 BUS ADMIN NONINSTR WAGES 184,256.00 0.00 184,256.00 162,131.65 0.00 22,124.35

A 1310.161-04-1310 BUS ADM NONINDTR HRLY/SUB 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,067.49 0.00 -1,067.49

A 1310.400-04-1310 BUS ADMIN CONTR EXPENSE 7,800.00 150.00 7,950.00 5,718.12 837.00 1,394.88

A 1310.450-04-1310 BUSINESS ADMIN SUPPLIES 2,250.00 550.52 2,800.52 1,677.33 6.22 1,116.97

A 1310.490-04-1310 BUS ADM BOC SER- COMP MGM 46,200.00 0.00 46,200.00 36,345.30 9,854.70 0.00

*BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION1310 384,065.52700.52383,365.00 10,697.92338,808.85 34,558.75

A 1320.400-04-1320 AUDITING CONTR EXPENSE 36,000.00 0.00 36,000.00 26,670.00 9,675.00 -345.00

*AUDITING1320 36,000.000.0036,000.00 9,675.0026,670.00 -345.00

A 1325.160-04-1330 TREASURER WAGES 80,569.00 0.00 80,569.00 74,371.20 0.00 6,197.80

A 1325.400-04-1330 TREASURER CONTR EXPENSE 350.00 0.00 350.00 60.00 0.00 290.00

A 1325.450-04-1330 TREASURER SUPPLIES 250.00 0.00 250.00 103.22 0.00 146.78

*TREASURER1325 81,169.000.0081,169.00 0.0074,534.42 6,634.58

A 1330.400-04-1340 TAX COLLECTOR CONTR EXP 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 5,132.06 0.00 4,867.94
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Sodus Central School District

Appropriation Status Detail Report By Function From 7/1/2021 To 5/31/2022

Account Description Adjustments Adj. Budget Expensed Encumbered AvailableBudget

A 1330.450-04-1340 TAX COLLECTOR SUPPLIES 250.00 0.00 250.00 484.00 0.00 -234.00

*TAX COLLECTOR1330 10,250.000.0010,250.00 0.005,616.06 4,633.94

A 1345.450-04-1350 PURCHASING SUPPLIES 400.00 0.00 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00

A 1345.490-04-1350 PURCHASING BOCES BIDDING 5,547.00 0.00 5,547.00 4,992.30 554.70 0.00

*PURCHASING1345 5,947.000.005,947.00 554.704,992.30 400.00

A 1380.400-04-1360 FISCAL AGENT CONTR EXP 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00 3,296.63 0.00 -1,796.63

*FISCAL AGENT FEE1380 1,500.000.001,500.00 0.003,296.63 -1,796.63

518,931.52700.52518,231.00 20,927.62453,918.26 44,085.6413 **

A 1420.400-04-1410 LEGAL CONTR EXPENSE 40,000.00 0.00 40,000.00 21,791.71 0.00 18,208.29

A 1420.490-04-1410 LEGAL 17,500.00 202.41 17,702.41 22,090.28 5,240.30 -9,628.17

*LEGAL1420 57,702.41202.4157,500.00 5,240.3043,881.99 8,580.12

A 1430.400-04-1420 PERSONNEL CONTR EXPENSE 13,000.00 0.00 13,000.00 11,253.00 1,747.00 0.00

A 1430.450-04-1420 PERSONNEL SUPPLIES 700.00 0.00 700.00 346.00 0.00 354.00

A 1430.490-04-1430 PERSONNEL 38,000.00 0.00 38,000.00 13,953.04 0.00 24,046.96

*PERSONNEL1430 51,700.000.0051,700.00 1,747.0025,552.04 24,400.96

A 1460.400-04-1460 RECORDS MANAGEMENT CONTRACTUAL 750.00 0.00 750.00 0.00 0.00 750.00

*RECORDS MANAGEMENT OFFICER1460 750.000.00750.00 0.000.00 750.00

A 1480.400-04-1430 PUBLIC INFORMAT CONTR EXP 10,000.00 1,167.33 11,167.33 9,368.29 198.53 1,600.51

A 1480.450-04-1430 PUBLIC INFORMAT SUPPLIES 200.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00

*PUBLIC INFORMATION & SERVICES1480 11,367.331,167.3310,200.00 198.539,368.29 1,800.51

121,519.741,369.74120,150.00 7,185.8378,802.32 35,531.5914 **

A 1620.160-04-1641 CLEANER WAGES-DW 336,735.00 0.00 336,735.00 259,147.22 0.00 77,587.78

A 1620.160-04-1642 CUSTODIAL WAGES-DW 90,242.00 0.00 90,242.00 70,295.61 0.00 19,946.39

A 1620.160-04-1645 GROUNDS WAGES-DW 66,589.00 0.00 66,589.00 91,933.55 0.00 -25,344.55

A 1620.161-04-1642 FACILITIES HRLY/SUB WAGES-DW 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 50,388.01 0.00 -30,388.01

A 1620.200-04-1642 CUSTODIAL EQUIPMENT DW 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00

A 1620.320-04-1631 ELECTRICITY - DW 275,000.00 0.00 275,000.00 286,398.18 25,842.64 -37,240.82

A 1620.330-04-1634 NATURAL GAS - DW 150,000.00 4,479.79 154,479.79 123,980.99 30,882.41 -383.61

A 1620.400-04-1632 WATER - DW 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 14,637.50 5,362.50 0.00

A 1620.400-04-1633 SEWER - DW 17,500.00 0.00 17,500.00 19,687.45 0.00 -2,187.45

A 1620.400-04-1642 CUSTODIAL CONTR-DW 29,000.00 1,780.00 30,780.00 30,233.35 786.32 -239.67

A 1620.400-04-1646 DISPOSAL SERVICES 18,000.00 0.00 18,000.00 0.00 0.00 18,000.00

A 1620.400-04-1647 SNOW REMOVAL-DW 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00 1,968.94 0.00 -468.94
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Sodus Central School District

Appropriation Status Detail Report By Function From 7/1/2021 To 5/31/2022

Account Description Adjustments Adj. Budget Expensed Encumbered AvailableBudget

A 1620.400-04-1649 TELEPHONE-DW 5,800.00 0.00 5,800.00 3,102.80 0.00 2,697.20

A 1620.450-04-1642 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-DW 50,000.00 3,884.12 53,884.12 51,252.26 3,035.51 -403.65

A 1620.490-04-1643 TELEPHONE-BOCES 19,500.00 814.06 20,314.06 13,413.74 6,900.32 0.00

*OPERATION OF PLANT1620 1,112,323.9710,957.971,101,366.00 72,809.701,016,439.60 23,074.67

A 1621.160-04-1643 MAINTENANCE WAGES-DW 191,782.00 0.00 191,782.00 145,698.72 0.00 46,083.28

A 1621.161-04-1643 MAINTENANCE - SUB EXTRA 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00

A 1621.200-04-1643 MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT-DW 41,000.00 0.00 41,000.00 14,498.40 24,119.28 2,382.32

A 1621.400-04-1643 MAINTENANCE CONTR EXP-DW 62,000.00 6,795.75 68,795.75 193,447.62 506.61 -125,158.48

A 1621.400-04-1644 SPORTS FIELDS CONT EXP-DW 15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00 3,546.74 0.00 11,453.26

A 1621.400-04-1645 PVTS/GRNDS CONTR EXP-DW 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 1,656.66 0.00 8,343.34

A 1621.450-04-1643 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES-DW 79,000.00 5,750.00 84,750.00 77,139.61 2,980.33 4,630.06

A 1621.450-04-1644 SPORTS FIELD SUPPLIES-DW 5,500.00 1,220.00 6,720.00 5,636.70 261.85 821.45

A 1621.450-04-1645 PVTS/GRNDS SUPPLIES-DW 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 2,803.75 0.00 -303.75

A 1621.450-04-1646 POOL SUPPLIES 9,000.00 0.00 9,000.00 5,696.84 0.00 3,303.16

A 1621.450-04-1648 PREVENTIVE MAINT SUPPLIES 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 1,380.78 3,736.03 -116.81

*MAINTENANCE OF PLANT1621 444,547.7513,765.75430,782.00 31,604.10451,505.82 -38,562.17

A 1670.161-04-1670 PRINTING/MAILING WAGES-DW 9,500.00 0.00 9,500.00 2,558.50 0.00 6,941.50

A 1670.400-04-1670 PRINTING/MAILING CONT-DW 10,000.00 144.50 10,144.50 3,418.89 2,273.22 4,452.39

A 1670.450-04-1670 PRINTING/MAILING SUP-DW 65,000.00 0.00 65,000.00 41,870.93 11,734.40 11,394.67

A 1670.490-04-1670 CENTRAL PRINTING BOCES 15,000.00 884.00 15,884.00 2,891.34 2,108.66 10,884.00

*CENTRAL PRINTING & MAILING1670 100,528.501,028.5099,500.00 16,116.2850,739.66 33,672.56

A 1680.220-04-2647 CENTRAL DATA PROC EQ 29,000.00 898.00 29,898.00 10,445.99 0.00 19,452.01

A 1680.400-04-2647 COMPUTER REPAIRS - DW 15,500.00 0.00 15,500.00 2,165.56 2,500.00 10,834.44

A 1680.450-04-2647 CENTR DATA PROC SUPPLIES 26,000.00 1,066.59 27,066.59 23,039.24 1,716.72 2,310.63

A 1680.460-04-2647 CENT DATA PROC SOFTWARE 65,000.00 0.00 65,000.00 9,856.72 10.00 55,133.28

A 1680.490-04-1680 COMPUTER SERVICES BOCES 349,773.00 0.00 349,773.00 225,414.91 0.00 124,358.09

*CENTRAL DATA PROCESSING1680 487,237.591,964.59485,273.00 4,226.72270,922.42 212,088.45

2,144,637.8127,716.812,116,921.00 124,756.801,789,607.50 230,273.5116 **

A 1910.400-04-1920 UNALLOCATED INSURANCE 90,000.00 0.00 90,000.00 96,963.00 0.00 -6,963.00

*UNALLOCATED INSURANCE1910 90,000.000.0090,000.00 0.0096,963.00 -6,963.00

A 1920.400-04-1930 SCHOOL ASSOCIATION DUES 9,500.00 2,210.00 11,710.00 7,639.00 0.00 4,071.00

*SCHOOL ASSOCIATION DUES1920 11,710.002,210.009,500.00 0.007,639.00 4,071.00

A 1964.400-04-1940 PROPERTY TAX REFUND 35,000.00 0.00 35,000.00 0.00 0.00 35,000.00

05/31/2022 11:42 AM 3/13Page



Sodus Central School District

Appropriation Status Detail Report By Function From 7/1/2021 To 5/31/2022

Account Description Adjustments Adj. Budget Expensed Encumbered AvailableBudget

*REFUND ON REAL PROPERTY TAXES1964 35,000.000.0035,000.00 0.000.00 35,000.00

A 1981.490-04-1950 BOCES ADMINISTRATIVE CHGS 168,812.00 0.00 168,812.00 135,955.79 32,856.21 0.00

*BOCES ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS1981 168,812.000.00168,812.00 32,856.21135,955.79 0.00

305,522.002,210.00303,312.00 32,856.21240,557.79 32,108.0019 **

3,357,540.7132,004.713,325,536.00 186,681.792,808,505.16 362,353.761 ***

A 2010.150-04-2010 CURRICULUM DEVEL SAL-DW 126,495.00 0.00 126,495.00 107,849.52 0.00 18,645.48

A 2010.151-04-2010 CURR DEVEL PROJECTS-DW 25,000.00 0.00 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 25,000.00

A 2010.400-04-2010 CURRIC DEVEL CONTR EXP-DW 15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00 290.89 0.00 14,709.11

A 2010.450-04-2010 CURRIC DEVEL SUPPLIES 8,000.00 7.64 8,007.64 6,755.64 120.62 1,131.38

A 2010.480-04-2010 CURRICULUM TEXTS - LOCAL 20,000.00 9,197.86 29,197.86 27,005.33 0.00 2,192.53

*CURRICULUM DEVEL & SUPERVISION2010 203,700.509,205.50194,495.00 120.62141,901.38 61,678.50

A 2020.150-01-2020 SUPERVIS INSTR WAGES-HS 230,018.00 0.00 230,018.00 221,712.07 0.00 8,305.93

A 2020.150-02-2020 SUPERVIS INSTR WAGES-IS 168,007.00 0.00 168,007.00 122,775.12 0.00 45,231.88

A 2020.150-03-2020 SUPERVIS INSTR WAGES-PS 85,896.00 0.00 85,896.00 79,288.08 0.00 6,607.92

A 2020.150-04-2020 SUPERVIS INSTR WAGES-DW 25,000.00 0.00 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 25,000.00

A 2020.160-01-2020 SUPERVIS NONIN WAGES-HS 111,394.00 0.00 111,394.00 96,991.94 0.00 14,402.06

A 2020.160-02-2020 SUPERVIS NONINST WAGES-IS 63,037.00 0.00 63,037.00 91,683.30 0.00 -28,646.30

A 2020.160-03-2020 SUPERVIS NONINST WAGES-PS 50,965.00 0.00 50,965.00 47,689.30 0.00 3,275.70

A 2020.161-01-2020 SUPERVIS NONINST SUB-HS 1,850.00 0.00 1,850.00 0.00 0.00 1,850.00

A 2020.161-02-2020 SUPERVIS NONINST SUB-IS 1,750.00 0.00 1,750.00 196.32 0.00 1,553.68

A 2020.161-03-2020 SUPERVIS NONINSTR SUB-PS 1,100.00 0.00 1,100.00 0.00 0.00 1,100.00

A 2020.200-03-2020 SUPERVISION EQUIPMENT-PS 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 8,188.42 0.00 1,811.58

A 2020.400-01-2020 SUPERVISION CONTR EXP-HS 4,050.00 0.00 4,050.00 1,751.35 0.00 2,298.65

A 2020.400-02-2020 SUPERVISION CONTR EXP-IS 500.00 0.00 500.00 250.00 0.00 250.00

A 2020.400-03-2020 SUPERVIS CONTR EXPENS-PS 3,200.00 0.00 3,200.00 2,700.90 515.51 -16.41

A 2020.400-04-2020 SUPERVISION CONTR - DW 90,000.00 0.00 90,000.00 39,641.68 0.00 50,358.32

A 2020.450-01-2020 SUPERVISION SUPPLIES-HS 9,800.00 419.43 10,219.43 7,027.29 0.00 3,192.14

A 2020.450-02-2020 SUPERVISION SUPPLIES-IS 13,750.00 0.00 13,750.00 6,581.05 5,229.13 1,939.82

A 2020.450-03-2020 SUPERVISION SUPPLIES-PS 6,000.00 0.00 6,000.00 5,547.77 49.58 402.65

A 2020.450-04-2020 SUPV SUPPLIES PEPSI-DW 15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00 10,306.44 6,602.43 -1,908.87

A 2020.490-04-2020 SUPERVISION-SUB SERVICE 7,700.00 0.00 7,700.00 5,310.00 2,390.00 0.00

*SUPERVISION-REGULAR SCHOOL2020 899,436.43419.43899,017.00 14,786.65747,641.03 137,008.75

A 2070.150-04-2040 STAFF DEVEL WAGES-DW 27,997.00 0.00 27,997.00 84,499.27 0.00 -56,502.27
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A 2070.151-04-2040 INSERVICE WAGES-D.W. 70,000.00 0.00 70,000.00 41,785.90 0.00 28,214.10

A 2070.400-04-2040 INSERVICE CONTRACT EXP 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00

A 2070.410-04-2041 BLDG LEVEL CONF DW 15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00 4,144.98 0.00 10,855.02

A 2070.450-04-2040 INSERVICE SUPPLIES 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00

A 2070.450-04-2041 PBIS-DW 4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 435.00 0.00 3,565.00

A 2070.490-04-2040 INSERVICE BOCES SERV DW 68,000.00 1,531.50 69,531.50 96,224.13 0.00 -26,692.63

*INSERVICE TRAINING-INSTRUCTION2070 192,028.501,531.50190,497.00 0.00229,589.28 -37,560.78

1,295,165.4311,156.431,284,009.00 14,907.271,119,131.69 161,126.4720 **

A 2110.120-02-2131 ART INSTRUCTIONAL SAL-IS 45,084.00 0.00 45,084.00 40,789.39 0.00 4,294.61

A 2110.120-02-2140 MUSIC INSTRUCT SALARY-IS 44,431.00 0.00 44,431.00 32,507.05 0.00 11,923.95

A 2110.120-02-2141 PHYSICAL ED INSTR SAL-IS 116,181.00 0.00 116,181.00 26,796.33 0.00 89,384.67

A 2110.120-02-2142 READIN INSTR SALARIES-IS 0.00 0.00 0.00 38,394.48 0.00 -38,394.48

A 2110.120-02-2168 GRADE 3 SALARIES-IS 0.00 0.00 0.00 65.00 0.00 -65.00

A 2110.120-02-2180 GRADE 4 INSTR SALARY-IS 277,488.00 0.00 277,488.00 83,663.99 0.00 193,824.01

A 2110.120-02-2182 GRADE 5 INSTR SALARY-IS 328,560.00 0.00 328,560.00 301,924.73 0.00 26,635.27

A 2110.120-02-2184 GRADE 6 INST SALARIES-IS 258,064.00 0.00 258,064.00 116,440.70 0.00 141,623.30

A 2110.120-03-2131 ART INSTR SALARY-PS 68,163.00 0.00 68,163.00 61,329.23 0.00 6,833.77

A 2110.120-03-2140 MUSIC INSTR SALARY-PS 40,481.00 0.00 40,481.00 36,322.17 0.00 4,158.83

A 2110.120-03-2141 PHYSICAL ED INSTR SAL-PS 84,183.00 0.00 84,183.00 71,976.67 0.00 12,206.33

A 2110.120-03-2142 READING INSTR SALARY-PS 0.00 0.00 0.00 39,610.63 0.00 -39,610.63

A 2110.120-03-2165 KINDERGARTEN INSTRUCTION 185,568.00 0.00 185,568.00 131,882.56 0.00 53,685.44

A 2110.120-03-2166 GRADE 1 INSTRUCTION 228,594.00 0.00 228,594.00 121,861.50 0.00 106,732.50

A 2110.120-03-2167 GRADE 2 INSTRUCTION 236,736.00 0.00 236,736.00 155,653.74 0.00 81,082.26

A 2110.120-03-2168 GRADE 3 SALARIES-PS 240,829.00 0.00 240,829.00 185,357.73 0.00 55,471.27

A 2110.122-01-2130 TEACHER ASSISTANT - HS 220,468.00 0.00 220,468.00 95,730.10 0.00 124,737.90

A 2110.122-02-2130 CRISIS INTERVENTION TA-IS 58,810.00 0.00 58,810.00 28,293.16 0.00 30,516.84

A 2110.122-03-2130 CRISIS INTERVENTION TA-PS 40,514.00 0.00 40,514.00 35,382.37 0.00 5,131.63

A 2110.122-06-2130 TEACHER ASSISTANT - MS 0.00 0.00 0.00 145,253.08 0.00 -145,253.08

A 2110.130-01-2131 ART INSTR SALARIES-HS 100,224.00 0.00 100,224.00 94,090.28 0.00 6,133.72

A 2110.130-01-2133 ESL SALARIES-HS 175,668.00 0.00 175,668.00 195,880.26 0.00 -20,212.26

A 2110.130-01-2134 ENGLISH INSTR SALARIES-HS 295,422.00 0.00 295,422.00 274,912.62 0.00 20,509.38

A 2110.130-01-2135 FOREIGN LANG INST SAL-HS 94,494.00 0.00 94,494.00 90,717.69 0.00 3,776.31

A 2110.130-01-2136 HEALTH ED INST SAL-HS 90,869.00 0.00 90,869.00 56,151.32 0.00 34,717.68
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A 2110.130-01-2139 MATH INSTR SALARIES-HS 379,342.00 0.00 379,342.00 377,251.59 0.00 2,090.41

A 2110.130-01-2140 MUSIC INSTR SALARIES-HS 150,537.00 0.00 150,537.00 142,193.58 0.00 8,343.42

A 2110.130-01-2141 PHYSICAL ED INSTR SAL-HS 184,554.00 0.00 184,554.00 251,524.28 0.00 -66,970.28

A 2110.130-01-2142 READING INSTR SALARIES-HS 0.00 0.00 0.00 16.00 0.00 -16.00

A 2110.130-01-2143 SCIENCE INSTR SALARIES-HS 334,510.00 0.00 334,510.00 257,178.96 0.00 77,331.04

A 2110.130-01-2144 SOCIAL STUD INSTR SAL-HS 264,764.00 0.00 264,764.00 284,173.22 0.00 -19,409.22

A 2110.131-01-2130 TEACHER ASSISTANT WAGES - HS 0.00 0.00 0.00 69,606.94 0.00 -69,606.94

A 2110.131-06-2130 TEACHER ASSISTANT WAGES - MS 0.00 0.00 0.00 27,485.26 0.00 -27,485.26

A 2110.132-01-2130 CRISIS INTERVENTION TA-HS 0.00 0.00 0.00 48,440.17 0.00 -48,440.17

A 2110.132-04-2130 CRISIS INTERVENTION TA - DW 7,500.00 0.00 7,500.00 0.00 0.00 7,500.00

A 2110.141-01-2150 SUB TEACHER WAGES-HS 0.00 0.00 0.00 54,824.17 0.00 -54,824.17

A 2110.141-02-2150 SUB TEACHER WAGES-IS 0.00 0.00 0.00 40,840.39 0.00 -40,840.39

A 2110.141-03-2150 SUB TEACHER WAGES-PS 0.00 0.00 0.00 63,778.06 0.00 -63,778.06

A 2110.141-04-2150 SUB TEACHER WAGES - DW 140,000.00 0.00 140,000.00 0.00 0.00 140,000.00

A 2110.141-06-2150 SUB TEACHER WAGES - MS 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.94 0.00 -100.94

A 2110.143-01-2150 SUB T.ASST WAGES-HS 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,791.50 0.00 -4,791.50

A 2110.143-02-2150 SUB T.ASST WAGES-IS 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,167.00 0.00 -6,167.00

A 2110.143-03-2150 SUB T.ASST WAGES-PS 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,263.50 0.00 -8,263.50

A 2110.143-04-2150 SUB TEACH ASST WAGES - DW 30,000.00 0.00 30,000.00 0.00 0.00 30,000.00

A 2110.145-04-2150 SCHOOL TUTORING 0.00 0.00 0.00 192.00 0.00 -192.00

A 2110.150-04-2160 SPECIAL AREA STIPENDS - DW 190,000.00 0.00 190,000.00 0.00 0.00 190,000.00

A 2110.160-02-2141 TEACHER AIDE WAGES - IS 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,624.00 0.00 -10,624.00

A 2110.160-03-2141 TEACHER AIDE WAGES - PS 143,703.00 0.00 143,703.00 88,859.77 0.00 54,843.23

A 2110.161-01-2150 NON INST SUBS/MONITORS-HS 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,517.50 0.00 -3,517.50

A 2110.161-02-2150 NONINST SUBS/MONITORS-IS 0.00 0.00 0.00 14,229.00 0.00 -14,229.00

A 2110.161-03-2150 NONINST SUB/MONITORS-PS 0.00 0.00 0.00 22,785.00 0.00 -22,785.00

A 2110.161-04-2150 NON INST SUBS/MONITORS - DW 32,000.00 0.00 32,000.00 0.00 0.00 32,000.00

A 2110.200-01-2131 ART EQUIPMENT-HS 1,175.00 0.00 1,175.00 1,175.07 0.00 -0.07

A 2110.200-01-2135 FOREIGN LANGUAGE EQUIP-HS 500.00 0.00 500.00 195.42 0.00 304.58

A 2110.200-01-2139 MATHEMATICS EQUIP-HS 192.00 0.00 192.00 0.00 0.00 192.00

A 2110.200-01-2143 SCIENCE EQUIPMENT-HS 297.00 0.00 297.00 173.09 77.99 45.92

A 2110.200-02-2180 GRADE 4 EQUIPMENT-IS 400.00 0.00 400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00

A 2110.200-04-2140 MUSIC EQUIPMENT - DW 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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A 2110.200-04-2141 PHYS ED EQUIPMENT DW 4,275.00 0.00 4,275.00 4,109.23 0.00 165.77

A 2110.400-01-2134 ENGLISH CONTRACTUAL-HS 200.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00

A 2110.400-01-2139 MATH CONTRACTUAL HS 540.00 0.00 540.00 0.00 0.00 540.00

A 2110.400-01-2140 MUSIC CONTRACTUAL-HS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

A 2110.400-01-2143 SCIENCE CONTRACTUAL-HS 1,150.00 0.00 1,150.00 225.00 650.00 275.00

A 2110.400-01-2150 GENERAL CONTR EXP-HS 6,050.00 0.00 6,050.00 4,332.63 0.00 1,717.37

A 2110.400-01-2210 SPECIAL ED CONTRACTUAL - HS 1,200.00 0.00 1,200.00 0.00 0.00 1,200.00

A 2110.400-02-2142 READING CONTRACTUAL - IS 300.00 0.00 300.00 65.45 0.00 234.55

A 2110.400-02-2150 GENERAL CONTR EXP-IS 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00

A 2110.400-02-2180 GRADE 4 CONTRACTUAL EXP IS 2,920.00 0.00 2,920.00 803.50 499.98 1,616.52

A 2110.400-02-2182 GRADE 5 CONTRACTUAL 1,530.00 0.00 1,530.00 812.96 0.00 717.04

A 2110.400-02-2184 GRADE 6 CONTRACTUAL-IS 2,749.00 0.00 2,749.00 1,098.90 0.00 1,650.10

A 2110.400-03-2150 GENERAL CONTR EXP-PS 200.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 191.45 8.55

A 2110.400-03-2165 KINDERGARTEN CONTRACTUAL 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00

A 2110.400-03-2166 GRADE 1 CONTRACTUAL 500.00 0.00 500.00 210.96 0.00 289.04

A 2110.400-03-2167 GRADE 2 CONTRACTUAL 500.00 0.00 500.00 442.16 0.00 57.84

A 2110.400-03-2168 GRADE 3 CONTRACTUAL 500.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00

A 2110.400-04-2131 ART CONTRACTUAL - DW 1,100.00 0.00 1,100.00 1,100.00 0.00 0.00

A 2110.400-04-2140 MUSIC CONTRACTUAL - DW 15,838.00 0.00 15,838.00 11,918.55 1,870.80 2,048.65

A 2110.400-04-2141 PHYS ED CONTRACTUAL - DW 3,950.00 0.00 3,950.00 0.00 0.00 3,950.00

A 2110.400-04-2150 GENERAL-DW 0.00 0.00 0.00 28,768.00 0.00 -28,768.00

A 2110.400-06-2210 SPECIAL ED DEPT CONT - MS 240.00 0.00 240.00 0.00 0.00 240.00

A 2110.410-03-2150 CONFERENCES-PS 0.00 0.00 0.00 66.96 0.00 -66.96

A 2110.450-01-2133 ESL SUPPLIES - H.S. 550.00 0.00 550.00 150.00 400.00 0.00

A 2110.450-01-2134 ENGLISH SUPPLIES-HS 1,513.00 368.91 1,881.91 708.59 875.00 298.32

A 2110.450-01-2135 FOREIGN LANGUAGE SUPPLIES-HS 594.00 470.31 1,064.31 514.29 540.00 10.02

A 2110.450-01-2139 MATH SUPPLIES-HS 1,250.00 593.30 1,843.30 614.32 1,250.00 -21.02

A 2110.450-01-2143 SCIENCE SUPPLIES-HS 12,368.00 1,207.08 13,575.08 8,654.38 4,959.35 -38.65

A 2110.450-01-2144 SOCIAL STUDIES SUPPLIES-HS 1,375.00 206.58 1,581.58 206.58 1,375.00 0.00

A 2110.450-01-2150 GENERAL SUPPLIES-HS 11,460.00 882.67 12,342.67 5,269.26 36.89 7,036.52

A 2110.450-01-2161 PBIS SUPPLIES - HS 4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 3,396.34 0.00 603.66

A 2110.450-01-2210 SPECIAL ED DEPT SUPPLIES - HS 4,800.00 1,790.09 6,590.09 3,304.98 3,283.04 2.07

A 2110.450-02-2134 ENGLISH SUPPLIES - IS 0.00 350.00 350.00 350.00 0.00 0.00
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A 2110.450-02-2142 READING SUPPLIES - IS 962.00 0.00 962.00 393.30 375.00 193.70

A 2110.450-02-2161 PBIS SUPPLIES - IS 3,500.00 0.00 3,500.00 2,143.44 0.00 1,356.56

A 2110.450-02-2180 GRADE 4 SUPPLIES 1,320.00 1,290.00 2,610.00 1,702.49 907.51 0.00

A 2110.450-02-2182 GRADE 5 SUPPLIES 2,090.00 1,450.96 3,540.96 1,376.91 1,700.00 464.05

A 2110.450-02-2184 GRADE 6 SUPPLIES 1,200.00 440.06 1,640.06 784.78 845.88 9.40

A 2110.450-02-2210 SPECIAL ED SUPPLIES - IS 750.00 0.00 750.00 76.26 673.74 0.00

A 2110.450-03-2133 ESL SUPPLIES-PS 400.00 0.00 400.00 400.00 0.00 0.00

A 2110.450-03-2142 READING/HEALTH U-PRE-K SUPPLIES-PS 2,600.00 0.00 2,600.00 2,674.07 0.00 -74.07

A 2110.450-03-2161 PBIS SUPPLIES- PS 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 837.21 160.61 2.18

A 2110.450-03-2164 GRADE 1 SUPPLIES 2,650.00 0.00 2,650.00 2,653.76 0.00 -3.76

A 2110.450-03-2165 KINDERGARTEN SUPPLIES-PS 2,650.00 0.00 2,650.00 3,150.10 0.00 -500.10

A 2110.450-03-2166 GRADE 2 SUPPLIES 2,650.00 0.00 2,650.00 2,732.11 0.00 -82.11

A 2110.450-03-2168 GRADE 3 SUPPLIES 2,650.00 0.00 2,650.00 2,607.84 0.00 42.16

A 2110.450-03-2210 SPEC ED SUPPLIES - ES 400.00 0.00 400.00 400.00 0.00 0.00

A 2110.450-04-2131 ART SUPPLIES - DW 39,400.00 19,251.10 58,651.10 37,195.68 21,455.42 0.00

A 2110.450-04-2140 MUSIC SUPPLIES - DW 2,250.00 1,025.83 3,275.83 2,089.68 1,191.76 -5.61

A 2110.450-04-2141 PHYS ED SUPPLIES - DW 5,070.00 1,155.50 6,225.50 3,874.82 1,150.00 1,200.68

A 2110.450-04-2151 HEALTH/SAFETY SUPPLIES-DW 0.00 0.00 0.00 62,588.42 1,999.00 -64,587.42

A 2110.450-06-2210 SPECIAL ED DEPT SUPPLIES - MS 0.00 416.46 416.46 412.65 0.00 3.81

A 2110.480-04-2150 NON PUBLIC SCH TEXTS 4,500.00 0.00 4,500.00 0.00 0.00 4,500.00

A 2110.480-04-2152 TEXTBOOKS GENERAL - DW 59,000.00 11,729.75 70,729.75 65,892.01 4,130.31 707.43

A 2110.490-04-2145 REGULAR SCHOOL PROGRAMS-DW 160,000.00 0.00 160,000.00 153,089.91 6,910.09 0.00

*TEACHING-REGULAR SCHOOL2110 5,511,627.6042,628.605,468,999.00 57,508.824,664,071.67 790,047.11

5,511,627.6042,628.605,468,999.00 57,508.824,664,071.67 790,047.1121 **

A 2250.150-01-2210 SPECIAL ED. SALARY-HS 534,166.00 0.00 534,166.00 558,831.56 0.00 -24,665.56

A 2250.150-01-2211 SPEECH-HS 75,383.00 0.00 75,383.00 68,447.31 0.00 6,935.69

A 2250.150-01-2212 SOCIAL WORKER-HS 0.00 0.00 0.00 32.00 0.00 -32.00

A 2250.150-02-2210 SPECIAL ED. SALARY-IS 211,857.00 0.00 211,857.00 192,819.95 0.00 19,037.05

A 2250.150-02-2211 SPEECH-IS 43,781.00 0.00 43,781.00 41,130.94 0.00 2,650.06

A 2250.150-03-2210 SPECIAL ED. SALARY-PS 269,713.00 0.00 269,713.00 192,530.16 0.00 77,182.84

A 2250.150-03-2211 SPEECH-PS 115,531.00 0.00 115,531.00 106,874.63 0.00 8,656.37

A 2250.150-03-2212 SOCIAL WORKER SALARIES - PS 0.00 0.00 0.00 75,885.05 0.00 -75,885.05

A 2250.150-04-2210 SPECIAL ED. SALARY-DW 149,006.00 0.00 149,006.00 153,837.32 0.00 -4,831.32
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A 2250.150-04-2212 SOCIAL WORKER 137,299.00 0.00 137,299.00 52,035.87 0.00 85,263.13

A 2250.152-01-2210 SPECIAL ED. T.A. WAGE-HS 63,204.00 0.00 63,204.00 16,114.00 0.00 47,090.00

A 2250.152-03-2210 SPECIAL ED.T.A. WAGE-PS 0.00 0.00 0.00 17,290.00 0.00 -17,290.00

A 2250.155-04-2210 CSE TUTORING-DW 25,000.00 0.00 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 25,000.00

A 2250.160-01-2210 SPECIAL ED AIDE WAGES 0.00 0.00 0.00 81,682.00 0.00 -81,682.00

A 2250.160-02-2210 SPECIAL ED AIDE WAGES-IS 0.00 0.00 0.00 14,346.50 0.00 -14,346.50

A 2250.160-03-2210 SPECIAL ED AIDE WAGES-PS 171,990.00 0.00 171,990.00 19,279.00 0.00 152,711.00

A 2250.160-04-2210 PHC NON-INSTR WAGES DW 21,260.00 0.00 21,260.00 33,137.53 0.00 -11,877.53

A 2250.200-04-2210 SPECIAL ED.EQUIP.-DW 4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 716.30 0.00 3,283.70

A 2250.400-04-2210 SPECIAL ED. CONTR.-DW 27,000.00 2,029.43 29,029.43 5,981.55 70.68 22,977.20

A 2250.450-04-2210 SPECIAL ED. SUPPLIES - DW 700.00 7.64 707.64 558.47 0.00 149.17

A 2250.450-04-2211 SPEECH SUPPLIES-DW 1,593.00 0.00 1,593.00 1,166.39 0.00 426.61

A 2250.450-04-2213 SUPPORT SERVICES SUPPLIES 450.00 0.00 450.00 354.87 6.25 88.88

A 2250.450-04-2215 SELF CONT SUPPLIES-DW 3,000.00 75.00 3,075.00 75.00 0.00 3,000.00

A 2250.470-04-2210 SPECIAL ED. TUITION-DW 465,000.00 13,754.10 478,754.10 157,364.36 237,826.24 83,563.50

A 2250.490-04-2210 SERVICES FOR SPEC. ED. 1,923,442.00 0.00 1,923,442.00 1,195,933.14 727,508.80 0.06

*PROGRAMS-STUDENTS W/ DISABIL2250 4,259,241.1715,866.174,243,375.00 965,411.972,986,423.90 307,405.30

A 2280.130-01-2132 OCCUPATIONAL EDUCATION 173,256.00 0.00 173,256.00 161,911.51 0.00 11,344.49

A 2280.200-01-2132 OCCUPATIONAL EDUCATION 4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 3,863.40 0.00 136.60

A 2280.400-01-2132 TECH/CAREER ED CONTRACTUAL-HS 320.00 0.00 320.00 274.00 27.50 18.50

A 2280.450-01-2132 TECH/CAREER ED SUPPLIES-HS 14,900.00 462.31 15,362.31 9,738.33 5,314.31 309.67

A 2280.490-04-2132 OCC. ED. 480,924.00 0.00 480,924.00 432,831.60 48,092.40 0.00

*OCCUPATIONAL EDUCATION2280 673,862.31462.31673,400.00 53,434.21608,618.84 11,809.26

4,933,103.4816,328.484,916,775.00 1,018,846.183,595,042.74 319,214.5622 **

A 2330.490-04-2005 SUMMER DRIVER ED 165,000.00 0.00 165,000.00 17,730.01 147,269.99 0.00

*TEACHING-SPECIAL SCHOOLS2330 165,000.000.00165,000.00 147,269.9917,730.01 0.00

165,000.000.00165,000.00 147,269.9917,730.01 0.0023 **

A 2610.150-01-2646 LIBRARY INSTR SALARY-HS 42,436.00 0.00 42,436.00 15,220.45 0.00 27,215.55

A 2610.150-02-2646 LIBRARY INSTR SALARY-IS 83,873.00 0.00 83,873.00 76,605.05 0.00 7,267.95

A 2610.150-03-2646 LIBRARY INSTR SALARY-PS 40,481.00 0.00 40,481.00 38,208.46 0.00 2,272.54

A 2610.152-01-2646 LIBRARY T.ASST WAGES-HS 19,110.00 0.00 19,110.00 0.00 0.00 19,110.00

A 2610.152-02-2646 LIBRARY T.ASST WAGES-IS 19,110.00 0.00 19,110.00 0.00 0.00 19,110.00

A 2610.152-03-2646 LIBRARY T.ASST WAGES-PS 37,104.00 0.00 37,104.00 0.00 0.00 37,104.00
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A 2610.160-01-2645 AV AIDE NONINSTR WAGES-HS 0.00 0.00 0.00 74,010.24 0.00 -74,010.24

A 2610.160-04-2645 AV TECH NON INST WAGES - DW 118,952.00 0.00 118,952.00 45,261.74 0.00 73,690.26

A 2610.161-01-2645 AV EXTRA HOURS-HS 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00

A 2610.200-04-2645 AV EQUIPMENT-DW 18,000.00 5,999.98 23,999.98 1,116.00 15,152.05 7,731.93

A 2610.400-01-2646 LIBRARY CONTR EXPENSE-HS 100.00 0.00 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00

A 2610.400-02-2646 LIBRARY CONTR EXPENSE-IS 100.00 0.00 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00

A 2610.400-03-2646 LIBRARY CONTR EXPENSE-PS 300.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 294.71 5.29

A 2610.400-04-2645 AV CONTRACTUAL EXPENSE-DW 10,000.00 3,890.00 13,890.00 4,262.85 1,554.06 8,073.09

A 2610.450-01-2646 LIBRARY SUPPLIES-HS 6,900.00 294.99 7,194.99 604.62 5,249.15 1,341.22

A 2610.450-02-2646 LIBRARY SUPPLIES-IS 3,150.00 0.00 3,150.00 2,834.01 300.00 15.99

A 2610.450-03-2646 LIBRARY SUPPLIES-PS 6,000.00 0.00 6,000.00 5,848.28 141.52 10.20

A 2610.450-04-2645 AV SUPPLIES-DW 16,000.00 0.00 16,000.00 13,257.37 2,228.64 513.99

A 2610.460-01-2646 AIDED LIB LOAN PROG HS 2,000.00 114.29 2,114.29 0.00 2,017.70 96.59

A 2610.460-02-2646 AIDED LIB LOAN PROG IS 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 1,887.96 0.00 112.04

A 2610.460-03-2646 AIDED LIB LOAN PROG PS 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00

A 2610.490-04-2645 AV SERVICES 26,500.00 0.00 26,500.00 30,356.08 0.00 -3,856.08

*SCHOOL LIBRARY & AUDIOVISUAL2610 466,915.2610,299.26456,616.00 26,937.83311,673.11 128,304.32

A 2620.490-04-2648 LAKENET DIST LEARNING 61,433.00 0.00 61,433.00 55,750.50 5,682.50 0.00

*EDUCATIONAL TELEVISION2620 61,433.000.0061,433.00 5,682.5055,750.50 0.00

A 2630.152-04-2647 COMPUTER T.A. SALARIES-DW 98,753.00 0.00 98,753.00 78,543.77 0.00 20,209.23

A 2630.153-04-2647 COMPUTER T.A. HRLY-DW 17,000.00 0.00 17,000.00 0.00 0.00 17,000.00

A 2630.160-04-2647 COMPUTER NON INST-DW 4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00

A 2630.220-04-2647 AIDED COMPUTER EQUIP 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 18,228.77 0.00 1,771.23

A 2630.460-04-2647 AIDED COMPUTER SOFTWARE 8,000.00 0.00 8,000.00 10,277.47 183.30 -2,460.77

A 2630.490-04-2647 COMP. ASSISTED INSTR. 573,765.00 0.00 573,765.00 1,052,180.44 0.00 -478,415.44

*COMPUTER ASSISTED INSTRUCTION2630 721,518.000.00721,518.00 183.301,159,230.45 -437,895.75

1,249,866.2610,299.261,239,567.00 32,803.631,526,654.06 -309,591.4326 **

A 2805.450-04-2810 ATTENDANCE SUPPLIES-DW 250.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.00

*ATTENDANCE-REGULAR SCHOOL2805 250.000.00250.00 0.000.00 250.00

A 2810.150-01-2820 GUIDANCE INST SALARIES-HS 133,032.00 0.00 133,032.00 126,493.58 0.00 6,538.42

A 2810.160-01-2820 GUIDANCE NONINSTR WAGE-HS 27,468.00 0.00 27,468.00 29,757.79 0.00 -2,289.79

A 2810.200-01-2820 GUIDANCE EQUIPMENT-HS 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 360.00 640.00

A 2810.400-01-2820 GUIDANCE CONTR EXP-HS 4,800.00 0.00 4,800.00 236.00 0.00 4,564.00
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Sodus Central School District

Appropriation Status Detail Report By Function From 7/1/2021 To 5/31/2022

Account Description Adjustments Adj. Budget Expensed Encumbered AvailableBudget

A 2810.400-06-2810 GUIDANCE CONTR EXP-MS 600.00 0.00 600.00 0.00 0.00 600.00

A 2810.450-01-2820 GUIDANCE SUPPLIES-HS 4,150.00 2,066.37 6,216.37 3,790.40 2,347.64 78.33

A 2810.450-02-2820 GUIDANCE SUPPLIES-IS 250.00 0.00 250.00 48.01 198.37 3.62

*GUIDANCE-REGULAR SCHOOL2810 173,366.372,066.37171,300.00 2,906.01160,325.78 10,134.58

A 2815.151-01-2830 SUMMER HOURS-HEALTH 15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00 4,086.76 0.00 10,913.24

A 2815.160-01-2830 HEALTH NONINSTR WAGE-HS 42,211.00 0.00 42,211.00 42,076.24 0.00 134.76

A 2815.160-02-2830 HEALTH NONINS SAL/WAGE-IS 56,255.00 0.00 56,255.00 63,557.68 0.00 -7,302.68

A 2815.160-03-2830 HEALTH NONIN SAL/WAGE-PS 52,639.00 0.00 52,639.00 49,658.68 0.00 2,980.32

A 2815.160-06-2830 HEALTH NON INST WAGES - MS 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,016.00 0.00 -10,016.00

A 2815.161-04-2830 HEALTH HRLY/SUB-DW 9,000.00 0.00 9,000.00 4,381.25 0.00 4,618.75

A 2815.200-01-2830 HEALTH OFFICE EQUIP.-HS 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 833.19 0.00 166.81

A 2815.400-01-2830 HEALTH OFFICE CONTR.-HS 200.00 0.00 200.00 30.00 30.00 140.00

A 2815.400-02-2830 HEALTH OFFICE CONTR.-IS 200.00 0.00 200.00 33.98 0.00 166.02

A 2815.400-03-2830 HEALTH OFFICE CONTR.-PS 100.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00

A 2815.400-04-2830 HEALTH OFFICE CONTR-DW 17,500.00 0.00 17,500.00 14,030.37 16,678.88 -13,209.25

A 2815.450-01-2830 HEALTH OFFICE SUPPLIES-HS 1,400.00 0.00 1,400.00 1,094.77 0.00 305.23

A 2815.450-02-2830 HEALTH OFFICE SUPPLIES-IS 770.00 150.00 920.00 604.95 0.00 315.05

A 2815.450-03-2830 HEALTH OFFICE SUPPLIES-PS 750.00 0.00 750.00 465.82 0.00 284.18

A 2815.450-04-2830 HEALTH OFFICE SUPPLIES-DW 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00

*HEALTH SERVICES-REGULAR SCHOOL2815 197,675.00150.00197,525.00 16,708.88190,869.69 -9,903.57

A 2820.150-04-2840 PSYCHOLOGIST INSTR SAL-DW 55,789.00 0.00 55,789.00 57,466.63 0.00 -1,677.63

A 2820.450-04-2840 PSYCHOLOGIST SUPPLIES-DW 2,590.00 0.00 2,590.00 2,499.47 0.00 90.53

*PSYCHOLOGICAL SRVC-REG SCHOOL2820 58,379.000.0058,379.00 0.0059,966.10 -1,587.10

A 2825.161-04-2825 PRIME TIME SALARIES 46,000.00 0.00 46,000.00 30,703.00 0.00 15,297.00

*SOCIAL WORK SRVC-REG SCHOOL2825 46,000.000.0046,000.00 0.0030,703.00 15,297.00

A 2850.150-01-2850 CO-CURRIC WAGES 70,000.00 0.00 70,000.00 30,799.68 0.00 39,200.32

A 2850.150-02-2850 CO-CURRIC WAGES IS 0.00 0.00 0.00 166.35 0.00 -166.35

*CO-CURRICULAR ACTIV-REG SCHL2850 70,000.000.0070,000.00 0.0030,966.03 39,033.97

A 2855.150-01-2860 COACHING SALARIES-H.S 150,000.00 0.00 150,000.00 115,110.12 0.00 34,889.88

A 2855.150-04-2860 INTERSCHOLASTIC SPORTS-WAGES 25,000.00 0.00 25,000.00 22,673.26 0.00 2,326.74

A 2855.200-01-2860 INTERSCHOLASTIC EQUIP.-HS 10,025.00 4,910.00 14,935.00 11,775.25 0.00 3,159.75

A 2855.400-01-2860 INTERSCHOLASTIC CONT EXP 70,008.00 0.00 70,008.00 61,088.56 775.00 8,144.44

A 2855.450-01-2860 INTERSCHOL SUPPLIES-HS 12,613.00 2,976.00 15,589.00 13,756.37 0.00 1,832.63
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*INTERSCHOL ATHLETICS-REG SCHL2855 275,532.007,886.00267,646.00 775.00224,403.56 50,353.44

821,202.3710,102.37811,100.00 20,389.89697,234.16 103,578.3228 **

13,975,965.1490,515.1413,885,450.00 1,291,725.7811,619,864.33 1,064,375.032 ***

A 5510.160-05-5510 BUS MECHANICS WAGES 116,867.00 0.00 116,867.00 114,746.65 0.00 2,120.35

A 5510.160-05-5520 REGULAR TRIP DRIVER WAGES 458,000.00 0.00 458,000.00 303,151.57 0.00 154,848.43

A 5510.160-05-5540 TRANS NON-INSTRUCT WAGES 113,811.00 0.00 113,811.00 133,120.51 0.00 -19,309.51

A 5510.160-05-5542 SPECIAL ED. BUS AIDE 67,585.00 0.00 67,585.00 73,203.30 0.00 -5,618.30

A 5510.161-05-5510 MECHANIC HRLY/SUB 4,200.00 0.00 4,200.00 0.00 0.00 4,200.00

A 5510.161-05-5521 DRIVERS-FIELD TRIPS 18,000.00 0.00 18,000.00 1,015.05 0.00 16,984.95

A 5510.161-05-5522 DRIVERS-ATHLETIC TRIPS 22,000.00 0.00 22,000.00 8,766.01 0.00 13,233.99

A 5510.161-05-5523 DRIVERS-SUB/EXTRA TRIPS 150,000.00 0.00 150,000.00 90,131.50 0.00 59,868.50

A 5510.200-05-5555 TRANSP EQUIP-BG 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00

A 5510.400-05-5540 TRANSP CONTR EXPENSE 70,000.00 777.28 70,777.28 113,994.00 25,259.25 -68,475.97

A 5510.400-05-5541 TRANSP INSURANCE 50,000.00 0.00 50,000.00 46,720.00 0.00 3,280.00

A 5510.400-05-5542 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 464.14 0.00 535.86

A 5510.410-05-5540 TRANSP CONFERENCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,320.00 -1,320.00

A 5510.450-05-5551 GASOLINE/DIESEL FUEL 140,000.00 918.53 140,918.53 124,217.56 22,124.62 -5,423.65

A 5510.450-05-5552 MOTOR OIL 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 2,030.46 469.54 2,500.00

A 5510.450-05-5553 TIRES 12,500.00 2,704.00 15,204.00 8,288.00 7,059.00 -143.00

A 5510.450-05-5555 AUTO/BUS PARTS/SUPPLIES 50,000.00 7,934.23 57,934.23 41,831.02 16,103.21 0.00

A 5510.490-05-5510 DRUG/ALCOHOL TESTING 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 1,094.00 906.00 0.00

A 5510.490-05-5549 BUS DRIVER TRAINING 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 23,543.80 0.00 -21,043.80

A 5510.490-05-5550 SPEC ED TRANS-MONROE 6,000.00 0.00 6,000.00 5,890.96 109.04 0.00

*DISTRICT TRANSPORT-MEDICAID5510 1,306,797.0412,334.041,294,463.00 73,350.661,092,208.53 141,237.85

A 5530.330-05-5531 GARAGE BLDG NATURAL GAS 5,000.00 436.86 5,436.86 18,938.08 0.00 -13,501.22

A 5530.400-05-5530 GAR BLDG CONTR EXP 3,000.00 800,000.00 803,000.00 491,871.90 390,910.07 -79,781.97

A 5530.450-05-5555 GARAGE BLDG SUPPLIES 3,500.00 0.00 3,500.00 1,650.12 210.27 1,639.61

*GARAGE BUILDING5530 811,936.86800,436.8611,500.00 391,120.34512,460.10 -91,643.58

2,118,733.90812,770.901,305,963.00 464,471.001,604,668.63 49,594.2755 **

2,118,733.90812,770.901,305,963.00 464,471.001,604,668.63 49,594.275 ***

A 8060.151-04-8061 COMMUNITY ED SALARIES 48,000.00 0.00 48,000.00 0.00 0.00 48,000.00

A 8060.161-04-8061 COMMUNITY EDUCATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 32,940.55 0.00 -32,940.55

A 8060.400-04-8061 COMMUNITY ED CONT 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 1,105.52 344.00 1,550.48
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A 8060.450-04-8061 COMMUNITY ED SUPPLIES 1,000.00 1,000.00 2,000.00 822.18 0.00 1,177.82

*CIVIC ACTIVITIES8060 53,000.001,000.0052,000.00 344.0034,868.25 17,787.75

A 8070.450-04-8010 CENSUS SUPPLIES 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00

*CENSUS8070 500.000.00500.00 0.000.00 500.00

53,500.001,000.0052,500.00 344.0034,868.25 18,287.7580 **

53,500.001,000.0052,500.00 344.0034,868.25 18,287.758 ***

A 9010.800-04-9010 EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYST 475,000.00 0.00 475,000.00 377,284.88 0.00 97,715.12

*STATE RETIREMENT9010 475,000.000.00475,000.00 0.00377,284.88 97,715.12

A 9020.800-04-9020 TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM 1,200,000.00 0.00 1,200,000.00 583,906.38 0.00 616,093.62

*TEACHERS' RETIREMENT9020 1,200,000.000.001,200,000.00 0.00583,906.38 616,093.62

A 9030.800-04-9030 SOCIAL SECURITY 940,000.00 0.00 940,000.00 731,449.42 0.00 208,550.58

*SOCIAL SECURITY9030 940,000.000.00940,000.00 0.00731,449.42 208,550.58

A 9040.800-04-9040 WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION 196,555.00 0.00 196,555.00 109,105.84 0.00 87,449.16

*WORKERS' COMPENSATION9040 196,555.000.00196,555.00 0.00109,105.84 87,449.16

A 9060.800-04-9060 HEALTH INSURANCE 4,468,000.00 0.00 4,468,000.00 4,002,344.11 0.00 465,655.89

*HOSPITAL, MEDICAL & DENTAL INS9060 4,468,000.000.004,468,000.00 0.004,002,344.11 465,655.89

A 9089.800-04-9089 RETIREMENT SICK LEAVE 50,000.00 0.00 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00

*OTHER9089 50,000.000.0050,000.00 0.000.00 50,000.00

7,329,555.000.007,329,555.00 0.005,804,090.63 1,525,464.3790 **

A 9711.600-04-9710 SER BONDS-SCH CONSTR-PRIN 1,540,000.00 0.00 1,540,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,540,000.00

A 9711.700-04-9710 SER BONDS-SCH CONSTR-INT 928,807.00 0.00 928,807.00 275,493.14 0.00 653,313.86

*SERIAL BOND9711 2,468,807.000.002,468,807.00 0.00275,493.14 2,193,313.86

A 9713.490-04-9710 BOCES CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION 15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00 15,975.37 0.00 -975.37

*BAN9713 15,000.000.0015,000.00 0.0015,975.37 -975.37

2,483,807.000.002,483,807.00 0.00291,468.51 2,192,338.4997 **

A 9901.900-04-9910 TRANSFER TO BUS RESERVE 265,000.00 0.00 265,000.00 340,253.29 0.00 -75,253.29

A 9901.950-04-9060 TRANSFER TO SPECIAL AID 120,000.00 0.00 120,000.00 0.00 0.00 120,000.00

*TRANSFER TO SPECIAL AID9901 385,000.000.00385,000.00 0.00340,253.29 44,746.71

385,000.000.00385,000.00 0.00340,253.29 44,746.7199 **

10,198,362.000.0010,198,362.00 0.006,435,812.43 3,762,549.579 ***

28,767,811.00 936,290.75 29,704,101.75 5,257,160.3822,503,718.80 1,943,222.57Fund ATotals:

28,767,811.00 936,290.75 29,704,101.75 5,257,160.3822,503,718.80 1,943,222.57Grand Totals:
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ACCT # 

588-50139-5 

777-696606 

512-833907 

588-501395 

SUPPLEMENTAL MONTHLY TREASURERS REPORT 
April 29, 2022 

TITLE 

General Fund Money Market 

Capital Projects Money Market 

Reserve for Employee Benefits 

Reserve for Retiree Contributions 

BALANCE 

$5,528,802.48 

$3,752,647.80 

$1,052,836.37 

$634,217.90 

cDS



UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE RESERVE 4.4 

TREASURER’S MONTHLY REPORT 

For the period 

From APRIL 1,2022 to APRIL 29,2022 

Total available balance as reported at the end of precedingperiod . . . . 2... $.. 2,278,640.30 
  

RECEIPTS DURING MONTH 
(With breakdown of source including full amount of all short term loans) 

Date Source Amount 

APRIL 29,2022 

INTEREST 18.73 

  

Total Receipts $ 18.73 

Total Receipts, including balance noe Roe we we eR woe G §_...2:278,659.03 

DISBURSEMENTS MADE DURING MONTH 
  

By Check 

From Check No. To Check No. 

  

By Debit Charge $ 

(Total amount of checks issued and debit charges) 

0.00 

  

Cash Balance as shown by records 

RECONCILIATION WITH BANK STATEMENT 

2,278,659.03 
Balance as given on bank statement, end of month Se ee ee oS eshte se   

Less totalofoutstandingchecks . . ...........,..68 
(See list on reverse side of report) 

2,278,659.03 

  

Net Balance in bank sche « 8 ee Ro me A eg 

(Should agree with Cash Balance ABOVE unless there are 
undeposited funds in treasurer's hands) 

Amount of receipts undeposited(add) . 2. 2... Sg. 

(See reverse side of report) 

2,278,659.03 
  

  

Received by the Board of Education and entered as a part of the This is to certify that the above Cash 
minutes of the Board meeting held Balance is in agreement with my 

bank statement, as reconciled. 

N\A aa /.. C33 ys. LO 

Pigerx ih Oh loc 

  

    

  

CLERK OF BOARD OF EDUCATION TREASURER OF SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Form No. S-101 WILLIAMSON LAW BOOK CO. VICTOR, NEWYORK 14564



Table 1 

  

  

                      
  

List of outstanding checks. 

CHECK NO. AMOUNT CHECK NO. AMOUNT CHECK NO. AMOUNT 

TOTAL $ TOTAL $ TOTAL $ 

Table 2 

Statement of cash on hand: 

not deposited at end of period. 
  

DATE SOURCE AMOUNT 
DATES OF 

SUBSEQUENT DEPOSITS 
  

    TOTAL RECEIPTS NOT ON DEPOSIT           
 



TRUST & AGENCY 44 

TREASURER’S MONTHLY REPORT 

For the period 
APRIL 1,2022 APRIL 29,2022 

From to 
  

688,801.92 
Total available balance as reported at the end of preceding period 

  

RECEIPTS DURING MONTH 
(With breakdown of source including full amount of all short term loans) 

Date Source Amount 

APRIL 29,2022 5 

GENERAL FUND 2,348,141.37 
SPECIAL AID 16,204.95 

RETIREES INSURANCE 44,150.55 
INTEREST 4.61 

  

2,408,501.48 
TotalReceipts ...............02 ee 

3,097,303.40 
Total Receipts, including balance 

DISBURSEMENTS MADE DURING MONTH 

  

  

By Check 

11320 11351 2,262,934.50 
From Check No. To Check No. s —_ ss 

By Debit Charge $ 

(Total amount of checks issued and debit charges) 

‘ 2,262,934.50 

Cash Balance as shown by records 

  

RECONCILIATION WITH BANK STATEMENT 

  

855,449.16 
Balance as given on bank statement, end of month seen . 

21,080.26 
Lesstotalofoutstandingchecks . .............,.68 

(See list on reverse side of report) 

834,368.90 

Net Balance in bank . ane wk we BOS SIS wR He 

(Should agree with Cash Balance ABOVE unless there are 
undeposited funds in treasurer's hands) 

  

Amount of receipts undeposited(add) . . . .........,.68 

Si ide of rt) (See reverse side of report) 
834,368.90 

    

Received by the Board of Education and entered as a part of the 
This is to certify that the above Cash 

minutes of the Board meeting held 
Balance is in agreement with my 

bank statement, as reconciled. 

" Cope 
CLERK OF BOARD OF EDUCATION ‘TREASURER OF SCHOOL DISTRICT 

  

  

ILLIAMSON LA K CO. VICTOR. NEWYORK 14564 Form No. S-101 wi ISON LAW BOOK CO. VICTOR,



Table 1 
List of outstanding checks. 
  

  

                    
  

  

CHECK NO. AMOUNT CHECK NO. AMOUNT CHECK NO. AMOUNT 

11334 163.46 

11340 79.56 

11341 373.40 

11342 2,545, 98 

11343 464100 

11344 6,686,00 

11345 195,00 

11346 163146 

11347 32100 

11348 4,477,00 

11349 29111 

11350 277150 

11351 273176 

NYS ERS 4,893199 

NYS ERS 426|04 

21,080|26 q.00 100 

TOTAL $ TOTAL $ TOTAL 

Table 2 

Statement of cash on hand: 

not deposited at end of period. 

DATE SOURCE AMOUNT SUBSEQUENT DEPOSITS 
  

      TOTAL RECEIPTS NOT ON DEPOSIT       
  

  

 



SPECIAL PAYROLL 44 

TREASURER’S MONTHLY REPORT 

For the period 

APRIL 1,2022 APRIL 29,2022 From to 

27,498.31 

  

Total available balance as reported at the end of preceding period   

RECEIPTS DURING MONTH 
(With breakdown of source including full amount of all short term loans) 

Date Source Amount 

APRIL 29,2022 

NET PAYROLL 32,154.98 

  

Total Receipts $ 32,154.98 

$59,653.29   Total Receipts, including balance 

DISBURSEMENTS MADE DURING MONTH 

By Check 

From Check No. 123284 123216 

  

To Check No. 

By Debit Charge $ 

(Total amount of checks issued and debit charges) 

48,331.79 

  

Cash Balance as shown by records 

RECONCILIATION WITH BANK STATEMENT 

  

19,756.86 
Balance as given on bank statement, end of month 

8,435.36 
Lesstotalofoutstandingchecks . . 2... ........68. 

(See list on reverse side of report) 

11,321.50 

NetBalanceinbank . 2...) . ee Se 

(Should agree with Cash Balance ABOVE unless there are 
undeposited funds in treasurer's hands) 

  

Amount of receipts undeposited(add) . . . 2... .....68 
(See reverse side of report) 

  

Received by the Board of Education and entered as a part of the This is to certify that the above Cash 
minutes of the Board meeting held Balance is in agreement with my 

bank statement, as reconciled. 
\ } ; 
Line 4 AOD 192 oe oe 

: Wye) f 2 
Lt Ley SS : Ol tn LI. 

  

     

    

CLERK OF BOARD OF EDUCATION TREASURER OF SCHOOL DISTRICT 

WILLIAMSON LAW BOOK Co.. VICTOR, NEW YORK 14564 Form No. S-101



Table 1 

  

  

                    
  

  

List of outstanding checks. 

CHECK NO. AMOUNT CHECK NO AMOUNT CHECK NO. AMOUNT 

122795 59/10 

123170 100|08 
123218 100}08 
123234 349)28 
123243 100}08 

123245 58134 

123248 115)44 

123259 2,836)38 

123266 87/56 
123267 168]08 
123268 349/28 
123269 348/08 
123270 535/93 
123271 870/23 
123279 4,111117 
123280 671|53 

123284 5172 

8435 BE raweal vawavey 

TOTAL $ TOTAL $ TOTAL § 

Table 2 

Statement of cash on hand: 

not deposited at end of period. 

DATE SOURCE AMOUNT SUBSEQUENT BEPosiTs 
  

      TOTAL RECEIPTS NOT ON DEPOSIT       
  

  

 



SPECIAL AID FUND 44 

TREASURER’S MONTHLY REPORT 

For the period 
APRIL 1,2022 APRIL 29,2022 

From to 
  

139,424.76 
Total available balance as reported at the end of preceding period 

  

RECEIPTS DURING MONTH 
(With breakdown of source including full amount of all short term loans) 

Date Source Amount 

APRIL 29,2022 

INTEREST 5.86 
NYS/FEDERAL AID 826,990.27 

  

826,996.13 
Total Receipts: nee» ye ek eK RRS EBS $ 

  

Total Receipts, including balance 

DISBURSEMENTS MADE DURING MONTH 

By Check 
12954 13016 

From Check No. To Check No.    
By Debit Charge $ 

(Total amount of checks issued and debit charges) 
5 577,740.09 

$ 388,680.80 Cash Balance as shown by records 

  

RECONCILIATION WITH BANK STATEMENT 
428,101.33 

Balance as given on bank statement, end of month 

Less total of outstanding checks 

(See list on reverse side of report) 

  

Net Balance in bank es 5 8 BA ww! eB Bg 

(Should agree with Cash Balance ABOVE unless there are 
undeposited funds in treasurer's hands) 

Amount of receipts undeposited(add) . . . ......... $ 

S ide of rt (See reverse side of report) 388,680.80 

  

Received by the Board of Education and entered as a part of the This is to certify that the above Cash 

minutes of the Board meeting held Balance is in agreement with my 

bank statement, as reconciled. 

Vlene 4 ot BD. 16. 

g by) j- ° Pepin. [hive Ce A 
CLERK OF BOARD OF EDUCATION ‘TREASURER OF SCHOOL DISTRICT 

  

    

Form No. S-101 WILLIAMSON LAW BOOK CO. VICTOR, NEW YORK 14564



Table 1 
List of outstanding checks. 
  

  

                      
  

  

CHECK NO. AMOUNT CHECK NO. AMOUNT CHECK NO. AMOUNT 

11174 44.39 

12968 191.75 

12998 346.74 

13021 7$0.00 

13022 495.00 

13029 10,090.00 

13031 135.00 

13035 490.00 

13040 444.71 

13043 295.92 

13050 1,090.00 

13052 4744.03 

13058 494.38 

13065 3,678.85 

13066 595.69 

13069 45.00 

13073 359.07 

13077 20,000.00 

39.4210.53 9-90. 8-88 

TOTAL $ TOTAL $ TOTAL $ 

Table 2 

Statement of cash on hand: 

not deposited at end of period. 

DATE SOURCE AMOUNT SUBSEQUENT DEPOSITS 
  

    TOTAL RECEIPTS NOT ON DEPOSIT           
 



SCHOOL LUNCH 44 

TREASURER’S MONTHLY REPORT 

For the period 

APRIL 1,2022 APRIL 29,2022 From to 

Total available balance as reported at the end of precedingperiod . . ... 2... $.... 273,800.95   

RECEIPTS DURING MONTH 
(With breakdown of source including full amount of all short term loans) 

Date Source Amount 

APRIL 29,2022 $ 

ACCOUNT DEPOSITS 130.00 
CHARTWELLS MEALS 880.68 

    

  

Total Receipts) awn 6 es 2 ee Ramm RE $ 1,010.68 

Total Receipts, including balance 274,391.03 

DISBURSEMENTS MADE DURING MONTH 

By Check 

From Check No. a8 To Check No. 4307 $e 100,891.49 

By Debit Charge $ 

(Total amount of checks issued and debit charges) 

100,891.49 

  

Cash Balance as shown by records 

RECONCILIATION WITH BANK STATEMENT 

  

173,586.51 
Balance as given on bank statement, end of month ese 

86.97 
Less total ofoutstandingchecks . . 2... .........,.8 

(See list on reverse side of report) 

173,499.54 

NetBalanceinbank . 2...) ee Se 
(Should agree with Cash Balance ABOVE unless there are 

undeposited funds in treasurer's hands) 

  

Amount of receipts undeposited(add) . . .......... $. 

(See reverse side of report) 

173,499.54 
    Totalavailablebalance 2. 2... en faa Bo HR 

(Must agree with Cash Balance above if there is a true reconciliation) 
  

Received by the Board of Education and entered as a part of the This is to certify that the above Cash 
minutes of the Board meeting held Balance is in agreement with my 

bank statement, as reconciled. 

Livy & fj ACD 19. 

Nizena. LlVhelio 
A CLERK OF BOARD OF EDUCATION TREASURER OF SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Og 

Form No. S-101 

  

  

WILLIAMSON Law BOOK Co. VICTOR, New YORK 14564



Table 1 
List of outstanding checks. 
  

  

                    
  

  

CHECK NO. AMOUNT CHECK NO. AMOUNT CHECK NO. AMOUNT 

4120 19/17 

4214 5120 

4216 22115 

4220 8]95 

4229 1155 

4230 1125 

4233 2)80 

4239 7495 

4240 175 

4248 16120 

86.87 o|00 0j00 

TOTAL $ TOTAL $ TOTAL $ 

Table 2 

Statement of cash on hand: 

not deposited at end of period. 

DATE SOURCE AMOUNT SUBSEQUENT BEPosits 
  

      TOTAL RECEIPTS NOT ON DEPOSIT       
  

  

 



RESERVE FOR INSURANCE DEDUCTIBLES 44 

TREASURER’S MONTHLY REPORT 

For the period 

From APRIL 14,2022 
to 

Total available balance as reported at the end of preceding period 

RECEIPTS DURING MONTH 
(With breakdown of source including full amount of all short term loans) 

Date Source 

APRIL 29,2022 

INTEREST 

Total Receipts 

Total Receipts, including balance 

DISBURSEMENTS MADE DURING MONTH 

By Check 

From Check No. To Check No. 

By Debit Charge 

APRIL 29,2022 

  

  

$ 441,699.27 

Amount 

$ 

3.58 

$ 3.58 

$ 441,702.85 

    

(Total amount of checks issued and debit charges) 

Cash Balance as shown by records 

RECONCILIATION WITH BANK STATEMENT 

Balance as given on bank statement, end of month 

Less total of outstanding checks 

(See list on reverse side of report) 

Net Balance in bank 18 6 Wem Bw ae FR a 

(Should agree with Cash Balance ABOVE unless there are 

undeposited funds in treasurer’s hands) 

Amount of receipts undeposited (add) 

(See reverse side of report) 

Total available balance 

Received by the Board of Education and entered as a part of the 

minutes of the Board meeting held 

\ Cc \ 2 e5- 
ave, \ AC QD. 39. 

CLERK OF BOARD OF EDUCATION 

pr/) 1 /     

Form No. S-101 

  

441,702.85 
  

441,702.85 

  

441,702.85 

  

  

This is to certify that the above Cash 

Balance is in agreement with my 

bank statement, as reconciled. 

TREASURER OF SCHOOL DISTRICT 

WiLLiamson Law Book Co. VicTOR, NEW YORK 14564



Table 1 
List of outstanding checks. 
  

  

                      
  

Statement of cash on hand: 

not deposited at end of period. 

CHECK NO. AMOUNT CHECK NO. AMOUNT CHECK NO. AMOUNT 

TOTAL $ TOTAL $ TOTAL $ 

Table 2 

  

DATE SOURCE AMOUNT 
DATES OF 

SUBSEQUENT DEPOSITS 
  

    TOTAL RECEIPTS NOT ON DEPOSIT           
 



RESERVE FOR LIABILITIES 

TREASURER’S MONTHLY 

For the period 

APRIL 1,2022 From... to 

Total available balance as reported at the end of preceding period 

RECEIPTS DURING MONTH 
(With breakdown of source including full amount of all short term loans) 

Date Source 

APRIL 29,2022 

INTEREST 

Total Receipts 

Total Receipts, including balance 

DISBURSEMENTS MADE DURING MONTH 

By Check 

From Check No. To Check No. 

By Debit Charge 

44 

REPORT 

APRIL 29,2022 

705,009.66 

  

Amount 

5.71 

  

5.71 

705,015.37 

    

(Total amount of checks issued and debit charges) 

Cash Balance as shown by records 

RECONCILIATION WITH BANK STATEMENT 

Balance as given on bank statement, end of month 

Less total of outstanding checks 

(See list on reverse side of report) 

Net Balance in bank oe ee ee 

(Should agree with Cash Balance ABOVE unless there are 

undeposited funds in treasurer's hands) 

Amount of receipts undeposited (add) 

(See reverse side of report) 

Received by the Board of Education and entered as a part of the 

minutes of the Board meeting held 

6. 

CLERK OF BOARD OF EDUCATION 

  

Form No. S-101 

  

0.00 

705,015.37 
  

  

705,015.37 

  

705,015.37 

  

705,015.37 

  

This is to certify that the above Cash 

Balance is in agreement with my 

bank statement, as reconciled. 

“7” 
‘TREASURER OF SCHOOL DISTRICT 

WILLIAMSON LAW BOok Co. VICTOR, NEW YORK 14564



Table 1 
List of outstanding checks. 
  

  

  

                      
  

Statement of cash on hand: 

not deposited at end of period. 

CHECK NO. AMOUNT CHECK NO. AMOUNT CHECK NO. AMOUNT 

TOTAL $ TOTAL $ TOTAL $ 

Table 2 

  

DATE SOURCE AMOUNT 
DATES OF 

SUBSEQUENT DEPOSITS 
  

      TOTAL RECEIPTS NOT ON DEPOSIT         
 



PRIVATE PURPOSE TRUST FUND 44 

TREASURER’S MONTHLY REPORT 

For the period 

APRIL 1,2022 APRIL 29,2022 
From to 

. “ 64,294.08 Total available balance as reported at the end of preceding period eee   

RECEIPTS DURING MONTH 
(With breakdown of source including full amount of all short term loans) 

Date Source Amount 

APRIL 29,2022 

SCHOLARSHIP DEPOSITS 5,200.00 
INTEREST 0.56 

  

Total Receipts . 6 6 6 ee ww ee $ 5,200.56 

69,494.64 

  

Total Receipts, including balance 

DISBURSEMENTS MADE DURING MONTH 

By Check 

1 
From Check No. 1314 To Check No. 13g 

  

By Debit Charge $ 

(Total amount of checks issued and debit charges) 

  

Cash Balance as shown by records 

RECONCILIATION WITH BANK STATEMENT 

Balance as given on bank statement, end of month 

Less total of outstanding checks 

(See list on reverse side of report) 

  

Net Balance in bank . fe ee Be ee we 

(Should agree with Cash Balance ABOVE unless there are 
undeposited funds in treasurer's hands) 

Amount of receipts undeposited(add) . . . 2... 

(See reverse side of report) 
69,163.15 

  

Total availablebalance . 2... . CR SSE FS Ree bo eee 
(Must agree with Cash Balance above if there is a true reconciliation) 

Received by the Board of Education and entered as a part of the This is to certify that the above Cash 
minutes of the Board meeting held Balance is in agreement with my 

bank statement, as reconciled. 

“i O32 18 

se Wlolane C Re 
CLERK OF BOARD OF EDUCATION ‘TREASURER OF SCHOOL DISTRICT 

  

  

WILLIAMSON LAW BOOK Co., VICTOR, NEW YORK 14564 Form No. $-101



Table 1 
List of outstanding checks. 
  

  

                      
  

  

CHECK NO AMOUNT CHECK NO. AMOUNT CHECK NO. AMOUNT 

219 20|00 

273 25100 

1151 100/00 
1209 25100 
1216 100)00 
1224 50}00 

1316 143)12 
1317 56/12 

519.24 0,00 0|00 

TOTAL $ TOTAL $ TOTAL $ 

Table 2 

Statement of cash on hand: 

not deposited at end of period. 

DATE SOURCE AMOUNT SUBSEQUENT DEPOSITS 
  

      TOTAL RECEIPTS NOT ON DEPOSIT         
 



GENERAL FUND 4.4 

TREASURER’S MONTHLY REPORT 

For the period 
APRIL 1,2022 APRIL 29,2022 

From to 

360,706.84 
Total available balance as reported at the end of preceding period si 2a   

RECEIPTS DURING MONTH 
{With breakdown of source including full amount of all short term loans) 

Date Source Amount 

APRIL 29,2022 $ 

CHARGES FOR SERVICES/ADMISSIONS 9,542.00 
REIMBURSEMENTS 240,679.02 

INTEREST 3.70 
NYS AID 2,918,234.14 
TRANSFER FROM MMKT 1,700,000.00 
WFL BOCES 325,588.21 
NYS D.O.H. MEDICAID 34,662.44 
COMMISSIONS 125.63 

  

5,228,835.14 
TotalReceipts .. 2... 2... $ 

5,589,541.98 
Total Receipts, including balance Si 2a ak whe & $.. a 

DISBURSEMENTS MADE DURING MONTH 
  

By Check 
53949 54053 2,537,044.49 

From Check No. To Check No. Sie a   

TRANS TO MMKT 2,800,000.00 
By Debit Charge Gi 

(Total amount of checks issued and debit charges) 5,337,044.49 

rae 
252,497.49 

Cash Balance as shown by records Sack eee $e. a   
  

RECONCILIATION WITH BANK STATEMENT 

   

268,949.98 

Balance as given on bank statement, end of month “T5452°49 

Less total of outstandingchecks . . .. ..........,.$ 

(See list on reverse side of report) 252,497.49 

Net Balance in bank SO) igs oe ee ee ne oe 

(Should agree with Cash Balance ABOVE unless there are 

undeposited funds in treasurer's hands) 

  

Amount of receipts undeposited(add) . . . . . . . .... . $2 
(See reverse side of report) 252,497.49 

Total available balance ee aoa 8 9 PR SFA EES ERS eye ware 
(Must agree with Cash Balance above if there is a true reconciliation) 

  

Received by the Board of Education and entered as a part of the 
+ A This is to certify that the above Cash 

minutes of the Board meeting held 
Balance is in agreement with my 

bank statement, as reconciled. 

a0 D- 19. 

. / / 

4ULiA LS 

71 CLERK OF BOARD OF EDUCATION TREASURER OF SCHOOL DISTRICT 

  

  

Form No. S-101 WILLIAMSON Law BOOK Co. VICTOR. NEWYORK 14564



Table 1 

  

  

                    
  

List of outstanding checks. 

CHECK NO AMOUNT CHECK NO. AMOUNT CHECK NO. AMOUNT 

28225 13/96 54042 1,818.22 

29793 21/00 54043 385.69 

31126 23/86 54046 78.24 

52006 6/96 54047 79.41 

32129 70/00 54053 125.00 
40249 86/05 
42713 100|00 
46348 34113 

47115 1500 

48439 20/00 

48845 13500 
50773 60]00 
53532 30}00 
51610 100}00 
53088 31175 
53193 2154 

53480 250}00 
53711 390J00 

53918 35]00 
53955 1,000/00 

53962 329/84 

53969 6,900100 
53972 66/96 
53989 90,00 
53991 717.80 
54012 90,00 

54015 100.25 

54016 204.00 

54017 1,584.00 

54031 45.20 

54033 927.63 

54035 485.00 

43.9653. 2486.56 9-09. 

TOTAL $ TOTAL $ TOTAL $ 

Table 2 

Statement of cash on hand: 

not deposited at end of period. 
  

DATE SOURCE AMOUNT 
DATES OF 

SUBSEQUENT DEPOSITS 
  

    TOTAL RECEIPTS NOT ON DEPOSIT         
  

  

 



TRUST & AGENCY - CHASE D.D. 4.4 

TREASURER’S MONTHLY REPORT 

For the period 
APRIL 1,2022 APRIL 29,2022 

From to 

397,273.19 
Total available balance as reported at the end of preceding period   

RECEIPTS DURING MONTH 
(With breakdown of source including full amount of all short term loans) 

Date Source Amount 

APRIL 29,2022 § 
INTEREST 0.25 
DIRECT DEPOSIT TRANSFERS 788,514.44 

  

8,514.69 
TotalReceipts .. 2... ........00024 $ 788, 

1,185,787.88 
  

Total Receipts, includingbalance ..........., $. 

DISBURSEMENTS MADE DURING MONTH 

  

By Check 

From Check No. To Check No. Give — 

By Debit Charge CHASE D.D. $ 1,180,673.75 

(Total amount of checks issued and debit charges) 4,180,673.75 

1 Cash Balance as shown by records 5.14 2   

  

RECONCILIATION WITH BANK STATEMENT 
5,114.13 

  

Balance as given on bank statement, end of month 

  

Less total of outstandingchecks . . 2... ........8 
(See list on reverse side of report) 5,114.13 

  

Net Balance in bank ee 

(Should agree with Cash Balance ABOVE unless there are 

undeposited funds in treasurer's hands) 

Amount of receipts undeposited(add) . 2... . 1... Sg. 
(See reverse side of report) 

5,114.13 

  

Received by the Board of Education and entered as a part of the This is to certify that the above Cash 
minutes of the Board meeting held Balance is in agreement with my 

bank statement, as reconciled.    

  

/ G Adar 19. Ko 

/ ‘ a 

‘CLERK OF BOARD OF EDUCATION ‘TREASURER OF SCHOOL DISTRICT 

  

  

Form No. $-101 WILLIAMSON LAW BOOK Co. VICTOR, NEW YORK 14564



Table 1 
List of outstanding checks. 
  

  

                      
  

  

DATE 

CHECK NO. AMOUNT CHECK NO. AMOUNT CHECK NO. AMOUNT 

TOTAL $ TOTAL $ TOTAL $ 

Table 2 

Statement of cash on hand: 

not deposited at end of period. 

DATES OF 
SOURGE AMOUNT. SUBSEQUENT DEPOSITS 
  

  

    TOTAL RECEIPTS NOT ON DEPOSIT           
 



EXPENDABLE TRUST PHASE | 4.4 

TREASURER’S MONTHLY REPORT 

For the period 

  

  

From. APRIL 1,2022 6 APRIL 29,2022 

4.1 Total available balance as reported at the end of preceding period . . . . . . . Sie 248,26 lg 

RECEIPTS DURING MONTH 
(With breakdown of source including full amount of all short term loans) 

Date Source Amount 

$ APRIL 29,2022 

INTEREST 2.04 

4 2.04 
TotalReceipts ..............00,4 $ 

goigesy 6 . 248,266.23 
Total Receipts, including balance piss 

DISBURSEMENTS MADE DURING MONTH 

  

By Check 

From Check No. To Check No. 

  

By Debit Charge $ 

(Total amount of checks issued and debit charges) 

0.00 

Cash Balance as shown by records 

  

RECONCILIATION WITH BANK STATEMENT 
248,266.23 

Balance as given on bank statement, end of month 

  

Lesstotalofoutstandingchecks . . ...........,.68 
(See list on reverse side of report) 

248,266.23 
Net Balance in bank ee ee 

(Should agree with Cash Balance ABOVE unless there are 
undeposited funds in treasurer's hands) 

   

Amount of receipts undeposited(add) . . . ......... $ 
(See reverse side of report) 

248,266.23 
Total available balance oR ERS 5 oe noe a ee ee 

(Must agree with Cash Balance above if there is a true reconciliation) 

  

Received by the Board of Education and entered as a part of the 
. 5 This is to certify that the above Cash 

minutes of the Board meeting held 
Balance is in agreement with my 

7 bank statement, as reconciled 
\ C J 

CLERK OF BOARD OF EDUCATION TREASURER OF SCHOOL DISTRICT 

  

   

Form No. S-101 WILLIAMSON LAW BOOK Co. VICTOR, NEW YORK 14564



Table 1 
List of outstanding checks. 
  

  

                      
  

CHECK NO AMOUNT CHECK NO. AMOUNT CHECK NO. AMOUNT 

TOTAL $ TOTAL $ TOTAL $ 

Table 2 

Statement of cash on hand: 

not deposited at end of period. 
  

DATE SOURCE AMOUNT 
DATES OF 

SUBSEQUENT DEPOSITS 
  

    TOTAL RECEIPTS NOT ON DEPOSIT $           
 



DEBT SERVICE 44 

TREASURER’S MONTHLY REPORT 

For the period 
APRIL 1,2022 APRIL 29,2022 

From to 
  

1,878,452.51 
Total available balance as reported at the end of preceding period   

RECEIPTS DURING MONTH 
(With breakdown of source including full amount of all short term loans) 

Date Source Amount 

APRIL 29,2022 $ 
INTEREST 15.22 

  

15.22 
TotalReceipts ..............00. $ 

1,878,467.73 
Total Receipts, including balance ee ee ee Bisscs 

DISBURSEMENTS MADE DURING MONTH 

By Check 

From Check No. To Check No. 

  

By Debit Charge $ 

(Total amount of checks issued and debit charges) 

  

Cash Balance as shown by records 

RECONCILIATION WITH BANK STATEMENT 
1,878,467.73 

  

Balance as given on bank statement, end of month 

Lesstotalofoutstandingchecks . .............,.8 
(See list on reverse side of report) 

1,878,467.73 

NetBalanceinbank . . 2... .. $. 
(Should agree with Cash Balance ABOVE unless there are 

undeposited funds in treasurer's hands) 

  

Amount of receipts undeposited(add) . . ..........8 
(See reverse side of report) 

1,878,467.73 

  

Received by the Board of Education and entered as a part of the 
5‘ 3 This is to certify that the above Cash 

minutes of the Board meeting held 
Balance is in agreement with my 

bank statement, as reconciled. 
Jz 

sive. —}_, 26 3s 
Dig 10 L VE Le va 

‘CLERK OF BOARD OF EDUCATION ‘TREASURER OF SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Y 

    

Form No. $-101 WILLIAMSON LAW Book Co.. VICTOR. NEW YORK 14564



Table 1 
List of outstanding checks. 
  

  

                      
  

CHECK NO. AMOUNT CHECK NO. AMOUNT CHECK NO. AMOUNT 

TOTAL $ TOTAL $ TOTAL $ 

Table 2 

Statement of cash on hand: 

not deposited at end of period. 
  

DATE SOURCE AMOUNT 
DATES OF 

SUBSEQUENT DEPOSITS 
  

    TOTAL RECEIPTS NOT ON DEPOSIT           
  

 



CAPITAL PROJECTS 44 

TREASURER’S MONTHLY REPORT 

For the period 
APRIL 1,2022 

From 
APRIL 29,2022 

  

Total available balance as reported at the end of preceding period 

RECEIPTS DURING MONTH 
(With breakdown of source including full amount of all short term loans) 

Date Source 

APRIL 29,2022 

INTEREST 
TRANSFER FROM MMKT 

Total Receipts 

Total Receipts, including balance 

DISBURSEMENTS MADE DURING MONTH 

By Check 

From Check No. 
101671 101682 

To Check No. 

By Debit Charge 

Cash Balance as shown by records 

RECONCILIATION WITH BANK STATEMENT 

Balance as given on bank statement, end of month 

Less total of outstanding checks 

(See list on reverse side of report) 

Net Balance in bank er 

(Should agree with Cash Balance ABOVE unless there are 

undeposited funds in treasurer's hands) 

Amount of receipts undeposited (add) 

(See reverse side of report) 

Total available balance 

(Must agree with Cash Balance above if there is a true reconciliation 

Received by the Board of Education and entered as a part of the 

minutes of the Board meeting held 

ana G , 2022. 1 

f? ‘ AY) f * a 

Deg FIO Lt). Ling 
CLERK OF BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Form No. S-101 

  

  

4,710.84 

Amount 

$ 

1.27 
600,000.00 

—_ 600,001.27 

604,712.11 

  

566,222.27 

  

$ 

(Total amount of checks issued and debit charges) 
566,222.27 

38,489.84 
     

    

38,489.84 

  

This is to certify that the above Cash 

Balance is in agreement with my 

bank statement, as reconciled. 

Cc £2 
‘TREASURER OF SCHOOL DISTRICT 

WILLIAMSON Law BOOK Co.. VICTOR, NEW YoRK 14564



Table 1 
List of outstanding checks. 
  

  

                    
  

  

CHECK NO. AMOUNT CHECK NO. AMOUNT CHECK NO. AMOUNT 

101677 27,341.02 

101680 17,499.17 

44.79D.19. foWetal 99 

TOTAL $ TOTAL $ TOTAL $ 

Table 2 

Statement of cash on hand: 

not deposited at end of period. 

PATE SOURCE AMOUNT SUBSEQUENT. DEPOSITS 
  

    TOTAL RECEIPTS NOT ON DEPOSIT         
  

  

  

  

 



BUS PURCHASE RESERVE FUND 44 

TREASURER’S MONTHLY REPORT 

For the period 

From APRIL 1,2022 to APRIL 29,2022 

747 Total available balance as reported at the end of precedingperiod ......... $ 

  

RECEIPTS DURING MONTH 
(With breakdown of source including full amount of all short term loans) 

Date Source Amount 

APRIL 29,2022 

  

TotalReceipts ..............020. g___—9.00 

Total Receipts, including balance $ TAT 

DISBURSEMENTS MADE DURING MONTH 

  

By Check 

From Check No. To Check No. 

  

By Debit Charge $ 

(Total amount of checks issued and debit charges) 

0.00 

Cash Balance as shown by records 

  

RECONCILIATION WITH BANK STATEMENT 

7.47 
Balance as given on bank statement, end of month 

  

Lesstotalofoutstandingchecks . . ............8 
(See list on reverse side of report) 

7.47 

Net Balance in bank cys # A ME a me RO ww 

(Should agree with Cash Balance ABOVE unless there are 
undeposited funds in treasurer's hands) 

    

Amount of receipts undeposited(add) . . ..........8 
(See reverse side of report) 

7.47 
Total availablebalance . 2... . é gate ¢ : § ae on 

(Must agree with Cash Balance above if there is a true reconciliation) 

  

Received by the Board of Education and entered as a part of the 
minutes of the Board meeting held 

jane G 2OaXR 92 
zs 7 

[VN LO eng 

This is to certify that the above Cash 

Balance is in agreement with my 

bank statement, as reconciled. 

  

     
CLERK OF BOARD OF EDUCATION ‘TREASURER OF SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Form No. S-101 WILLIAMSON LAW BOOK Co. VICTOR, NEW YORK 14564



Table 1 
List of outstanding checks. 
  

  

                      
  

Statement of cash on hand: 

not deposited at end of period. 

CHECK NO. AMOUNT CHECK NO. AMOUNT CHECK NO. AMOUNT 

TOTAL $ TOTAL $ TOTAL $ 

Table 2 

  

DATE SOURCE AMOUNT 
DATES OF 

SUBSEQUENT DEPOSITS 
  

    TOTAL RECEIPTS NOT ON DEPOSIT           
  

 



 

 

 
Sodus Central School District 

P.O. Box 220 
Sodus, New York, 14551-0220 

Nelson Kise, Superintendent of Schools 
 
 
 
TO:  Board of Education 
 
FROM: Nelson Kise, Superintendent 

 
DATE:  April 28, 2022 
 
RE:  Tenure Recommendation – Tracy Cincinello 
 
 
 
Resolved, that in compliance with the provisions of Section 3012(2) of the Education Law and 
Part 30.3 of the Rules of the Board of Regents, and upon the recommendation of the 
Superintendent of Schools, that Tracy Cincinello be appointed on tenure to the area of Teaching 
Assistant.  Mrs. Cincinello holds a valid New York State Certificate in the aforesaid tenure area.  
The Board of Education of the Sodus Central School District does hereby make this appointment 
effective August 29, 2022. 
 
 
 
/rm 



 

 

 
Sodus Central School District 

P.O. Box 220 
Sodus, New York, 14551-0220 

Nelson Kise, Superintendent of Schools 
 
 
 
TO:  Board of Education 
 
FROM: Nelson Kise, Superintendent 

 
DATE:  April 28, 2022 
 
RE:  Tenure Recommendation – Jessica Pryce 
 
 
 
Resolved, that in compliance with the provisions of Section 3012(2) of the Education Law and 
Part 30.3 of the Rules of the Board of Regents, and upon the recommendation of the 
Superintendent of Schools, that Jessica Pryce be appointed on tenure to the area of Elementary 
Education.  Ms. Pryce holds a valid New York State Certificate in the aforesaid tenure area.  The 
Board of Education of the Sodus Central School District does hereby make this appointment 
effective August 29, 2022. 
 
 
 
/rm 



 

 

 
Sodus Central School District 

P.O. Box 220 
Sodus, New York, 14551-0220 

Nelson Kise, Superintendent of Schools 
 
 
 
TO:  Board of Education 
 
FROM: Nelson Kise, Superintendent 

 
DATE:  April 28, 2022 
 
RE:  Tenure Recommendation – Molly Kindler 
 
 
 
Resolved, that in compliance with the provisions of Section 3012(2) of the Education Law and 
Part 30.3 of the Rules of the Board of Regents, and upon the recommendation of the 
Superintendent of Schools, that Molly Kindler be appointed on tenure to the area of Elementary 
Education.  Ms. Kindler holds a valid New York State Certificate in the aforesaid tenure area.  
The Board of Education of the Sodus Central School District does hereby make this appointment 
effective August 29, 2022. 
 
 
 
/rm 



 

 

 
Sodus Central School District 

P.O. Box 220 
Sodus, New York, 14551-0220 

Nelson Kise, Superintendent of Schools 
 
 
 
TO:  Board of Education 
 
FROM: Nelson Kise, Superintendent 

 
DATE:  April 28, 2022 
 
RE:  Tenure Recommendation – Melissa Eaton-Smith 
 
 
 
Resolved, that in compliance with the provisions of Section 3012(2) of the Education Law and 
Part 30.3 of the Rules of the Board of Regents, and upon the recommendation of the 
Superintendent of Schools, that Melissa Eaton-Smith be appointed on tenure to the area of 
Reading.  Ms. Eaton-Smith holds a valid New York State Certificate in the aforesaid tenure area.  
The Board of Education of the Sodus Central School District does hereby make this appointment 
effective August 29, 2022. 
 
 
 
/rm 



 

 

 
Sodus Central School District 

P.O. Box 220 
Sodus, New York, 14551-0220 

Nelson Kise, Superintendent of Schools 
 
 
 
TO:  Board of Education 
 
FROM: Nelson Kise, Superintendent 

 
DATE:  May 20, 2022 
 
RE:  Tenure Recommendation – Brooke Minkau 
 
 
 
Resolved, that in compliance with the provisions of Section 3012(2) of the Education Law and 
Part 30.3 of the Rules of the Board of Regents, and upon the recommendation of the 
Superintendent of Schools, that Brooke Minkau be appointed on tenure to the area of Teaching 
Assistant.  Mrs. Minkau holds a valid New York State Certificate in the aforesaid tenure area.  
The Board of Education of the Sodus Central School District does hereby make this appointment 
effective October 1, 2022. 
 
 
 
/rm 



 

 

 
Sodus Central School District 

P.O. Box 220 
Sodus, New York, 14551-0220 

Nelson Kise, Superintendent of Schools 
 
 
 
TO:  Board of Education 
 
FROM: Nelson Kise, Superintendent 

 
DATE:  May 20, 2022 
 
RE:  Tenure Recommendation – Lindsay Canon 
 
 
 
Resolved, that in compliance with the provisions of Section 3012(2) of the Education Law and 
Part 30.3 of the Rules of the Board of Regents, and upon the recommendation of the 
Superintendent of Schools, that Lindsay Canon be appointed on tenure to the area of Social 
Studies 7-12.  Ms. Canon holds a valid New York State Certificate in the aforesaid tenure area.  
The Board of Education of the Sodus Central School District does hereby make this appointment 
effective August 29, 2022. 
 
 
 
/rm 



 

 

 
Sodus Central School District 

P.O. Box 220 
Sodus, New York, 14551-0220 

Nelson Kise, Superintendent of Schools 
 
 
 
TO:  Board of Education 
 
FROM: Nelson Kise, Superintendent 

 
DATE:  May 26, 2022 
 
RE:  Tenure Recommendation – Megann Johnson 
 
 
 
Resolved, that in compliance with the provisions of Section 3012(2) of the Education Law and 
Part 30.3 of the Rules of the Board of Regents, and upon the recommendation of the 
Superintendent of Schools, that Megann Johnson be appointed on tenure to the area of 
Elementary Education.  Ms. Johnson holds a valid New York State Certificate in the aforesaid 
tenure area.  The Board of Education of the Sodus Central School District does hereby make this 
appointment effective August 29, 2022. 
 
 
 
/rm 



 

 

 
Sodus Central School District 

P.O. Box 220 
Sodus, New York, 14551-0220 

Nelson Kise, Superintendent of Schools 
 
 
 
TO:  Board of Education 
 
FROM: Nelson Kise, Superintendent 

 
DATE:  May 12, 2022 
 
RE:  Tenure Recommendation – Renee Molnar 
 
 
 
Resolved, that in compliance with the provisions of Section 3012(2) of the Education Law and 
Part 30.3 of the Rules of the Board of Regents, and upon the recommendation of the 
Superintendent of Schools, that Renee Molnar be appointed on tenure to the area of Elementary 
Education.  Ms. Molnar holds a valid New York State Certificate in the aforesaid tenure area.  
The Board of Education of the Sodus Central School District does hereby make this appointment 
effective August 29, 2022. 
 
 
 
/rm 



 

 

 
Sodus Central School District 

P.O. Box 220 
Sodus, New York, 14551-0220 

Nelson Kise, Superintendent of Schools 
 
 
 
TO:  Board of Education 
 
FROM: Nelson Kise, Superintendent 

 
DATE:  May 17, 2022 
 
RE:  Tenure Recommendation – Erin Buchwald 
 
 
 
Resolved, that in compliance with the provisions of Section 3012(2) of the Education Law and 
Part 30.3 of the Rules of the Board of Regents, and upon the recommendation of the 
Superintendent of Schools, that Erin Buchwald be appointed on tenure to the area of Teaching 
Assistant.  Ms. Buchwald holds a valid New York State Certificate in the aforesaid tenure area.  
The Board of Education of the Sodus Central School District does hereby make this appointment 
effective August 29, 2022. 
 
 
 
/rm 



 
Sodus Central School District 

P.O. Box 220 
Sodus, New York, 14551-0220 

 
 
 
TO:  Board of Education 
 
FROM: David Osborne, Chief Election Inspector 

 
DATE:  May 20, 2022 
 
RE:  Results of the Sodus Central School District Annual Budget Vote 
 

 
 

According to Education Law, §2025(4), the Board of Education must accept the 
results of Special Meetings held for purposes of voting on propositions, elections, 
and/or a school district budget. 
 
 

RESOLUTION 
 
Resolved, that the Board of Education of the Sodus Central School District hereby 

accepts the results of the Special Meeting held on May 17, 2022, for the purpose of 

voting on the 2022-2023 Annual Budget of $30,775,814 and two Board trustees.  

The official tabulation of the results is attached. 

 
 
/attach. 
 
/rlm 



SODUS CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT, SODUS, NY 
REPORT OF ELECTION INSPECTOR 

FOR ANNUAL BUDGET VOTE, REFERENDUMS & ELECTION OF TRUSTEES 
MAY 17, 2022 

PROPOSITION 1: SCHOOL BUDGET OF $30,775,814 

  

Yes No 

Paper Ballots 377 131 

  

          

PROPOSITION 2: BUS PURCHASES OF $350,000 

  

Yes No 

Paper Ballots 392 123 

  

          

Two open seats - BOARD OF EDUCATION: TRUSTEE 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

              

Candidate 

Name Paper Ballots. 

Jason Walters 395 

Jeff Martinez 347 

Robert Schutt 178 

Write-Ins: 

Mellisa Slaby 1 Ruth Danie 1 

Robert Schutt 1 

Melissa Slaby 10 

Milessa Slaby 1 

John Molisani 1 

Brian Wagner 1 

LN eGirn S/ foly po: fv tall Yoho ae _/ 
  

  

Regina/Moline, District Clerk David Osborne, Chief Election Inspector



Sodus Central School District 

P.O. Box 220 
Sodus, New York  14551-0220 

“Learning, Advancing, Proud, Spartans!” 
 
 
TO:  Nelson Kise 
FROM: Steve Moore 
DATE:  May 31, 2022 
RE:  Disposal of Obsolete and Non-Repairable Computer/AV Equipment 
 
 
 
Please present the following resolution to the Board of Education at their meeting on June 9, 2022: 
 

RESOLUTION 
 
Be it resolved, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Board of Education 

of the Sodus Central School District hereby declares the following list of obsolete and non-repairable 

computer and AV equipment as surplus and authorizes the district to dispose of them according to 

district policy. 

 

Date Asset Tag Seriel Number Description 

    
only need this if 
no asset tag   

3/15/2022 100268   HP deskjet 960c 

15-Mar 100778   Microsoft Surface 

15-Mar 100574   HP LJ 4100N 

26-Apr 100395   HP Laserjet P2035n 

26-Apr 100716   Elmo TT-02 

26-Apr 100726   Elmo TT-02 

26-Apr 100688   Mitsubishi XS221U 

26-Apr 100520   Mitsubishi XS221U 

28-Apr 100488   Mitsubishi XS221U 

28-Apr 101263   iPad Mini 3 

  11968 Sony LCD Data Projector (VPL-PX21) 
4-May 100146   Smartboard 
4-May 101113   Smartboard 
4-May 100141   Smartboard 
4-May 100529   Smartboard Speakers 
4-May   B012CI11E258 SMARTBOARD PROJECTOR 
4-May   B012CI25E0697 SMARTBOARD PROJECTOR 
4-May   B012DF11J0659 SMARTBOARD PROJECTOR 
4-May 100551   Smartboard 

 



 
Sodus Central School District 

P.O. Box 220 
Sodus, New York  14551-0220 

“Committed to Excellence and Dedicated to Success” 
 
 
 
TO: Board of Education 
      
 
FROM: Nelson Kise, Superintendent 

 
DATE: March 31, 2022 
 
RE: JUUL Agreement – SFA Member 
 
 
 
 
 

RESOLUTION 
 
Resolved, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Board of Education of 
the Sodus Central School District hereby approves the agreement between the Sodus Central 
School District and Employee effective August 28, 2022. 
 



 

 

 
Sodus Central School District 

P.O. Box 220 
Sodus, New York  14551-0220 

“Committed to Excellence and Dedicated to Success” 
 
 
 
TO:  Board of Education 
 
FROM: Nelson Kise, Superintendent of Schools 
 
DATE:  May 31, 2022 
 
RE: Contract – Project Director for Grants (Valerie Fanning) 
 
 
 

RESOLUTION 
 
 
Be it resolved, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Board of 
Education of the Sodus Central School District hereby approves the contract between Sodus 
Central School District and Valerie Fanning, Project Director for Grants, $68,883.60 per year, 
for the period of July 1, 2022, through June 30, 2023, as presented. 
 
 
 
\rlm 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 CONTRACTUAL AGREEMENT 
 
 between the 
 
 Project Director for Grants 
 
 and the 
 
 SODUS CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT 
 
 Sodus, New York 
 
 
  

July 1, 2022 – June 30, 2023  
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ARTICLE I - RECOGNITION 
 
A. The Board of Education of the Sodus Central School District has granted recognition to the 

Project Director for Grants as the exclusive negotiating representative for the Project Director 
for Grants position. 

 
  

ARTICLE II - EVALUATION 
 
A. The Assistant Superintendent shall evaluate the Project Director for Grants. A final 

annual evaluation will occur on or before June 30, 2023. 
 
 

ARTICLE III - FAIR DISMISSAL PROCEDURE 
 
A. If the Project Director for Grants is not satisfied with the reasons for dismissal given by the 

Superintendent, she shall, upon written request to the Clerk of the Board, be granted a hearing 
before the Board of Education within fourteen school days.  The Superintendent and Project 
Director for Grants shall each present her position regarding the dismissal at the Board 
meeting.  The Project Director for Grants shall be entitled to representation of her choice. 

 
B. The Board will render a written decision based upon good and substantial reason in its 

judgment within ten school days of the hearing. 
 
 

ARTICLE IV - HEALTH EXAMINATIONS 
 
The Board of Education reserves the right to require physical and/or psychiatric and/or 
psychological examinations by its designated physician.  Such examinations will be paid for by the 
District.  Examinations obtained by physicians other than those designated by the District will be at 
the Project Director for Grants expense. 
 
In the event of dispute or conflicting medical opinion as between district and the Project Director for 
Grants’s  physician, a mutually agree-able third party physician shall be selected, examination had 
and the cost of such examination shared equally between district and Project Director for Grants. 
 
 

ARTICLE V - EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE 
 
A. The District will support expectations for employment set forth in the secured grants. 
 
 

ARTICLE VI - SALARY 
 
A. Salary – July 1, 2022, through June 30, 2023: $68,883.60. 

 
B. Tuition Waiver Program – The Project Director for Grants will be afforded the privilege of 

enrolling his/her children, residing with her, without the payment of tuition, subject to the 
following conditions and limitations: 
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(a) Their enrollment shall not require the addition of any staff position, facilities or 

equipment; and 
 (b) Their continued attendance is conditioned upon the student's maintenance of all 

disciplinary and academic requirements of the district 
 

C. Work Hours:  The Project Director for Grants works an eight (8) hour day, five days per 
week.   
 

ARTICLE VII - SALARY PAYMENTS 
 
A. Salary payments shall be based on a twelve- (12) month structure.  Salaries are to be paid bi-

weekly according to a prearranged schedule commencing in July and will be paid every other 
Friday. 

 
ARTICLE VIII - INSURANCE BENEFITS 

 
A. Group Health Insurance:  The District shall make an annual premium contribution equal 

to ninety percent (90%) of the full cost of the appropriate BP2 $5 co-pay- high option w/ 
$5/$15/$30 Rx Rider plan.  A dental plan is also offered under the Sodus CSD Dental 
Assistance Plan with the district paying 85% of the premium. 

 
1. In the event of death of the insured employee, her dependent or spouse’s coverage under 

"the Plan" shall continue without cost to such dependent until any one of the following 
shall occur: 

 
 a.) Remarriage of the spouse/domestic partner 
 b) Termination of dependent/domestic partner status 
 c) One year from employee's death 
 d) The dependent/domestic partner becomes eligible for Medicare 
 

2. If the Project Director for Grants wishes to enroll in this plan, she must notify the District 
Business Office by October 1 or within the first thirty (30) days of their employment.  

 
3. The Project Director for Grants may subscribe to alternative medical plans offered by 

the District.  For alternative plans, the District will pay an amount equal to the dollar 
contribution paid for the Base Plan. 

 
4. A Project Director for Grants with a “domestic partner” will have the opportunity to 

enroll in the appropriate health insurance plans after completing and submitting the 
District’s “Affidavit of Domestic Partnership.”  (Appendix “A”) 

 
B. Termination of Health Care Benefits  – Project Director for Grants who voluntarily 

terminates, or as a result of staff reductions terminates their employment with Sodus Central 
School District after ten (10) continuous years service in the district will receive payment of 
100% of health insurance premiums after the date of separation to the extent that such 
payments are covered by a fund created by the district for the individual benefit of the Project 
Director for Grants. That fund shall initially be equal to the number of days of unused sick 
leave accrued to the credit of the Project Director for Grants on the date of termination 
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multiplied by $50.00 per unused sick leave day.  The district business office will cause health 
insurance premium payments to be made until such time as the individual fund is exhausted.  
Thereafter, health insurance premium costs shall remain the responsibility of the former 
Project Director for Grants.  In the event of death of a former Project Director for Grants prior 
to exhaustion of the fund balance, the remainder of the fund shall be paid to her estate 
insurance coverage mandated by this Article is in addition to that required in Article VII.  In 
the event the Project Director for Grants dies in service, their surviving spouse and dependents 
shall remain in the group health plan until the individual fund accumulated by the deceased is 
exhausted.  Thereafter, continuance in the plan is at the expense of the dependent. 

C. It is agreed and understood that the district may change to another carrier or carriers or 
provide an alternative plan or program provides benefits equal to or better than those provided 
by the current plans.  Conversion to a different plan or program may take place at any time 
after a complete statement of benefits and coverage provided by the plan or program proposed 
to be substituted for the current plan is reviewed by the Project Director for Grants for a 
period of 30 days. 

D.  In the event "the Plan" defaults or dissolves, the District shall provide equivalent health care 
insurance between the time of the default or dissolution and the acquisition of a new health 
care provider. 

 
E. Annuity Program 
 All certified personnel may participate in a tax-sheltered annuity program (403b).  The District 

shall administer this program at no expense to the employee. 
 
F. Flexible Benefits Program 
 The District shall provide and administer a Section 125 (IRS) Flexible Benefits Program.  

Employees who elect to participate must notify the Business Office within thirty (30) days of 
establishment of the Program and for a thirty- (30) day period beginning each September 1 of 
each school year thereafter.  Employees hired during the school year will have thirty (30) days 
from their initial date of employment to elect participation.  
 

 
ARTICLE IX - ABSENCES 

A. Personal Illness 
 
1. The Project Director for Grants is credited with fifteen (15) days sick leave per year, 

pro-rated for a partial work year, with unlimited accumulation. 
 
2. A written request may be made to the Superintendent of Schools for additional sick 

leave benefits in case of serious or prolonged illness when the Project Director for 
Grants' sick leave time has been exhausted. 

 
B.  Family Illness 

 
1. The Project Director for Grants is credited with two (2) days in case of illness in the 

immediate family, pro-rated for a partial work year.  Immediate family shall be defined 
as parent, spouse, child, sibling or significant other.  Such absences shall result in no 
deduction of salary or sick leave time, such time shall not be cumulative. 
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2. Additional family illness may be granted by the Superintendent of Schools and will be 

deducted from the employee’s accumulated sick time.   The District retains the right to 
request documentation of the illness through written notice of a physician. 

 
C.   Bereavement Leave 
 

1. The Project Director for Grants is credited with three (3) days each year in case of death 
in the family, pro-rated for a partial work year.  Family shall be defined as parent, 
spouse, parent of spouse, child, sibling or significant other. 

 
2. Such absences shall result in no deduction of salary or sick leave time. 
 
3. Additional bereavement leave may be granted by the Superintendent of Schools. 
 
4. Bereavement leave is not cumulative. 
 

D. Personal Leave 
 

1. Up to two days of paid leave per year are available as personal leave, pro-rated for a 
partial year. 

 
2. Personal leave time may be used to extend time allowed for family illness or for 

bereavement. 
 
3. Personal leave is not cumulative.  Unused personal leave days will be accumulated into 

sick leave days balance. 
 
E. Child Care Leave 
 
 Pregnancy shall be reported to the Superintendent within a reasonable time, upon knowledge.  

Three options are available regarding the leave.  One of the options shall be chosen before the 
commencement of any leave.  The three options are: 

 
1. An unpaid leave of absence for a maximum of two years.  (This leave is also available to 

a male Project Director for Grants) for the purpose of child rearing. 
 
2. A paid leave of absence during which sick leave may be used for a period of pregnancy-

related disability as certified by the Project Director for Grants' physician. 
 
3. A paid disability leave as set forth in (2) above, followed by an unpaid childcare leave. 
 The Project Director for Grants may only utilize accumulated sick leave if she chooses 

Options (2) or (3).  In requesting the leave, the Project Director for Grants shall include 
(1) the option selected, (2) the date the Project Director for Grants wishes to commence 
her leave, and (3) the mutually agreeable approximate date of his/her return to 
administrative duty. 
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F. Vacation 
 
 The Project Director for Grants shall be entitled to 20 vacation days for the period of July 1, 

2022, through June 30, 2023.  Up to five (5) days vacation, for a total of twenty-five (25) days 
in any year, may be carried forward on July 1 of any work year. 

 
 Upon separation from service with the District for any reason accrued unused vacation days 

will be redeemed at 1/260 the employee’s annual salary per day up to a maximum of 5 days. 
 
G. The Project Director for Grants will be entitled to thirteen paid holidays per year as listed 

below: (Holidays that fall on weekends – Friday prior if on Saturday, Monday following if on 
Sunday) 

 
 July 4 
 Labor Day 
 Columbus Day 
 Veteran’s Day 
 Thanksgiving Day 
 The day after Thanksgiving 
 Christmas Day 
 The day after Christmas (Monday following if Christmas is on Friday or Saturday, 

Tuesday following if Christmas is on Sunday) 
 New Years Day 
 Martin Luther King Day 
 President’s Day 
 Good Friday (If school is in session an alternate date will be mutually agreed upon.) 
 Memorial Day 
 Juneteenth (when observed by NYS) 

 
H. Other Absences 
 

1. Requests to be absent for reasons other than those listed above are to be submitted in 
writing to the Superintendent of Schools.  Such absences may be approved or denied in 
the discretion of the Superintendent.  When such absences are to be without pay, the 
Project Director for Grants shall have deducted from their pay 1/260 of their annual 
salary for each day of absence. 

 
 

ARTICLE X - GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE 
 
A. 1) A grievance is a claim by an employee that there has been a violation, misinterpretation, 

or inequitable application of any provision of this Agreement, or any other term or 
condition of employment. 

 
 2) At all stages beyond the informal submission to the immediate supervisor, the grievant 

shall be entitled to appear with a representative of her choice and be heard by the 
appropriate decision maker at that level.  
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 3) The Superintendent's decision and all subsequent decision in the process shall be 
written.  All submissions other than the informal submission to the immediate supervisor 
shall be in writing. 

 
 4) This grievance procedure shall not be utilized by or on behalf of the Project Director for 

Grants while that Project Director for Grants is actively seeking the same or similar 
relief as could be sought in this grievance procedure in any other forum (Human Rights 
Division, state, local or federal courts or state administrative agencies).  Pursuit of the 
same or similar remedy in another forum shall constitute a waiver of grievance 
procedure rights. 

 
B. The aggrieved employee will first take the matter up informally or verbally with the 

superintendent.  The aggrieved employee may be accompanied by a representative of her/her 
choice.  Such informal contact must be made within thirty (30) days of the event or 
occurrence giving rise to the claimed grievance. 

 
C. If the grievance is not resolved informally within five (5) school days, it is to be reduced to 

writing and resubmitted to the superintendent. 
 
D. If the grievance is not resolved informally with five (5) school days, it shall be submitted in 

writing within five (5) school days to, and heard by, the Superintendent within the five- (5) 
school days thereafter.  Information as to the nature of the grievance and its resolution shall be 
available to the employee. 

 
E. If the grievance is not resolved within five (5) school days, it shall be submitted by the 

Grievant to the Board within the next five (5) school day period for resolution at its next 
regular meeting. 

 
F. If the grievance is not resolved by the Board at its next regular meeting or within ten (10) 

school days of the conclusion of the hearing, it may be submitted to binding arbitration. 
 
G. The arbitrator may be selected by mutual agreement of the parties.  Failing mutual agreement, 

request shall be made to the American Arbitration Association for selection of arbitrator and 
hearing in accordance with its rules and procedures. 

 
H. The costs and fees of the arbitrator and meeting room, if any, will be borne equally by the 

parties. 
  
I. In the event that the Project Director for Grants elects any other remedy for an alleged 

grievance arbitration provision of this Agreement shall be null and void. 
 
 

ARTICLE XI - SAVING PROVISIONS 
 
A. This Agreement shall supersede any rules, regulations or practices of the District which shall 

be contrary to or inconsistent with its terms. 
 
B. If an individual arrangement, agreement or contract contains any language inconsistent with 

this Agreement, this Agreement during its duration shall be controlling. 
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C. If any provision of the Agreement or any application of the Agreement to the Project Director 

for Grants shall be found contrary to law, then such provision or application shall not be 
deemed valid and subsisting except to the extent permitted by law, but all other provisions or 
applications shall continue in full force and effect. 

D. All of the function, rights, powers, responsibilities and authority of the District with respect to 
the operation of its institutional mission and direction of its works force as provided by 
Federal and State laws shall remain solely with the District. 

 
E. The following statement is included in accordance with Section 204-a of the Public 

Employees' Fair Employment Act: 
 
 "IT IS AGREED BY AND BETWEEN THE PARTIES THAT ANY PROVISIONS 

OF THER AGREEMENT REQUIRING LEGISLATIVE ACTION TO PERMIT ITS 
IMPLEMENTATION BY AMENDMENT OF LAW OR BY PROVIDING THE 
ADDITIONAL FUNDS THEREFOR, SHALL NOT BECOME EFFECTIVE UNTIL 
THE APPROPRIATE LEGISLATIVE BODY HAS GIVEN APPROVAL." 

 
 

ARTICLE XII  -  DURATION 
 
 This Agreement shall be effective as of July 1, 2022 and shall remain in full force and effect 

through and including June 30, 2023.  This Agreement may be modified or amended only by 
mutual agreement in writing. 

 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereunto set their hands and seals this ___   day of June, 

2022. 
 
 
     
Project Director for Grants Date 
 
 
 
     
Superintendent of Schools Date 



 
Sodus Central School District 

P.O. Box 220 
Sodus, New York  14551-0220 

“Committed to Excellence and Dedicated to Success” 
 
 
 
To: Board of Education 
 
From: Nelson Kise, Superintendent of Schools 
 
Date: May 31, 2022 
 
Subject: Contract – School Health Integration Specialist (Jill Harper) 
 
 
 
 

RESOLUTION 
 
Resolved, upon the recommendation of the superintendent of schools, the Board of Education of 

the Sodus Central School District hereby approves the contract between Sodus Central School 

District and Jill Harper, School Health Integration Specialist, base salary of $74,263.00 per year 

for the period of July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023 as presented. 
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SCHOOL HEALTH INTEGRATION SPECIALIST 
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July 1, 2022 — June 30,2023
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ARTICLE I- RECOGNITION 

A. The Board of Education of the Sodus Central School District has granted recognition to the 
School Health Integration Specialist as the exclusive negotiating representative for the SHIS 
position. 

ARTICLE I - EVALUATION 

A. The Consortium Community Schools Director will evaluate the SHIS. A final annual 
evaluation will occur on or before June 30" each year. 

ARTICLE Il_- FAIR DISMISSAL PROCEDURE 

A. Ifthe SHIS is not satisfied with the reasons for dismissal given by the Superintendent, she 
shall, upon written request to the Clerk of the Board, be granted a hearing before the Board of 
Education within fourteen school days. The Superintendent and SHIS shall each present her 
position regarding the dismissal at the Board meeting. The SHIS shall be entitled to 
representation of her choice. 

B. The Board will render a written decision based upon good and substantial reason in its 
judgment within ten school days of the hearing. 

ARTICLE IV - HEALTH EXAMINATIONS 

The Board of Education reserves the right to require physical and/or psychiatric and/or 
psychological examinations by its designated physician. Such examinations will be paid for by the 
District. Examinations obtained by physicians other than those designated by the District will be at 
the SHIS’s expense. 

In the event of dispute or conflicting medical opinion as between district and the SHIS’s physician, 
a mutually agree-able third-party physician shall be selected, examination had, and the cost of such 
examination shared equally between district and SHIS. 

ARTICLE V - EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE 

A. The District will support expectations for employment set forth in the applicable grant.



A. 

ARTICLE VI- SALARY 

Salary — Base salary is $74,263.00. The SHIS may be required to work up to twenty (20) 

additional days between the end of the work year and the beginning of the next work year. 

The additional workdays will be agreed upon mutually. The additional workdays will be 

paid at a rate of 1/200" of the regular salary. Salary increases in future years will follow the 

CSEA contract. 

Tuition Waiver Program — The SHIS will be afforded the privilege of enrolling his/her 

children, residing with her, without the payment of tuition, subject to the following conditions 

and limitations: 

(a) Their enrollment shall not require the addition of any staff position, facilities, or 

equipment; and 
(b) Their continued attendance is conditioned upon the student's maintenance of all 

disciplinary and academic requirements of the district 

Work Hours: The SHIS works a seven (7) hour day, five days per week. Hours are flexible 

based on need. 

Business Expense Reimbursement — Upon submission of monthly vouchers, the SHIS shall 

be reimbursed for reasonable and necessary use of her personal vehicle for District business at 

the prevailing rate per mile as established by the Internal Revenue Code and Regulations. 

Claims for reimbursement will be paid upon presentation of receipts through the District’s 

claims procedure. The SHIS shall keep regular and detailed records of such use, which shall 

be available for inspection to verify mileage. 

ARTICLE VU-SALARY PAYMENTS 

Salary payments shall be based on a ten (10) month structure. Salaries are to be paid bi- 

weekly according to a prearranged schedule and will be paid every other Friday. 

ARTICLE VIII - INSURANCE BENEFITS 

Group Health Insurance: The District shall make an annual premium contribution equal 

to eighty-five percent (85%) of the full cost of the appropriate BP2 Value w/ $10/$25/$40 

Rx Rider (base plan). A dental plan is also offered under the Sodus CSD Dental Assistance 

Plan with the district paying 85% of the premium. 

1. Inthe event of death of the insured employee, her dependent or spouse’s coverage under 

"the Plan" shall continue without cost to such dependent until any one of the following 

shall occur: 

a.) Remarriage of the spouse/domestic partner 

b) Termination of dependent/domestic partner status 
c) One year from employee's death 

d) The dependent/domestic partner becomes eligible for Medicare



2. Ifthe SHIS wishes to enroll in this plan, she must notify the District Business Office by 
October 1 or within the first thirty (30) days of their employment. 

3. The SHIS may subscribe to alternative medical plans offered by the District. For 
alternative plans, the District will pay an amount equal to the dollar contribution paid 
for the Base Plan. 

4. ASHIS with a “domestic partner” will have the opportunity to enroll in the appropriate 
health insurance plans after completing and submitting the District’s “Affidavit of 
Domestic Partnership.” (Appendix “A”) 

Termination of Health Care Benefits —SHIS who voluntarily terminates, or as a result of 
staff reductions terminates their employment with Sodus Central School District after ten (10) 
continuous years service in the district will receive payment of 100% of health insurance 
premiums after the date of separation to the extent that such payments are covered by a fund 
created by the district for the individual benefit of the SHIS. That fund shall initially be equal 
to the number of days of unused sick leave accrued to the credit of the SHIS on the date of 
termination multiplied by $50.00 per unused sick leave day. The district business office will 
cause health insurance premium payments to be made until such time as the individual fund is 
exhausted. Thereafter, health insurance premium costs shall remain the responsibility of the 
former SHIS. In the event of death of a former SHIS prior to exhaustion of the fund balance, 
the remainder of the fund shall be paid to her estate Insurance coverage mandated by this 
Article is in addition to that required in Article VII. Inthe event the SHIS dies in service, their 
surviving spouse and dependents shall remain in the group health plan until the individual 
fund accumulated by the deceased is exhausted. Thereafter, continuance in the plan is at the 
expense of the dependent. 

It is agreed and understood that the district may change to another carrier or carriers or 
provide an alternative plan or program provides benefits equal to or better than those provided 
by the current plans. Conversion to a different plan or program may take place at any time 
after a complete statement of benefits and coverage provided by the plan or program proposed 
to be substituted for the current plan is reviewed by the SHIS fora period of 30 days. 

In the event "the Plan" defaults or dissolves, the District shall provide equivalent health care 
insurance between the time of the default or dissolution and the acquisition of a new health 
care provider. 

Annuity Program 

All certified personnel may participate in a tax-sheltered annuity program (403b). The District 
shall administer this program at no expense to the employee. 

Flexible Benefits Program 

The District shall provide and administer a Section 125 (IRS) Flexible Benefits Program. 
Employees who elect to participate must notify the Business Office within thirty (30) days of 
establishment of the Program and for a thirty- (30) day period beginning each September 1 of 
each school year thereafter. Employees hired during the school year will have thirty (30) days 
from their initial date of employment to elect participation.



Membership in the NYS Retirement System — The SHIS will continue to be enrolled in the 

NYSERS. 

ARTICLE IX - ABSENCES 

Personal Illness 

Is 

23 

The SHIS will be credited with fifteen (15) days sick leave per year on July 15*, prorated 

fora partial work year. 

A written request may be made to the Superintendent of Schools for additional sick 

leave benefits in case of serious or prolonged illness when the SHIS’s sick leave time 

has been exhausted. 

Family Illness 

I. The SHIS will be credited with two (2) days in case of illness in the immediate family 

per year on July 15', pro-rated for a partial work year. Immediate family shall be defined 

as parent, spouse, child, sibling or significant other. Such absences shall result in no 

deduction of salary or sick leave time; such time shall not be cumulative. 

2. Additional family illness may be granted by the Superintendent of Schools and will be 

deducted from the employee’s accumulated sick time. The District retains the right to 

request documentation of the illness through written notice ofa physician. 

Bereavement Leave 

1. The SHIS will be credited with three (3) days per year in case of death in the family, 

pro-rated for a partial work year. Family shall be defined as parent, spouse, parent of 

spouse, child, sibling or significant other. 

2. Such absences shall result in no deduction of salary or sick leave time. 

3. Additional bereavement leave may be granted by the Superintendent of Schools. 

4. Bereavement leave is not cumulative. 

Personal Leave 

1. The SHIS will be credited with three (3) personal leave days per year on July 1*, 

prorated for a partial work year. 

2. Personal leave time may be used to extend time allowed for family illness or for 

bereavement. 

3. Personal leave is not cumulative. Unused personal leave days will be accumulated into 

sick leave days balance.



Child Care Leave 

Pregnancy shall be reported to the Superintendent within a reasonable time, upon knowledge. 
Three options are available regarding the leave. One of the options shall be chosen before the 
commencement of any leave. The three options are: 

1. An unpaid leave of absence for a maximum of two years. (This leave is also available to 
a male SHIS) for the purpose of child rearing. 

A paid leave of absence during which sick leave may be used fora period of pregnancy- 
related disability as certified by the SHIS’s physician. 

A paid disability leave as set forth in (2) above, followed by an unpaid childcare leave. 
The SHIS may only utilize accumulated sick leave if she chooses Options (2) or (3). In 
requesting the leave, the SHIS shall include (1) the option selected, (2) the date the SHIS 
wishes to commence her leave, and (3) the mutually agreeable approximate date of 
his/her return to administrative duty. 

Work Schedule 

The SHIS will follow the approved SFA school calendar. 

Other Absences 

1. 

1) 

2) 

3) 

4) 

Requests to be absent for reasons other than those listed above are to be submitted in 
writing to the Superintendent of Schools. Such absences may be approved or denied in 
the discretion of the Superintendent. When such absences are to be without pay, the 
SHIS shall have deducted from their pay 1/200 of their annual salary for each day of 
absence. 

ARTICLE X - GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE 

A grievance is a claim by an employee that there has been a violation, misinterpretation, 
or inequitable application of any provision of this Agreement, or any other term or 
condition of employment. 

At all stages beyond the informal submission to the immediate supervisor, the grievant 
shall be entitled to appear with a representative of her choice and be heard by the 
appropriate decision maker at that level. 

The Superintendent's decision and all subsequent decision in the process shall be 
written. All submissions other than the informal submission to the immediate supervisor 
shall be in writing. 

This grievance procedure shall not be utilized by or on behalf of the SHIS while that 
SHIS is actively seeking the same or similar relief as could be sought in this grievance 
procedure in any other forum (Human Rights Division, state, local or federal courts or 
state administrative agencies). Pursuit of the same or similar remedy in another forum 
shall constitute a waiver of grievance procedure rights.



The aggrieved employee will first take the matter up informally or verbally with her 
supervisor (ASCI). The aggrieved employee may be accompanied by a representative of 

her/her choice. Such informal contact must be made within thirty (30) days of the event or 

occurrence giving rise to the claimed grievance. 

If the grievance is not resolved informally within five (5) school days, it is to be reduced to 

writing and submitted to the ASCI (supervisor). 

If the grievance is not resolved within five (5) school days, it shall be submitted in writing to 

the Superintendent within five (5) school days thereafter. 

If the grievance is not resolved within five (5) school days from the date submitted to the 

Superintendent, it shall be submitted by the Grievant to the Board within the next five (5) 

school day period for resolution at its next regular meeting. 

The final decision on resolution rests with the Board. 

In the event that the SHIS elects any other remedy for an alleged grievance arbitration 

provision of this Agreement shall be null and void. 

ARTICLE XI- SAVING PROVISIONS 

This Agreement shall supersede any rules, regulations or practices of the District which shall 

be contrary to or inconsistent with its terms. 

If an individual arrangement, agreement, or contract contains any language inconsistent with 

this Agreement, this Agreement during its duration shall be controlling. 

If any provision of the Agreement or any application of the A greement to the SHIS shall be 

found contrary to law, then such provision or application shall not be deemed valid and 

subsisting except to the extent permitted by law, but all other provisions or applications shall 

continue in full force and effect. 

All of the function, rights, powers, responsibilities, and authority of the District with respect to 

the operation of its institutional mission and direction of its works force as provided by 

Federal and State laws shall remain solely with the District. 

The following statement is included in accordance with Section 204-a of the Public 

Employees' Fair Employment Act: 

"IT IS AGREED BY AND BETWEEN THE PARTIES THAT ANY PROVISIONS 

OF THER AGREEMENT REQUIRING LEGISLATIVE ACTION TO PERMIT ITS 

IMPLEMENTATION BY AMENDMENT OF LAW OR BY PROVIDING THE 

ADDITIONAL FUNDS THEREFOR, SHALL NOT BECOME EFFECTIVE UNTIL 

THE APPROPRIATE LEGISLATIVE BODY HAS GIVEN APPROVAL."



ARTICLE XI - DURATION 

This appointment shall not be considered a probationary appointment and there is no tenure or 
seniority associated with this position. The employee hereby relinquishes any right or claim toa 
probationary appointment pursuant to Education Law 3012 or the rights associated witha 
probationary appointment, including tenure or seniority, pursuant to NYS Education Law and will 
not claim entitlement to continued employment beyond June 30, 2023, or earlier date as determined 
by the District. 

The employee enters into this agreement for the specified period knowingly, freely, and voluntarily 
and for good and valuable consideration and hereby waives any claim to an appointment on 
probation pursuant to Education Law. 

This Agreement shall be effective as of July 1, 2022 and shall remain in full force and effect 
through and including June 30, 2023. This Agreement may be modified or amended only by mutual 
agreement in writing. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereunto set their hands and seals this day of June, 
2022. - 
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Jill ko f 
og Health Integration Specialist 

   
  

Date 

  

Nelson Kise 

Superintendent of Schools Date



 

 

 
Sodus Central School District 

P.O. Box 220 
Sodus, New York  14551-0220 

“Committed to Excellence and Dedicated to Success” 
 
 
 
TO: Board of Education 
 
FROM: Nelson Kise, Superintendent of Schools 
 
RE: Approval of the Mental Health Demonstration Project Director (Hennessey 

Lustica) 
 
DATE: June 1, 2021 
 
 
 

RESOLUTION 
 
 
Be it resolved, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Board of 
Education of the Sodus Central School District hereby approves the contract between Sodus 
Central School District and Hennessey Lustica, Mental Health Demonstration Project Director 
(MHDPD), $82,920.58 per year, for the period of July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023 as 
presented. 
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ARTICLE I - RECOGNITION 
 
A. The Board of Education of the Sodus Central School District has granted recognition to the 

Mental Health Demonstration Project Director (MHDPD) as the exclusive negotiating 
representative for the MHDPD position. 

 
  

ARTICLE II - EVALUATION 
 
A. The Consortium Community Schools Director & Sodus Director of Student Services 

shall evaluate the MHDPD. A final annual evaluation will occur on or before June 30th 
each year.   

 
 

ARTICLE III - FAIR DISMISSAL PROCEDURE 
 
A. If the MHDPD is not satisfied with the reasons for dismissal given by the Superintendent, she 

shall, upon written request to the Clerk of the Board, be granted a hearing before the Board of 
Education within fourteen school days.  The Superintendent and MHDPD shall each present 
her position regarding the dismissal at the Board meeting.  The MHDPD shall be entitled to 
representation of her choice. 

 
B. The Board will render a written decision based upon good and substantial reason in its 

judgment within ten school days of the hearing. 
 
 

ARTICLE IV - HEALTH EXAMINATIONS 
 
The Board of Education reserves the right to require physical and/or psychiatric and/or 
psychological examinations by its designated physician.  Such examinations will be paid for by the 
District.  Examinations obtained by physicians other than those designated by the District will be at 
the MHDPD’s expense. 
 
In the event of dispute or conflicting medical opinion as between district and the MHDPD’s 
physician, a mutually agree-able third-party physician shall be selected, examination had and the 
cost of such examination shared equally between district and MHDPD. 
 
 

ARTICLE V - EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE 
 
A. The District will support expectations for employment set forth in the applicable grant. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 



- 2 - 

ARTICLE VI - SALARY 
 
A. Salary – Base salary is $82,920.58. The MHDPD may be required to work up to twenty 

(20) additional days between the end of the work year and the beginning of the next work 
year. The additional workdays will be agreed upon mutually. The additional workdays will 
be paid at a rate of 1/200th of the regular salary.   
 

B. Tuition Waiver Program – The MHDPD will be afforded the privilege of enrolling his/her 
children, residing with her, without the payment of tuition, subject to the following conditions 
and limitations: 

 
(a) Their enrollment shall not require the addition of any staff position, facilities or 

equipment; and 
 (b) Their continued attendance is conditioned upon the student's maintenance of all 

disciplinary and academic requirements of the district 
 

C. Work Hours:  The MHDPD works an eight (8) hour day, five days per week.  Hours are 
flexible based on need.   
 

ARTICLE VII - SALARY PAYMENTS 
 
A. Salary payments shall be based on a ten (10) month structure.  Salaries are to be paid bi-

weekly according to a prearranged schedule and will be paid every other Friday. 
 
 

ARTICLE VIII - INSURANCE BENEFITS 
 
A. Group Health Insurance:  The District shall make an annual premium contribution equal 

to eighty-five percent (85%) of the full cost of the appropriate BP2 Value w/ $10/$25/$40 
Rx Rider (base plan).  A dental plan is also offered under the Sodus CSD Dental Assistance 
Plan with the district paying 85% of the premium. 

 
1. In the event of death of the insured employee, her dependent or spouse’s coverage under 

"the Plan" shall continue without cost to such dependent until any one of the following 
shall occur: 

 
 a.) Remarriage of the spouse/domestic partner 
 b) Termination of dependent/domestic partner status 
 c) One year from employee's death 
 d) The dependent/domestic partner becomes eligible for Medicare 
 

2. If the MHDPD wishes to enroll in this plan, she must notify the District Business Office 
by October 1 or within the first thirty (30) days of their employment.  

 
3. The MHDPD may subscribe to alternative medical plans offered by the District.  For 

alternative plans, the District will pay an amount equal to the dollar contribution paid 
for the Base Plan. 

 
4. A MHDPD with a “domestic partner” will have the opportunity to enroll in the 
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appropriate health insurance plans after completing and submitting the District’s 
“Affidavit of Domestic Partnership.”  (Appendix “A”) 

 
B. Termination of Health Care Benefits – MHDPD who voluntarily terminates, or as a result 

of staff reductions terminates their employment with Sodus Central School District after ten 
(10) continuous years service in the district will receive payment of 100% of health insurance 
premiums after the date of separation to the extent that such payments are covered by a fund 
created by the district for the individual benefit of the MHDPD. That fund shall initially be 
equal to the number of days of unused sick leave accrued to the credit of the MHDPD on the 
date of termination multiplied by $50.00 per unused sick leave day.  The district business 
office will cause health insurance premium payments to be made until such time as the 
individual fund is exhausted.  Thereafter, health insurance premium costs shall remain the 
responsibility of the former MHDPD.  In the event of death of a former MHDPD prior to 
exhaustion of the fund balance, the remainder of the fund shall be paid to her estate Insurance 
coverage mandated by this Article is in addition to that required in Article VII.  In the event 
the MHDPD dies in service, their surviving spouse and dependents shall remain in the group 
health plan until the individual fund accumulated by the deceased is exhausted.  Thereafter, 
continuance in the plan is at the expense of the dependent. 

C. It is agreed and understood that the district may change to another carrier or carriers or 
provide an alternative plan or program provides benefits equal to or better than those provided 
by the current plans.  Conversion to a different plan or program may take place at any time 
after a complete statement of benefits and coverage provided by the plan or program proposed 
to be substituted for the current plan is reviewed by the MHDPD for a period of 30 days. 

D.  In the event "the Plan" defaults or dissolves, the District shall provide equivalent health care 
insurance between the time of the default or dissolution and the acquisition of a new health 
care provider. 

 
E. Annuity Program 
 All certified personnel may participate in a tax-sheltered annuity program (403b).  The District 

shall administer this program at no expense to the employee. 
 
F. Flexible Benefits Program 
 The District shall provide and administer a Section 125 (IRS) Flexible Benefits Program.  

Employees who elect to participate must notify the Business Office within thirty (30) days of 
establishment of the Program and for a thirty- (30) day period beginning each September 1 of 
each school year thereafter.  Employees hired during the school year will have thirty (30) days 
from their initial date of employment to elect participation.  
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ARTICLE IX - ABSENCES 
 
A. Personal Illness 

 
1. The MHDPD will be credited with fifteen (15) days sick leave per year on July 1st, 

prorated for a partial work year.  
2. A written request may be made to the Superintendent of Schools for additional sick 

leave benefits in case of serious or prolonged illness when the MHDPD’s sick leave 
time has been exhausted. 

 
B.  Family Illness 

 
1. The MHDPD will be credited with two (2) days in case of illness in the immediate 

family per year on July 1st, pro-rated for a partial work year.  Immediate family shall be 
defined as parent, spouse, child, sibling or significant other.  Such absences shall result 
in no deduction of salary or sick leave time; such time shall not be cumulative. 

 
2. Additional family illness may be granted by the Superintendent of Schools and will be 

deducted from the employee’s accumulated sick time.   The District retains the right to 
request documentation of the illness through written notice of a physician. 

 
C.   Bereavement Leave 
 

1. The MHDPD will be credited with three (3) days per year in case of death in the family, 
pro-rated for a partial work year.  Family shall be defined as parent, spouse, parent of 
spouse, child, sibling or significant other.  

 
2. Such absences shall result in no deduction of salary or sick leave time. 
 
3. Additional bereavement leave may be granted by the Superintendent of Schools. 
 
4. Bereavement leave is not cumulative. 
 

D. Personal Leave 
 

1. The MHDPD will be credited with three (3) personal leave days per year on July 1st, 
prorated for a partial work year.  

 
2. Personal leave time may be used to extend time allowed for family illness or for 

bereavement. 
 
3. Personal leave is not cumulative.  Unused personal leave days will be accumulated into 

sick leave days balance. 
 
E. Child Care Leave 
 
 Pregnancy shall be reported to the Superintendent within a reasonable time, upon knowledge. 

Three options are available regarding the leave.  One of the options shall be chosen before the 
commencement of any leave.  The three options are: 
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1. An unpaid leave of absence for a maximum of two years.  (This leave is also available to 

a male MHDPD) for the purpose of child rearing. 
 
2. A paid leave of absence during which sick leave may be used for a period of pregnancy-

related disability as certified by the MHDPD’s physician. 
 
3. A paid disability leave as set forth in (2) above, followed by an unpaid childcare leave. 
 The MHDPD may only utilize accumulated sick leave if she chooses Options (2) or (3). 

 In requesting the leave, the MHDPD shall include (1) the option selected, (2) the date 
the MHDPD wishes to commence her leave, and (3) the mutually agreeable approximate 
date of his/her return to administrative duty. 

 
F. Work Schedule 
 
 The MHDPD will follow the approved SFA school calendar.   
 
G. Other Absences 
 

1. Requests to be absent for reasons other than those listed above are to be submitted in 
writing to the Superintendent of Schools.  Such absences may be approved or denied in 
the discretion of the Superintendent.  When such absences are to be without pay, the 
MHDPD shall have deducted from their pay 1/200 of their annual salary for each day of 
absence. 

 
ARTICLE X - GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE 

 
A. 1) A grievance is a claim by an employee that there has been a violation, misinterpretation, 

or inequitable application of any provision of this Agreement, or any other term or 
condition of employment. 

 
 2) At all stages beyond the informal submission to the immediate supervisor, the grievant 

shall be entitled to appear with a representative of her choice and be heard by the 
appropriate decision maker at that level.  

 
 3) The Superintendent's decision and all subsequent decision in the process shall be 

written.  All submissions other than the informal submission to the immediate supervisor 
shall be in writing. 

 
 4) This grievance procedure shall not be utilized by or on behalf of the MHDPD while that 

MHDPD is actively seeking the same or similar relief as could be sought in this 
grievance procedure in any other forum (Human Rights Division, state, local or federal 
courts or state administrative agencies).  Pursuit of the same or similar remedy in 
another forum shall constitute a waiver of grievance procedure rights. 

 
B. The aggrieved employee will first take the matter up informally or verbally with her 

supervisor (ASCI).  The aggrieved employee may be accompanied by a representative of 
her/her choice.  Such informal contact must be made within thirty (30) days of the event or 
occurrence giving rise to the claimed grievance. 
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C. If the grievance is not resolved informally within five (5) school days, it is to be reduced to 

writing and submitted to the ASCI (supervisor). 
 
D. If the grievance is not resolved within five (5) school days, it shall be submitted in writing to 

the Superintendent within five (5) school days thereafter.   
 
E. If the grievance is not resolved within five (5) school days from the date submitted to the 

Superintendent, it shall be submitted by the Grievant to the Board within the next five (5) 
school day period for resolution at its next regular meeting. 

 
F. The final decision on resolution rests with the Board.    
 
G. In the event that the MHDPD elects any other remedy for an alleged grievance arbitration 

provision of this Agreement shall be null and void. 
 

ARTICLE XI - SAVING PROVISIONS 
 
A. This Agreement shall supersede any rules, regulations or practices of the District which shall 

be contrary to or inconsistent with its terms. 
 
B. If an individual arrangement, agreement or contract contains any language inconsistent with 

this Agreement, this Agreement during its duration shall be controlling. 
 
C. If any provision of the Agreement or any application of the Agreement to the MHDPD shall 

be found contrary to law, then such provision or application shall not be deemed valid and 
subsisting except to the extent permitted by law, but all other provisions or applications shall 
continue in full force and effect. 

D. All of the function, rights, powers, responsibilities and authority of the District with respect to 
the operation of its institutional mission and direction of its works force as provided by 
Federal and State laws shall remain solely with the District. 

 
E. The following statement is included in accordance with Section 204-a of the Public 

Employees' Fair Employment Act: 
 
 "IT IS AGREED BY AND BETWEEN THE PARTIES THAT ANY PROVISIONS 

OF THER AGREEMENT REQUIRING LEGISLATIVE ACTION TO PERMIT ITS 
IMPLEMENTATION BY AMENDMENT OF LAW OR BY PROVIDING THE 
ADDITIONAL FUNDS THEREFOR, SHALL NOT BECOME EFFECTIVE UNTIL 
THE APPROPRIATE LEGISLATIVE BODY HAS GIVEN APPROVAL." 
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ARTICLE XII - DURATION 
 
This appointment shall not be considered a probationary appointment and there is no tenure or 
seniority associated with this position.  The employee hereby relinquishes any right or claim to a 
probationary appointment pursuant to Education Law 3012 or the rights associated with a 
probationary appointment, including tenure or seniority, pursuant to NYS Education Law and will 
not claim entitlement to continued employment beyond June 30, 2023, or earlier date as determined 
by the District.  
 
The employee enters into this agreement for the specified period knowingly, freely, and voluntarily 
and for good and valuable consideration and hereby waives any claim to an appointment on 
probation pursuant to Education Law. 
  
This Agreement shall be effective as of July 1, 2022 and shall remain in full force and effect 
through and including June 30, 2023.  This Agreement may be modified or amended only by mutual 
agreement in writing. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereunto set their hands and seals this ___   day of June, 
2022. 
 
 
     
Hennessey Lustica 
Mental Health Demonstration Project Director Date 
 
 
 
     
Nelson Kise 
Superintendent of Schools Date 



 

 

 
Sodus Central School District 

P.O. Box 220 
Sodus, New York  14551-0220 

“Committed to Excellence and Dedicated to Success” 
 
 
 
TO:  Board of Education 
 
FROM: Nelson Kise, Superintendent of Schools 
 
DATE:  May 31, 2022 
 
RE: Contract – Community Schools Program Manager (Jeremy Hughes) 
 
 
 

RESOLUTION 
 
 
Be it resolved, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Board of 
Education of the Sodus Central School District hereby approves the contract between Sodus 
Central School District and Jeremy Hughes, Community Schools Program Manager, $70,000.00 
per year, for the period of July 1, 2022, through June 30, 2023 as presented. 
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Sodus Central School District 

P.O. Box 220 
Sodus, New York  14551-0220 

“Committed to Excellence and Dedicated to Success” 
 
 
 
TO:  Board of Education 
 
FROM: Nelson Kise, Superintendent of Schools 
 
DATE:  May 31, 2022 
 
RE: Contract – Community Schools Program Manager (Robyn Moutray) 
 
 
 

RESOLUTION 
 
 
Be it resolved, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Board of 
Education of the Sodus Central School District hereby approves the contract between Sodus 
Central School District and Robyn Moutray, Community Schools Program Manager, $47,380.00 
per year, for the period of July 1, 2022, through June 30, 2023 as presented. 
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Sodus Central School District 

P.O. Box 220 
Sodus, New York  14551-0220 

“Committed to Excellence and Dedicated to Success” 
 
 
 
To: Nelson Kise, Superintendent of Schools 
 
From: Steven K. Moore, Business Administrator 
 
Date: June 1, 2022 
 
Subject: Health Services Contract with Penfield 
 
 
Attached is the contract for health services for Sodus students attending a private or parochial 
school in the Penfield Central School District. 
 
 The cost of this contract is: 
 Three (3) students @ $659.80 per pupil = $1,979.40 
 
 The students have been verified by the District’s registration office. 
 
 

RESOLUTION 
 
Resolved, that the Board of Education of the Sodus Central School District hereby approves the 

contract for health services with Penfield Central School District for the 2021-2022 school year 

in the amount of $1,979.40 (three students at $659.80 each), and hereby authorizes the Board 

President, Superintendent of Schools and Board Clerk to execute the contract. 

 

/rm 



CONTRACT FOR HEALTH SERVICES 

THIS AGREEMENT, made in duplicate the 10th day of May 2022, by and between 

 as President of the Board of Education of Sodus Central School District, 

Party of the First Part, and Mark Elledge as President of the Board of Education of Penfield Central School 

District, Penfield, New York, Party of the Second Part. 

WITNESSETH, that whereas Party of the First Part has been duly empowered by the provisions of 

Section 912 of the Education Law to enter into a contract for the purpose of providing health services for 

children residing in said School District and attending non-public schools in Penfield Central School District, 

Counties of Monroe, Ontario and Wayne, New York, to begin on July 1, 2021 and to end on the June 30, 2022. 

NOW THEREFORE, the Party of the First Part hereby agrees to pay the Party of the Second Part the 

sum of $1,979.40 ($659.80 per pupil) for health services to be provided to approximately 3 student(s) residing 

in the Sodus Central School District and attending nonpublic schools in said Penfield Central School District.  

And the Party of the First Part hereby agrees with the Party of the Second Part as follows: 

1. That the services to be provided shall consist of the following:

Medical Examinations 

School Nursing Service 

Vision and Hearing Tests 

Psychological and Social Work Services 

Examination for Employment Certificates 

Examination for Participation in Athletics 

Notification of Parents regarding Defects and Follow-up 

Speech Correction Services 

Instructions for First Aid Care for School Emergencies 

Such services may include, but are not limited to all services performed by a physician, nurse, school 

psychologist, school social worker, or school speech therapist, and may also include the taking of medical 

histories and the administration of health screening tests, the maintenance of cumulative health records and the 

administration of emergency care programs for ill or injured pupils. 

2. The Party of the Second Part will also furnish the following equipment to be used in providing such

services if requested by the authorities in charge of the non-public school:

Scales 

Vision and Hearing Testing Devices 

Health Record Forms 

First Aid Supplies 

All Other Equipment and Supplies Pertaining to the Delivery of Services 

THOMAS K. PUTNAM, Ed.D. 
SUPERINTENDENT 

P.O. BOX 900, Penfield, NY  14526 

PHONE 585.249.5700  • FAX 585.248.8412 

www.penfield.edu 

Laura Steffler-Alampi



Sodus Central School District
PO Box 220
Sodus, NY  14551

PO Box 220
Sodus, NY  14551Sodus Central School District

Nelson Kise
Sodus Central School District

6/9/2022



 

 

 
Sodus Central School District 

P.O. Box 220 
Sodus, New York  14551-0220 

“Committed to Excellence and Dedicated to Success” 
 
 
 
To: Nelson Kise, Superintendent of Schools 
 
From: Steven K. Moore, Business Administrator 
 
Date: May 31, 2022 
 
Subject: Health Services Contract with Brighton 
 
 
Attached is the contract for health services for Sodus students attending a private or parochial 
school in the Brighton Central School District. 
 
 The cost of this contract is: 
 One (1) student @ $717.93 per pupil = $717.93 
 
 The student has been verified by the District’s registration office. 
 
 

RESOLUTION 
 
Resolved, that the Board of Education of the Sodus Central School District hereby accepts the 

contract for health services with Brighton Central School District at a cost of $717.93 per student 

for the 2021-2022 school year, and hereby authorizes the Board President and Superintendent of 

Schools to execute the contract. 

 

/rm 



BRIGHTON CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT 

2035 Monroe Avenue 
Rochester, New York 15618 

CONTRACT FOR HEALTH AND WELFARE SERVICES 

THIS AGREEMENT made in duplicate this 20th day of May, 2022, by and 
between the Board of Education of the Brighton Central School District (the “Brighton 
District”) and the Board of Education of the Sodus Central School District (the “District’). 

WHEREAS, the District is empowered under Education Law section 915 to enter 
into a contract with the Brighton District for the purpose of having the Brighton District 
provide health and welfare services for children who are residents of the District and 

who attend non-public schools located in the Brighton District (respectively, the 
“Resident Students” and the “Non-Public School”) during the period from 
September 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows: 

1. The District shall provide Resident Students with health and welfare services. 

Such health and welfare services shall include, but are not limited to; services 

performed by a physician, dentist, dental hygienist, nurse, school psychologist, school 
social worker or school speech correctionist, and may also include dental prophylaxis, 
vision and hearing tests, the maintenance of cumulative health records and the 

administration of emergency care programs for ill or injured pupils. 

2. The Brighton District shall provide to Resident Students who attend the Non- 
Public Schools the health and welfare services which the Brighton District provides the 
students who attend its schools. The Brighton District shall also furnish the following 

equipment to be used in providing such services if requested by the authorities in 
charge of the Non-Public Schools; supplies and equipment for use by a physician, 
school nurse-teacher, psychologist, dental hygienist, social worker, and speech 
correctionist (i.e., scales, vision and hearing testing devices, health record forms, first- 
aid supplies, and all other readily transportable equipment and supplies pertaining to the 

delivery of services). 

3. It is expressly agreed by and between the parties that the services agreed to 

be provided by the Brighton District under the terms of this Agreement shall not include 
any teaching service.



BRIGHTON CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Worksheet for Health Services 

2021 - 2022 
  

  

Health Services Expenses 

Salaries - Administrators 

Salaries - School Physician 

Salaries - Nurses 

Salaries - Speech & Language 

Salaries - Psychologists & Social Workers 

Salaries - Miscellaneous (Clerical, Intrepeters) 

BOCES Costs 

Supplies 

Other Contractual Expenses (incl.Sch Physician) 

Travel & Conference 

Benefits (FICA, Retirement, Medical) 

Total District Costs 

127,875.00 

434,805.06 

583,466.00 

803,396.80 

126,276.91 

$604,476.40 

$16,380.30 

$40,248.00 

$0.00 

$883,614.76 

$3,620,539.23 
  

  

Enrollment 

Brighton Central Schol District 
Private 

Total Enrollment   
3,382 
1,661 
5,043     

  

  

Total Health Service Expense / Total Enrollment 

$3,620,539.23 5,043 

= Health Service Cost per Pupil 

$717.93 
  

  
 



 

 

 
Sodus Central School District 

P.O. Box 220 
Sodus, New York  14551-0220 

“Committed to Excellence and Dedicated to Success” 
 
 
 
To: Nelson Kise, Superintendent of Schools 
 
From: Steven K. Moore, Business Administrator 
 
Date: May 31, 2022 
 
Subject: Health Services Contract with Newark Central School District 
 
 
Attached is the contract for health services for Sodus students attending a private or parochial 
school in the Newark Central School District. 
 
 The cost of this contract is: 
 One (1) student @ $792.00 per pupil = $792.00 
 
 The student has been verified by the District’s registration office. 
 
 

RESOLUTION 
 
Resolved, that the Board of Education of the Sodus Central School District hereby accepts the 

contract for health services with Newark Central School District at a cost of $792.00 per student 

for the 2021-2022 school year, and hereby authorizes the Superintendent of Schools and the 

District Clerk to execute the contract. 

 

/rm 



  
SusAN M. HASENAUER 

Superintendent of Schools 

NEWARK CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT __ KRISTALEWIS 
100 EAST MILLER STREET Assistant Superintendent 

Curriculum & Instruction 

NEWARK, NEW YORK 14513 _Eowaro K. GNAU 
Assistant Superintendent 

(315) 332-3230 FAX (315) 332-3517 Business 
DANIEL McALPIN 

Executive Director 

R Every Student, Every Day Human Resources 

  

CONTRACT FOR HEALTH SERVICES 

THIS AGREEMENT, made by and between Sodus School District, party of the first part, and Newark Central 

School District, party of the second part. 

WITNESSETH, that whereas party of the first part has been duly empowered by a vote of the majority of the 

qualified voters present at a school meeting of said school district under the provisions of Section 912 of the Education 

Law to enter into a contract for the purpose of providing health services for children residing in said school district and 

attending non-public schools in Newark Central School District, Newark, New York for the 2021 - 2022 school year. 

NOW, therefore, the said party of the first part hereby agrees to pay to the party of the second part the sum of 

$792.00 per student for health services to be provided for each student residing in the Sodus School District and 

attending non-public schools in the Newark Central School District. 

And the party of the second part hereby agrees with the party of the first part as follows: 

le That the services to be provided shall consist of the following: 

Annual Medical Inspection 

School Nursing Service 

Vision and Hearing Tests 

Examination for Employment Certificates 

Notification of Parents Regarding Defects and Follow-up 

Psychology and Special Services 

2. The party of the second part will also furnish the following equipment to be used in providing such 

services if requested by authorities in charge of the non-public school: 

Scales 

Vision and Hearing Testing Devices 

Health Record Forms 

First Aid Supplies 

CONT.



Contract for Health Services Page 2 

It is expressly agreed by and between the parties hereto that the services agreed to be supplied under 

this contract shall not include any teaching service. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands the day and year above written. 

PARTY OF THE FIRST PART: 

  

(District Superintendent) (Address) 

  

(Clerk, Board of Education) (Address) 

PARTY OF THE SECOND PART: 

UT wWouWas erat 100 East Miller Street, Newark, NY_14513 

(District Superintendent) 

CxAvasol & Lhe 100 East Miller Street, Newark, NY 14513 

(Clerk, Board of Education)



 
Sodus Central School District 

P.O. Box 220 
Sodus, New York  14551-0220 

“Committed to Excellence and Dedicated to Success” 
 
 
 
TO: Nelson Kise, Superintendent of Schools 
 
FROM: Mike Magin, Athletic Director 

 
DATE: May 31, 2022 
 
SUBJECT: Cross Country (Modified/Varsity) Merger with Marion CSD 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Please present the following resolution to the Board of Education at their meeting on June 9, 
2022:   
 
 

RESOLUTION 
 
 

Resolved, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Board of Education of 
the Sodus Central School District hereby approves a merger with the Marion Central School 
District for the purpose of a combined Cross Country (Modified/Varsity) team for the 2022-2023 
school year. 

 
 
 
 
/rm 



















 
Sodus Central School District 

P.O. Box 220 
Sodus, New York  14551-0220 

“Committed to Excellence and Dedicated to Success” 
 
 
 
TO: Nelson Kise, Superintendent of Schools 
 
FROM: Mike Magin, Athletic Director 

 
DATE: May 31, 2022 
 
SUBJECT: Girls’ Tennis (Modified/Varsity) Merger with Williamson CSD 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Please present the following resolution to the Board of Education at their meeting on June 9, 
2022:   
 
 

RESOLUTION 
 
 

Resolved, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Board of Education of 
the Sodus Central School District hereby approves a merger with the Williamson Central School 
District for the purpose of a combined Girls’ Tennis (Modified/Varsity) team for the 2022-2023 
school year. 

 
 
 
 
/rm 

















 
Sodus Central School District 

P.O. Box 220 
Sodus, New York  14551-0220 

“Committed to Excellence and Dedicated to Success” 
 
 
 
TO: Nelson Kise, Superintendent of Schools 
 
FROM: Mike Magin, Athletic Director 

 
DATE: May 31, 2022 
 
SUBJECT: Boys’ Volleyball (Modified/Varsity) Merger with Williamson CSD 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Please present the following resolution to the Board of Education at their meeting on June 9, 
2022:   
 
 

RESOLUTION 
 
 

Resolved, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Board of Education of 
the Sodus Central School District hereby approves a merger with the Williamson Central School 
District for the purpose of a combined Boys’ Volleyball (Modified/Varsity) team for the 2022-
2023 school year. 

 
 
 
 
/rm 















Sodus Central School District 

P.O. Box 220 
Sodus, New York  14551-0220 

“Learning, Advancing, Proud, Spartans!” 
 
 
 
TO: Board of Education 
 
FROM:  Regina Moline, Board Clerk 
 
DATE: May 31, 2022 
 
RE:  Policy 3310 – Public Access to Records 
 
 
 
Policy 3310 was revised to add language reflecting certain actions districts can take in response to 
Freedom of Information Law (FOIL) requests, as well as to clarify certain responsibilities that 
districts have with respect to FOIL. Although these revisions do not reflect new changes in law or 
regulation, Policy Services thought that revising the policy would assist districts in complying with 
FOIL.   
 
Updates to this policy were introduced at the May l2, 2022, Board meeting. 
 
 

RESOLUTION 
 
 

Resolved, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Board of Education of 

the Sodus Central School District hereby adopts Policy Number 3310 – Public Access to Records as 

updated. 

 
 



SODUS CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT 

POLICY 

2022 3310 

Community Relations 

 
 
SUBJECT: PUBLIC ACCESS TO RECORDS 
 
 Access to District records will be consistent with the rules and regulations established by the New 
York State Committee on Open Government and will comply with all the requirements of the New York 
State Freedom of Information Law (FOIL). 
 
Records Access Officer 
 

The Superintendent, subject to the approval of the Board, will designate a Records Access Officer 
who will have the duty of coordinating the District's response to public requests for access to records. 
 
Fulfilling FOIL Requests 
 
 The District will provide copies of records in the format and on the medium requested by the 
person filing the FOIL request if the District can reasonably do so regardless of burden, volume, or cost 
of the request. The District may charge a fee for copies as permitted by law and regulation.  
 
 The District may require a person requesting lists of names and addresses to provide a written 
certification that they will not use the lists of names and addresses for solicitation or fundraising 
purposes and will not sell, give, or otherwise make available the lists of names and addresses to any 
other person for the purpose of allowing that person to use the lists of names and addresses for 
solicitation or fundraising purposes.  
 
Requests for Records via Email 
 
 If the District has the capability to retrieve or extract electronic records with reasonable effort, it 
will provide the records electronically upon request. The District will accept requests for records 
submitted in the form of email and respond to those requests by email using the forms supplied by the 
District. This information will be posted on the District website, clearly designating the email address 
for purposes of receiving requests for records via this format. 
 
 
 
Education Law § 2116 
Public Officers Law Article 6 
21 NYCRR Part 1401 
 
 
 
 
 
NOTE: Refer also to Policy #1510 -- Regular Board Meetings and Rules (Quorum and Parliamentary  

Procedure) 
 
 
 
Adoption Date: 



Sodus Central School District 

P.O. Box 220 
Sodus, New York  14551-0220 

“Learning, Advancing, Proud, Spartans!” 
 
 
 
TO: Board of Education 
 
FROM:  Regina Moline, Board Clerk 
 
DATE: May 31, 2022 
 
RE:  Policy 5740 – Qualifications of Bus Drivers 
 
 
 
Policy 5740 was revised to reflect changes in the Commissioner's regulations related to the 
qualifications of bus drivers including the requirement that school bus drivers be examined within 
eight weeks, increased from the previous requirement of four weeks, prior to the beginning of 
service. Other revisions were made for clarity and consistency purposes.  
 
Updates to this policy were introduced at the May l2, 2022, Board meeting. 
 
 

RESOLUTION 
 
 

Resolved, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Board of Education of 

the Sodus Central School District hereby adopts Policy Number 5740 – Qualifications of Bus Drivers 

as updated. 

 
 



SODUS CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT 

POLICY 

2022 5740 
 1 of 2 

Non-Instructional/Business 
Operations 

 
 
SUBJECT: QUALIFICATIONS OF BUS DRIVERS 
 

A person will be qualified to operate a bus only if that person: 
 

a) Is at least 21 years of age; 
 

b) Has been issued an appropriate driver's license which is valid for the operation of a bus in 
New York State; 

 
c) Has passed the annual bus driver physical examination administered in accordance with 

Commissioner of Education and Commissioner of Motor Vehicles regulations. In no case 
will the interval between physical examinations exceed a 13-month period; 

 
d) Is not disqualified to drive a motor vehicle under any provision of law or regulation; 

 
e) Has on file at least three statements from three different persons who are not related by either 

blood or marriage to the driver or applicant pertaining to the moral character and to the 
reliability of the driver or applicant; 

 
f) Has completed, or is scheduled to complete, required New York State Education Department 

safety programs; 
 

g) Is in compliance with federal law and regulations, as well as District policy and/or 
regulations, as it pertains to meeting the standards governing alcohol and controlled 
substance testing of bus drivers if and when applicable; 

 
h) Has taken and passed a physical performance test approved by the Commissioner of 

Education at least once every two years and/or following a period of being unavailable for 
service for 60 or more consecutive days from their scheduled work duties. In no case will 
the interval between physical performance tests exceed 25 months; and 

 
i) Is in compliance with all other laws and regulations for operating a school bus, including 

licensing and training requirements. 
 
Special Requirements for New Bus Drivers 
 
 Before the District, a vendor or contract bus company employs a new bus driver, the 
Superintendent or designee will be entitled to: 
 

a) Require the person to pass a physical examination within eight weeks prior to the beginning 
of service; 

 
 
 
 

(Continued) 
 
 
 



SODUS CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT 

POLICY 

2022 5740 
 2 of 2 

Non-Instructional/Business 
Operations 

 
 
SUBJECT: QUALIFICATIONS OF BUS DRIVERS (Cont’d.) 
 

b) Obtain a driving record from the appropriate agency in every state in which the person 
resided, worked, and/or held a driver's license or learner's permit during the preceding three 
years; 

 
c) Investigate the person's employment record during the preceding three years; 

 
d) Require the person to submit to the mandated fingerprinting procedures and criminal history 

background check; 
 

e) Request the Department of Motor Vehicles to initiate a driving record abstract check; and 
 

f) Require that newly hired bus drivers take and pass the physical performance test, as 
mandated by Commissioner's regulations, before they transport students. 

 
Occasional Drivers 
 
 Under Commissioner's regulations, an occasional driver is defined as a certified teacher who is 
employed by a school district or Board of Cooperative Educational Services (BOCES) whose 
employment does not include serving as either a regular or substitute school bus driver. Occasional 
drivers used for other than regular routes are not required to fulfill the training required for regular 
school bus drivers. 
 
 
Omnibus Transportation Employee Testing Act of 1991, (Public Law 102-143) 
49 USC § 521(b) 
Education Law § 3624 
Vehicle and Traffic Law Article 19-A 
8 NYCRR § 156.3 
15 NYCRR Part 6 and § 3.2 
 
 
 
NOTE: Refer also to Policy #5741 -- Drug and Alcohol Testing for School Bus Drivers  
 
 
 
 
Adoption Date 



Sodus Central School District 

P.O. Box 220 
Sodus, New York  14551-0220 

“Learning, Advancing, Proud, Spartans!” 
 
 
 
TO: Board of Education 
 
FROM:  Regina Moline, Board Clerk 
 
DATE: May 31, 2022 
 
RE:  Policy 8280 – Instruction for English Language Learners 
 
 
 
Policy 8280 was revised to reflect shifts in terminology from "professional development" to 
"professional learning" in the Commissioner's regulations. This shift is consistent with changes to 
standards adopted by the Professional Standards and Practices Board for Teaching (PSPB). 
According to the Board of Regents, this shift was more than just a change in language. Using the 
phrase "professional learning" emphasizes the importance of educators taking an active role in their 
continuous development. Rather than being passive recipients of information, educators should be 
active partners in determining the content of their learning, how their learning occurs, and how they 
evaluate its effectiveness. Other revisions were made for clarity and consistency purposes. 
 
Updates to this policy were introduced at the May l2, 2022, Board meeting. 
 
 

RESOLUTION 
 
 

Resolved, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Board of Education of 

the Sodus Central School District hereby adopts Policy Number 8280 – Instruction for English 

Language Learners as updated. 

 
 



SODUS CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT 

POLICY 

2022 8280 

Instruction 

 
 
SUBJECT: INSTRUCTION FOR ENGLISH LANGUAGE LEARNERS  
 
 The Board recognizes its responsibility to ensure that students of foreign birth or ancestry who are 
identified as English Language Learners (ELLs) are provided with an appropriate bilingual education 
or English as a New Language (ENL) program. 
 
 The District has developed a comprehensive plan to meet the educational needs of ELLs. The plan 
will be kept on file in the District and submitted to the Commissioner of Education prior to the start of 
each school year. The plan includes: 
 

a) The District's philosophy regarding the education of ELLs; 
 

b) The District's administrative practices and procedures to screen, identify, and place ELLs in 
appropriate programs; 

 
c) The District's plan to provide parents and other persons in parental relation with information 

about all bilingual education and ENL programs available in the District and notices 
regarding program placement and the rights of parents or persons in parental relation in  the 
language or mode of communication they best understand; 

 
d) The District's system to annually measure and track the academic progress and English 

language proficiency of ELLs and use of data to drive instruction; 
 

e) A description of the District's curricular and extracurricular services provided to ELLs; 
 

f) The District's administrative practices to annually evaluate ELLs; 
 

g) The District's procedure to identify support services for ELLs; 
 

h) The District's policies and procedures regarding ELLs who are students with disabilities; 
 

i) The District's procedures to exit ELLs including those students with inconsistent/interrupted 
formal education; 

 
j) The District's services to support former ELLs. 

 
 Additionally, the District will provide professional learning to all teachers, level III teaching 
assistants, and administrators that specifically addresses the needs of ELLs. For school business leaders, 
the District will provide professional learning related to the needs of ELLs and the federal, state, and 
local mandates for ELLs.  
 

The Superintendent will ensure that all data, including plans, assurances, and reports as required 
by the Commissioner's regulations, is submitted to the State Education Department in a timely manner. 
 
 
Education Law § 3204  
8 NYCRR Parts 117 and 154 and § 100.2(g) 
 
Adoption Date 



 
Sodus Central School District 

P.O. Box 220 
Sodus, New York  14551-0220 

“Committed to Excellence and Dedicated to Success” 
 
 
 
TO:  Nelson Kise, Superintendent 
 
FROM: Steven K. Moore, Business Administrator  
 
DATE:  May 31, 2022 
 
RE:  2022-2023 Substitute Teacher Listing 
 
 
 
Please present the following resolution to the Board of Education at their meeting on June 9, 
2022:   
 
 

RESOLUTION 
 
 

Resolved, that the Board of Education of the Sodus Central School District hereby approves the 
substitute teachers listed for the 2022-2023 school year. 

 
 
 
 
/rm 
 



2022 ‐ 2023
SUB TEACHER LISTING

Last Name First Name Address City, State, Zip Location Certified/ Uncertified Notes Certification(s) Type Exp. Rate of Pay

Akins Julie 5397 S. Centenary Rd. Marion, NY 14505 ES, IS, HS Non-certified $105.00/day

Ange Mary 6136 Maple Ave. Williamson, NY 14589 IS Certified Retired from Sodus Elementary Ed. N-6 Permanent $125.00/day

Autovino Alan 41 Orchard Terrace Sodus, NY 14551 IS, HS Certified Retired from Sodus Mathematics/Admin. Permanent $125.00/day

Black Cynthia 5676 Rt. 14 Sodus, NY 14551 HS Non-certified $105.00/day

Bucenec Colin 3 Teal Dr. Fairport, NY 14450 IS Non-certified $105.00/day

Buchwald Judith P.O. Box 117 Sodus, NY 14551 ES, MS, HS Non-certified $105.00/day

Buehler Gavin 4142 Lake Rd. Pultneyville, NY 14538 IS, HS Non-certified $105.00/day

Burris Svetlana 7 Shaver St. Sodus, NY 14551 HS, IS, ES Non‐certified $105.00/day

Byers Kathleen 237 Grace Ave. Newark, NY 14513 ES, IS Certified Retired from Sodus  Elementary Ed. N‐6/Spec. Ed.K‐12 Permanent $125.00/day

Centro Denise 4869 Lasher Rd. N. Rose, NY 14516 ES, IS, HS Certified Retired from Sodus El. Ed. N-6 Permanent $125.00/day

Dukes Domanique 88 W. Main St. Sodus, NY 14551 ES, IS, HS Non-certified $105.00/day
Durgan Marissa 2 Elm Lane  Williamson, NY 14589 ES, IS, HS Non-certified $105.00/day

Finn Wendy 20 Gelncove Dr. Oswego, NY 13126 HS, IS, ES Certified Retired from Sodus School Counselor Permanent $125.00/day

Fisher Savannah 7558 Salmon Creek Rd. Williamson, NY 14589 HS, IS, ES Non-certified $105.00/day

Frauel Melanie 1590 Waterord Rd. Walworth, NY 14568 ES, IS, HS Certified Retired from Sodus El. Ed. N-6, Social Studies 7-12 Permanent $125.00/day

Herman Cynthia 7620 Ridge Rd. Sodus, NY 14551 IS, ES Non-certified College Student $105.00/day

Johnson Catherine 20 Orchard Terrace Sodus, NY 14551 ES Certified Retired from Sodus Reading, Common Branch 1-6 Permanent $115.00/day

Kolb Edward 6849 Sunset View Wolcott, NY 14590 HS Certified Retired from Sodus General Science 7-12 Permanent $115.00/day

Kuzma McKenzie 1692 Ridge Rd. Ontario, NY 14519 ES, IS Non-certified College Student $105.00/day

Maddison Moore 3393 Newark Rd. Marion, NY 14505 ES Certified $115.00/day

Ronda Nelson 47 Mill St. Sodus, NY 14551 HS Non-certified $105.00/day

O'Brien Gail 6465 Chapel St. Newark, NY 14513 ES, IS, HS Non-certified $105.00/day

Osborne Connie 31 Orchard Terrace Sodus, NY 14551 HS Certified Retired from Sodus English Permanent $125.00/day

Kaya Panneitz 516 Bills Rd. Macedon, NY 14502 ES, IS, HS Non-certified College Student $105.00/day

Paquin Nancy 34 Smith St. Sodus, NY 14551 IS, HS Non-certified $105.00/day

Reibstein Corbin 38 Orchard Terrace Sodus, NY 14551 HS Non-certified $105.00/day

Reynolds Tim 2793 Kenyon Rd. Williamson, NY 14589 ES, IS, HS Certified Retired from Sodus SAS, SDA, PE Permanent $125.00/day

Reynolds Tyler 2793 Kenyon Rd. Williamson, NY 14589 HS, IS Non-certified $105.00/day

Riggleman Jay 37 Lincolnshire Rd. Webster, NY 14580 IS, HS Non-certified $105.00/day

Wales Kathy 6021 Draper St. Wolcott, NY 14590 ES, IS, HS Non-certified $105.00/day

Wilbur Angela 4728 Westbury Rd. Red Creek, NY 13143 IS Non-certified $105.00/day

Woodland Deborah 7063 State St. Sodus, NY 14551 ES, IS, HS Non-certified $105.00/day

Woodland Michael 7063 State St. Sodus, NY 14551 ES, IS, HS Non-Certified Initial expired $105.00/day

6/2/2022



 
Sodus Central School District 

P.O. Box 220 
Sodus, New York  14551-0220 

“Committed to Excellence and Dedicated to Success” 
 
 
 
TO:  Nelson Kise, Superintendent 
 
FROM: Steven K. Moore, Business Administrator  
 
DATE:  May 31, 2022 
 
RE:  2022-2023 Support Staff Substitute Listing 
 
 
 
Please present the following resolution to the Board of Education at their meeting on June 9, 
2022:   
 
 

RESOLUTION 
 
 

Resolved, that the Board of Education of the Sodus Central School District hereby approves the 
support staff substitutes listed for the 2022-2023 school year. 

 
 
 
 
/rm 



2022 - 2023
Sub and Part-time Support Staff

22-23? First Last Address City State Zip Job Title Appt Type Rate of Pay Start End
Y Cynthia Black 5676 Rt. 14 Sodus NY 14551 Teacher Assistant Temporary $14.00/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023
Y Colin Bucenec 3 Teal Dr. Fairport NY 14450 Teacher Aide Temporary Temporary $14.50/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023
Y Colin Bucenec 3 Teal Dr. Fairport NY 14450 Teacher Assistant Temporary $14.50/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023
Y Judith Buchwald P.O. Box 117 Sodus NY 14551 Teacher Aide Temporary Temporary $14.50/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023
Y Judith Buchwald P.O. Box 117 Sodus NY 14551 Teacher Assistant Temporary $14.50/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023
Y Gavin Buehler 4142 Mill St. Pultneyville NY 14538 Lifeguard Temporary Temporary $14.50/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023
Y Svetlana Burris 7 Shaver St. Sodus NY 14551 Teacher Aide Temporary Temporary $14.00/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023
Y Svetlana Burris 7 Shaver St. Sodus NY 14551 Teacher Assistant Temporary $14.00/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023
Y Sabrina Curtis 6009 Boyd Rd., Lot 21 Sodus NY 14551 Teacher Assistant Temporary $14.00/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023
Y Sabrina Curtis 6009 Boyd Rd., Lot 21 Sodus NY 14551 Teacher Aide Temporary Temporary $14.00/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023
Y Sabrina Curtis 6009 Boyd Rd., Lot 21 Sodus NY 14551 School Monitor Temporary Temporary $14.00/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023
Y Sylvia Dorschel 8320 Lake St. Sodus Pt. NY 14555 School Monitor Temporary Temporary $14.50/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023
Y Sylvia Dorschel 8320 Lake St. Sodus Pt. NY 14555 Teacher Aide Temporary Temporary $14.50/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023
Y Sylvia Dorschel 8320 Lake St. Sodus Pt. NY 14555 Teacher Assistant Temporary $14.50/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023
Y Sylvia Dorschel 8320 Lake St. Sodus Pt. NY 14555 Child Care Group Leader Temporary Temporary $14.50/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023
Y Domanique Dukes 88 W. Main St. Sodus NY 14551 Teacher Aide Temporary Temporary $14.50/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023
Y Domanique Dukes 88 W. Main St. Sodus NY 14551 School Monitor Temporary Temporary $14.50/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023
Y Domanique Dukes 88 W. Main St. Sodus NY 14551 Teacher Assistant Temporary $14.50/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023
Y Marissa Durgan 2 Elm Lane Williamson NY 14589 Teacher Aide Temporary Temporary $14.00/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023
Y Marissa Durgan 2 Elm Lane Williamson NY 14589 Teacher Assistant Temporary $14.00/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023
Y Dawn Featherly 6353 Kelly Rd. Sodus NY 14551 Teacher Aide Temporary Temporary $14.50/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023
Y Dawn Featherly 6353 Kelly Rd. Sodus NY 14551 Teacher Assistant Temporary $14.50/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023
Y Savannah Fisher 7558 Salmon Creek Rd. Williamson NY 14589 Teacher Aide Temporary Temporary $14.00/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023
Y Savannah Fisher 7558 Salmon Creek Rd. Williamson NY 14589 Teacher Assistant Temporary $14.00/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023
Y Paul Ford, Jr. 6818 N. Geneva Rd. Sodus NY 14551 Lifeguard Temporary Temporary $14.50/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023
Y Robert Galloway 136 Cornhill Place Rochester NY 14608 Bus Driver Temporary Temporary $25.00/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023
Y Natalie Lamar 8383 Ridge Rd. Sodus NY 1455 Lifeguard Temporary $14.50/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023
Y Miya LaRock 6172 State Route 88 Sodus NY 14551 Lifeguard Temporary $14.50/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023
Y Maddison Moore 3393 Newark Rd. Marion NY 14505 Teacher Aide Temporary Temporary $14.50/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023
Y Maddison Moore 3393 Newark Rd. Marion NY 14505 Teacher Assistant Temporary $14.50/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023
Y Maddison Moore 3393 Newark Rd. Marion NY 14505 Program Assistant Temporary $14.50/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023
Y Brenda Neal 8173 Ridge Rd. Sodus NY 14551 Lifeguard Temporary Temporary $14.50/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023
Y Christopher Nikolevski 8166 Margaretta Rd. Sodus Pt. NY 14555 Lifeguard Temporary Temporary $14.00/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023
Y Kaya Panneitz 516 Bills Rd. Macedon NY 14502 Teacher Aide (Temporary) Temporary $14.50/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023
Y Kaya Panneitz 516 Bills Rd. Macedon NY 14502 Teacher Assistant Temporary $14.50/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023
Y Macy Petersen 6610 N. Centenary Rd. Williamson NY 14589 Lifeguard/Lifeguard Supervisor Temporary $14.50 - $14.50/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023
Y Corbin Reibsten 38 Orchard Terrace Sodus NY 14551 Teacher Assistant Temporary $14.00/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023
Y Corbin Reibsten 38 Orchard Terrace Sodus NY 14551 Teacher Aide Temporary Temporary $14.00/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023
Y Macy Petersen 6610 N. Centenary Rd. Williamson NY 14589 Lifeguard/Lifeguard Supervisor Temporary $14.00 - $14.50/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023
Y Paola Sequeira 22 Carlton St. Sodus NY 14551 Teacher Aide Temporary Temporary $14.00/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023
Y Paola Sequeira 22 Carlton St. Sodus NY 14551 Cleaner Temporary Temporary $14.00/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023
Y Paola Sequeira 22 Carlton St. Sodus NY 14551 School Monitor Temporary Temporary $14.00/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023
Y Daphnay St. Fleur Vertus 30 Gaylord St. Sodus NY 14551 Cleaner (Sub) Temporary $14.50/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023
Y Kyle Stark 8094 Ridge Rd. Sodus NY 14551 Bus Driver Temporary Temporary $25.00/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023
Y George Steffler, Jr. 7300 Phelps Ave Wolcott NY 14590 School Monitor Temporary Temporary $14.50/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023

6/3/2022



2022 - 2023
Sub and Part-time Support Staff

Y Paula Torres 6938 Maple Ave. Sodus NY 14551 Typist Temporary Temporary $14.50/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023
Y Paula Torres 6938 Maple Ave. Sodus NY 14551 Teacher Aide Temporary Temporary $14.50/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023
Y Paula Torres 6938 Maple Ave. Sodus NY 14551 School Monitor Temporary Temporary $14.50/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023
Y Paula Torres 6938 Maple Ave. Sodus NY 14551 Teacher Assistant Temporary $14.50/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023
Y Evan Trombly 4610 Congdon Rd. Williamson NY 14589 Lifeguard Temporary $14.50/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023
Y Kathy Wales 6021 Draper St. Wolcott NY 14590 Teacher Assistant Temporary $14.50/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023
Y Kathy Wales 6021 Draper St. Wolcott NY 14590 Teacher Aide Temporary Temporary $14.50/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023
Y Kathy Wales 6021 Draper St. Wolcott NY 14590 School Monitor Temporary Temporary $14.50/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023
Y William Weinschreider 5149 Middle Rd. Williamson NY 14589 Lifeguard Temporary $14.50/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023
Y Jennifer Speers 7173 Rt 14 Sodus Pt. NY 14555 School Monitor Temporary Temporary $14.50/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023

Y Jennifer Speers 7173 Rt 14 Sodus Pt. NY 14555 Child Care Group Leader Temporary Temporary $14.50/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023
Y Angela Wilbur 4728 Westbury Rd. Red Creek NY 13143 Teacher Aide Temporary Temporary $14.00/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023
Y Angela Wilbur 4728 Westbury Rd. Red Creek NY 13143 Teacher Assistant Temporary $14.00/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023
Y Tara Young 7123 Pulver Rd. Sodus NY 14551 School Monitor Temporary Temporary $14.50/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023

Y Tara Young 7123 Pulver Rd. Sodus NY 14551 Child Care Group Leader Temporary Temporary $14.50/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023
Y Tara Young 7123 Pulver Rd. Sodus NY 14551 Teacher Aide Temporary Temporary $14.50/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023
Y Tara Young 7123 Pulver Rd. Sodus NY 14551 Teacher Assistant Temporary $14.50/hr. 7/1/22 6/30/2023

6/3/2022



 
SODUS CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT 

 
MEMORANDUM 

 
 
 To: Nelson Kise, Superintendent of Schools 
 
 From: Steven K. Moore, Business Administrator 
 
 Subject: Award of Bid for School Meal Management Services 
 
 Date: June 1, 2022 
 
 
Bids for the School Food Service Management were advertised in the Sodus Record on May 8 and 15, 
2022 and opened on May 26, 2022, in the administration building.   
 
The following is a complete tabulation of the bid submitted: 
 
    
   Direct Cost 
 
 Chartwells (Breakfast)   $2.19 
 Chartwells (Lunch)   $3.34 
 Chartwells (Snack)   $0.87 
 
 
Please present the following resolution to the Board of Education at their meeting on June 9, 2022: 
 

RESOLUTION 
 
Resolved, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Board of Education of the 

Sodus Central School District hereby awards the contract for Food Service Management to Compass 

Group USA, Inc. by and through its Chartwells Division at a maximum per meal reimbursement rate of 

$2.19 for breakfast, $3.34 for lunch and the rate of $0.87 for snack. 

 

 
 



































































































































































































































MEMORANDUM 

To: Nelson Kise, Superintendent of Schools ; 

From: Steven K. Moore, Business Administrat “ 

Subject: Surplus Property 

Date: June 1, 2022 

  

Please present the following resolution to the Board of Education. This resolution will declare 
the following vehicle as surplus property: 

1. 2010 Thomas, V.I.N. 1GBHG31C091164711, (Bus 79 — Facilities Vehicle) 

This vehicle will be disposed according to school district policy. 

RESOLUTION 

Be it resolved, upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Board of 

Education of the Sodus Central School District does hereby declare (1) 2010 Thomas, V.I.N. 

1GBHG31C091164711, (Bus 79 — Facilities Vehicle) as surplus property. 

Be it further resolved, that the Board of Education hereby gives the District permission to 

dispose of the aforementioned property according to school district policy.



 
MEMORANDUM 

 
 
 
TO:  Board of Education 
 
FROM: Jane Hopkins, Chief Election Inspector 

 
DATE:  June 2, 2022 
 
RE:  Results of the Sodus Community Library Vote 
 

 
 

According to Education Law, §2025(4), the Board of Education must accept the 
results of Special Meetings held for purposes of voting on budget and/or elections. 
 
 

RESOLUTION 
 
Resolved, that the Board of Education of the Sodus Central School District hereby 

accepts the results of the Special Meeting held on June 1, 2022, held at the Sodus 

Community Library, for the purpose of voting on the 2022-2023 Annual Budget of 

$278,573 and three trustees.  The official tabulation of the results is attached. 

 
 
/attach. 
 
/rlm 



SODUS CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT, SODUS, NY 
REPORT OF ELECTION INSPECTOR 

FOR SODUS COMMUNITY LIBRARY BUDGET VOTE & ELECTION OF TRUSTEES 

JUNE 1, 2022 

PROPOSITION 1: LIBRARY BUDGET OF $278,573.00 

  

  

        
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

          

Yes No 

Paper Ballots 41 13 

Four open seats: TRUSTEES 

Candidate Paper Ballots 
Name 

Brittany Secore 48 

Mark Ketcham 48 

Write Ins: 

Jane Hopkins 2 

Brittany Riggs 20 

Tyson Wilson 1 

Elaine Allis 1 

Kathleen Vande 2 

Judy Day 1 

Amy Johnson 1 

Rita Lesniak 1 

Wegman. Nb. Ue, i bnohk_§ 
ii\ y 
  

Regina Moline, District Clerk Jane/Hopkins, Chief Election Inspector
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SODUS CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT 
BUSINESS OFFICE 

Memo To: Board of Education 

From: Nelson Kise, Superintendent of Schools 

Subject: Personnel (Changes/Adds)

Date of Board Meeting: June 9, 2022 

Employee Name Position 
Appt. 
Type Step Rate 

Effective 
Date Comments 

McAllister, Heather 1:1 Teacher Aide Resignation NA NA 05/13/22 

Aman, Cheryl Bus Driver Retirement NA NA 06/30/22 

10 years of 
service at Sodus 

Cruz, Tracey Math Intervention Teacher Resignation NA NA 06/30/22 

Nuwer, Melissa Special Education Teacher Probationary 

Type A 
Step K 

$48,826.12/yr. 
09/01/22 
08/31/25 

Tenure eligible 
09/01/2025 

St. Fleur – Vertus, Daphnay Teacher Aide (Bus) Permanent NA $14.50/hr. 08/15/22 

Walters, Ashley Teacher Aide Permanent NA $14.50/hr. 07/28/22 

Burlee, Robert District Treasurer Annual NA $82,985.97 
07/01/22 – 
06/30/23 

Hughes, Jeremy 
Community Schools 
Program Manager Annual NA $70,000.00/yr. 

07/01/22 – 
06/30/23 

Moutray, Robyn 
Community Schools 
Program Manager Annual NA $47,380.00/yr. 

07/01/22 – 
06/30/23 

Lustica, Hennessey 
Mental Health 

Demonstration Project Director Annual NA $82,920.58/yr. 
07/01/22 – 
06/30/23 

Harper, Jill 
School Health 

Integration Specialist Annual NA $74,263.00/yr. 
07/01/22 – 
06/30/23 



Personnel Changes/Adds June 9, 2022 Page 2 
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Employee Name 

 
Position 

Appt. 
Type 

 
Step 

 
Rate 

Effective 
Date 

 
Comments 

 
Fanning, Valerie 

 
Project Director for Grants 

 
Annual 

 
NA 

 
$68,883.60/yr. 

07/01/22 – 
06/30/23 

 

 
Burman, Amanda 

 
Teacher 

 
Substitute 

 
NA 

 
$105.00/day 

05/16/22 – 
06/30/22 

 

 
Burman, Amanda 

 
Teacher Assistant 

 
Substitute 

 
NA 

 
$14.00/hr. 

05/16/22 – 
06/30/22 

 

 
Woodcock, Faith 

 
Teacher 

 
Substitute 

 
NA 

 
$105.00/day 

05/26/22 – 
06/30/22 

 

 
Woodcock, Faith 

 
Teacher Assistant 

 
Substitute 

 
NA 

 
$14.00/hr. 

05/26/22 – 
06/30/22 

 

 
Stiokas, Cassandra 

Summer School 
Teacher 

 
Substitute 

 
NA 

 
$35.00/hr. 

07/11/22 – 
08/19/22 

 

 
Hauck, Kevin 

Summer School 
Teacher 

 
Substitute 

 
NA 

 
$35.00/hr. 

07/11/22 – 
08/19/22 

 

 
Hotchkiss, Ella 

Summer School 
Teacher 

 
Substitute 

 
NA 

 
$35.00/hr. 

07/11/22 – 
08/19/22 

 

 
Palmer, Debra 

Summer School 
Teacher 

 
Substitute 

 
NA 

 
$35.00/hr. 

07/11/22 – 
08/19/22 

 

 
Gotte, Michael 

Summer School 
Teacher 

 
Substitute 

 
NA 

 
$35.00/hr. 

07/11/22 – 
08/19/22 

 

 
Wendel, Sarah 

Summer School 
Teacher 

 
Substitute 

 
NA 

 
$35.00/hr. 

07/11/22 – 
08/19/22 

 

 
Cobbett, Benjamin 

Summer School 
Teacher 

 
Substitute 

 
NA 

 
$35.00/hr. 

07/11/22 – 
08/19/22 

 

 
Grinnell, Ryan 

Summer School 
Teacher Aide (sub) 

 
Temporary 

 
NA 

 
$15.00/hr. 

07/11/22 – 
08/19/22 

 

 
Ayers, Nadia 

Summer School 
Teacher Aide (sub) 

 
Temporary 

 
NA 

 
$15.00/hr. 

07/11/22 – 
08/19/22 
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Employee Name 

 
Position 

Appt. 
Type 

 
Step 

 
Rate 

Effective 
Date 

 
Comments 

 
Schifano, Michelle 

Summer School 
Teacher Aide (sub) 

 
Temporary 

 
NA 

 
$15.00/hr. 

07/11/22 – 
08/19/22 

 

 
Montes, Zachary 

 
Program Assistant 

 
Temporary 

 
NA 

 
$14.50/hr. 

07/01/22 – 
08/31/22 

 

 
Rodriguez, Pilar 

 
Cleaner (Sub) 

 
Temporary 

 
NA 

 
$14.50/hr. 

07/01/22 – 
08/31/22 

 

 
Durgan, Adriana 

 
Cleaner (Sub) 

 
Temporary 

 
NA 

 
$14.50/hr. 

07/01/22 – 
08/31/22 

 

 
Williams, Tristian 

 
Cleaner (Sub) 

 
Temporary 

 
NA 

 
$14.50/hr. 

07/01/22 – 
08/31/22 

 

 
Everhart, Jason 

 
Cleaner (Sub) 

 
Temporary 

 
NA 

 
$14.50/hr. 

07/01/22 – 
08/31/22 

 

 
Chavez, Alexander 

 
Cleaner (Sub) 

 
Temporary 

 
NA 

 
$14.50/hr. 

07/01/22 – 
08/31/22 

 

 
Palizay, Tina 

Summer School 
Elementary Teacher 

 
Temporary 

 
NA 

 
$35.00/hr. 

07/11/22 – 
08/12/22 

 

 
Luckman, Courtney 

Summer School 
Elementary Teacher 

 
Temporary 

 
NA 

 
$35.00/hr. 

07/11/22 – 
08/12/22 

 

 
Blankenberg, Melisa 

Summer School 
Elementary Teacher 

 
Temporary 

 
NA 

 
$35.00/hr. 

07/11/22 – 
08/12/22 

 

 
Tyler, Miranda 

Summer School 
Elementary Teacher 

 
Temporary 

 
NA 

 
$35.00/hr. 

07/11/22 – 
08/12/22 

 

 
Komczyk, Adam 

Summer School 
Elementary Teacher 

 
Temporary 

 
NA 

 
$35.00/hr. 

07/11/22 – 
08/12/22 

 

 
Wren, Brenda 

Summer School 
Elementary Teacher 

 
Temporary 

 
NA 

 
$35.00/hr. 

07/11/22 – 
08/12/22 

 

 
Conge, Ashlea 

Summer School 
ELA Teacher 

 
Temporary 

 
NA 

 
$35.00/hr. 

07/11/22 – 
08/12/22 
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Employee Name 

 
Position 

Appt. 
Type 

 
Step 

 
Rate 

Effective 
Date 

 
Comments 

 
Molnar, Renee 

Summer School 
Math Teacher 

 
Temporary 

 
NA 

 
$35.00/hr. 

07/11/22 – 
08/12/22 

 

 
Morris, Nicole 

Summer School 
ELA Teacher 

 
Temporary 

 
NA 

 
$35.00/hr. 

07/11/22 – 
08/12/22 

 

 
Stockton, Stefanie 

Summer School 
Math Teacher 

 
Temporary 

 
NA 

 
$35.00/hr. 

07/11/22 – 
08/12/22 

 

 
Abplanalp. Logan 

Summer School 
Elementary Enrichment Teacher 

 
Temporary 

 
NA 

 
$35.00/hr. 

07/11/22 – 
08/12/22 

 

 
Enfonde, Melisa 

Summer School 
Math Enrichment Teacher 

 
Temporary 

 
NA 

 
$35.00/hr. 

07/11/22 – 
08/12/22 

 

 
Sergeant, Madison 

Summer School 
Special Education Teacher 

 
Temporary 

 
NA 

 
$35.00/hr. 

07/11/22 – 
08/12/22 

 

 
Gagliano, Sydney 

Summer School 
Special Education Teacher 

 
Temporary 

 
NA 

 
$35.00/hr. 

07/11/22 – 
08/12/22 

 

 
Johnson, Jennifer 

Summer School 
Teacher Aide 

 
Temporary 

 
NA 

 
$15.00/hr. 

07/11/22 – 
08/12/22 

 

 
Moore, Lisa 

 
ESY Special Education Teacher 

 
Temporary 

 
NA 

 
$35.00/hr. 

07/11/22 – 
08/19/22 

 

 
Ford, Mandy 

 
ESY Special Education Teacher 

 
Temporary 

 
NA 

 
$35.00/hr. 

07/11/22 – 
08/19/22 

 

 
Kingsbury, Andrea 

 
ESY Special Education Teacher 

 
Temporary 

 
NA 

 
$35.00/hr. 

07/11/22 – 
08/19/22 

 

 
Dirlam, Kristy 

Summer School & ESY 
Speech Pathologist 

 
Temporary 

 
NA 

 
$35.00/hr. 

07/11/22 – 
08/19/22 

 

 
Sprague, Corey 

Summer School & ESY 
Speech Therapist 

 
Temporary 

 
NA 

 
$35.00/hr. 

07/11/22 – 
08/19/22 

 

 
Cincinello, Tracy 

Summer School & ESY 
Typist 

 
Temporary 

 
NA 

 
$15.00/hr. 

07/11/22 – 
08/19/22 
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Employee Name 

 
Position 

Appt. 
Type 

 
Step 

 
Rate 

Effective 
Date 

 
Comments 

 
Brewer, Catherine 

 
ESY Teacher Aide 

 
Temporary 

 
NA 

 
$15.00/hr. 

07/11/22 – 
08/19/22 

 

 
Hale, John 

 
ESY Teacher Aide 

 
Temporary 

 
NA 

 
$15.00/hr. 

07/11/22 – 
08/19/22 

 

 
Steffler, Julie 

 
ESY Teacher Aide 

 
Temporary 

 
NA 

 
$15.00/hr. 

07/11/22 – 
08/19/22 

 

 
Featherly, Dawn 

 
ESY Teacher Aide 

 
Temporary 

 
NA 

 
$15.00/hr. 

07/11/22 – 
08/19/22 

 

 
Riviello, Julie 

Summer School 
Nurse (Job Share) 

 
Temporary 

 
NA 

 
$37.14/hr. 

07/11/22 – 
08/19/22 

 

 
Davidson, Darcy 

Summer School 
Nurse (Job Share) 

 
Temporary 

 
NA 

 
$35.00/hr. 

07/11/22 – 
08/19/22 

 

 
Moline, Regina 

 
Board Clerk 

 
Stipend 

 
NA 

 
$3,000.00/yr. 

07/01/22 – 
06/30/23 

 

 
Edelmann, Leona 

 
Personnel Clerk 

 
Stipend 

 
NA 

 
$3,000.00/yr. 

07/01/22 – 
06/30/23 

 
 

 
Spinelli, Steven 

 
Facilities (Extra Duties) 

 
Stipend 

 
NA 

 
$10,000.00/yr. 

07/01/22 – 
06/30/23 

 

 
Tunley, Lisa 

 
Health/Safety Officer 

 
Stipend 

 
NA 

 
$3,000.00/yr. 

07/01/22 – 
06/30/23 

 

 
Napoleon, Michele 

Affordable Care Act (extra 
Duties) 

 
Stipend 

 
NA 

 
$3,000.00/yr. 

07/01/22 – 
06/30/23 

 

 
Bayless, Robert 

 
Transportation (Extra Duties) 

 
Stipend 

 
NA 

 
$2,000.00/yr. 

07/01/22 – 
06/30/23 

 

 
Fuller, Jack 

 
Transportation (Extra Duties) 

 
Stipend 

 
NA 

 
$2,000.00/yr. 

07/01/22 – 
06/30/23 

 

 
Everhart, Dawn 

 
Prime Time Billing Clerk 

 
Stipend 

 
NA 

 
$1,500.00/yr. 

07/01/22 – 
06/30/23 
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Employee Name 

 
Position 

Appt. 
Type 

 
Step 

 
Rate 

Effective 
Date 

 
Comments 

 
Lis, David 

 
2nd Shift Cleaner Supervisor 

 
Stipend 

 
NA 

 
$2,000.00/yr. 

07/01/22 – 
06/30/23 

 

 
Lis, David 

Soccer Season Stadium 
Coordinator 

 
Stipend 

 
NA 

 
$400.00/yr. 

07/01/22 – 
06/30/23 

 

 
Everhart, Dawn 

 
Registrar 

 
Stipend 

 
NA 

 
$3,000.00/yr. 

07/01/22 – 
06/30/23 

 

 
Tunley, Lisa 

 
Certified Pool Operator 

 
Stipend 

 
NA 

 
$2,000.00/yr. 

07/01/22 – 
06/30/23 

 

 
Kuc, Cathy 

 
Records Management Officer 

 
Stipend 

 
NA 

 
$3,000.00/yr. 

07/01/22 – 
06/30/23 

 

 
Walters, Janine 

 
Central Treasurer 

 
Stipend 

 
NA 

 
$6,000.00/yr. 

07/01/22 – 
06/30/23 

 

 
Wilbur, Matthew 

 
IT Extra Duties 

 
Stipend 

 
NA 

 
$10,000.00/yr. 

07/01/22 – 
06/30/23 

 

 
Masser, Robin 

 
IT Extra Duties 

 
Stipend 

 
NA 

 
$1,800.00/yr. 

07/01/22 – 
06/30/23 

 

 
Hauck, Kevin 

 
Aquatics Director 

 
Stipend 

 
NA 

 
$4,074.92/yr. 

07/01/22 – 
06/30/23 

 

 
Dastyck, Brian 

 
Building Support Dean 

 
Stipend 

 
NA 

 
$7,118.55/yr. 

07/01/22 – 
06/30/23 

 

 
Magin, Michael 

 
Athletic Director 

 
Stipend 

 
NA 

 
$5,297.67/yr. 

07/01/22 – 
06/30/23 

 

 
Wren, Brenda 

 
Staff Developer 

 
Stipend 

 
NA 

 
$3,554.75/yr. 

07/01/22 – 
06/30/23 
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